Effective: HY25-2442-M1/US May 15, 2023
Supersedes: HY25-2442-M1/US November 15, 2022

Power Take-0Offs Parts List
449 447 & 489 Series

—Darker (2



PROPERTY DAMAGE.

having technical expertise.

/1\ WARNING — User Responsibility

FAILURE OR IMPROPER SELECTION OR IMPROPER USE OF THE PRODUCTS DESCRIBED HEREIN OR RELATED ITEMS CAN CAUSE DEATH, PERSONAL INJURY AND
This document and other information from Parker Hannifin Corporation, its subsidiaries and authorized distributors provide product or system options for further investigation by users

The user, through its own analysis and testing, is solely responsible for making the final selection of the system and components and assuring that all performance, endurance, maintenance,
safety and warning requirements of the application are met. The user must analyze all aspects of the application, follow applicable industry standards, and follow the information concerning
the product in the current product catalog and in any other materials provided from Parker or its subsidiaries or authorized distributors.

To the extent that Parker or its subsidiaries or authorized distributors provide component or system options based upon data or specifications provided by the user, the user is responsible
for determining that such data and specifications are suitable and sufficient for all applications and reasonably foreseeable uses of the components or systems.

by the provisions stated in the “Offer of Sale”.

Offer of Sale

The items described in this document are hereby offered for sale by Parker Hannifin Corporation, its subsidiaries or its authorized distributors. This offer and its acceptance are governed

WARNING: This product can expose you to chemicals including Lead and Lead Compounds, and Di(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate (DEHP) which are known to the State of California to
cause cancer and birth defects or other reproductive harm. For more information go to www.P65Warnings.ca.gov

© Copyright 2023, Parker Hannifin Corporation, All Rights Reserved

| Chelsea

] Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA




Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US Parts List
Table of Contents 442/447/489 Series

442 Series

Model NUMDEr DeSIgNator .......cooieeieiee e e e e e e eenaas 1
o] [0 =Y o IRV 2
Bill Of MAEIIAIS ...ttt eeees 3-5
(O T=Y= Tl =N [0 I @ o110 o - 6-9
I o T= Y @ ] 1T o =PSRRI 10-11
0 718 o' o] o < 7SS 12-15
ASSEMDIY ArTaNgEMENTS ... 16
447 Series
Model NUMDbEr DESIGNALOL .......ccceieeeeeeeee e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e eeeennnnas 17
e q ] [0 =Y IRV PSS 18
Bill Of MAEIIAIS.......uuieiiiiiiiiei e e e e e 19-20
Gear Ratio OPtIONS ....cccoi e e e ——————————— 21-22
I o= @ o] 1T o =P 23
0 718 o' o] o < 7SS 24-26
ASSEMDIY AFTANGEMENTS ...euiiiiiie e e e e e e e e e e e e e e et e e e eeeaaaaa s e e aeeeaaaeeeeeeeeeennnnnns 27
489 Series
Model NUMDbEr DESIGNALOL .......ccceieeeeeeeee e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e eeeennnnas 29
e q ] [0 =Y IRV PSS 30
Bill Of MAEIIAIS.......euueiiiiiiiieei e e e e e e e 31-33
Gear Ratio OPtIONS ....cccoe e e ——————————— 34-35
I o= @ o] 1T o =P 36
0 718 o' o] o < 7SS 37-43
ASSEMDIY AFTANGEMENTS ...uiiiiiiee et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e etaaa s e e e eeeeeeaeeeeeeennnnes 44-45
Output Conversion Kits Chart...........oeuiiiiiii e 46-47
(@011 o101 {0} 1Te] o 1= SRR 48-60
INStallation SKEICNES.... ... i e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e aaans 61-67
LR = ]| o T 1Y = (=T = P PPPRT 68-84
(O 5 1= o S T = PP 85-87

11 Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA




v Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Chelsea Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA




Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US
Model Number Designator

Parts List
442 Series

442 X Q AH X -

Basic Model
442
Mounting Option
+E = Eaton
G = Standard Mount
w/Metric Studs
K = Standard Mount w/o Stud Kit
L = Deep Mount w/o Stud Kit
Q = Eaton Procision™
X = Standard Mount
Z = Deep Mount
Gear Ratio
A= 14/39 Q= 19/24
B = 14/39 R = 22/24
C =17/37 S = 24/22
F = 21/37 U = 26/20
H = 23/35 W= 26/17
L = 25/34 X = 38/21
Input Option
Eaton, Mack, Tremac, Allison, Chelsea,
Mercedes, Rockwell Transmissions
NOTE: For more details, see Application Catalog
(Transmission Model Number required)
Lube Option
P = Pressure Lube
X = No Pressure Lube
Shift Option
TA = Air Shift
C = Special Shift Control & Bracket Kit
D = 12-volt Elec/Air Eaton Procision™
E = Eaton Procision® Hydraulic Shift
H = No Shift Assembly
M = Constant Mesh
P = 12-volt Elec/Air Shift
+*Q = 24-volt Elec/Air Shift
21§ = Air Shift w/PTO/Dump Pump Combo
Valve w/Kick Out w/Neutral Spring Return
2T = Air Shift w/PTO/Dump Pump Combo

Valve w/o Kick Out w/Neutral Spring Return
21y = Air Shift w/PTO/Dump Pump Combo
Valve w/Kick Out w/o Neutral Spring Return

V = Air Shift w/o Installation Kit
W = Wire Shift

X = Wire Shift w/o Cable
+Y = Lever Shift
+Z = 12-volt Elec Shift

' Includes mounting parts

21 Includes installation kit, console sold separately
5% Same as XK except rotated 90°

7 Flooded Cavity

* No longer a current option per Chelsea Suggested List Price.

3

Output Option
Driveline Output
+XB = Rd Standard Shaft (1-1/4" - 5/16" Key)
XD = Rd Standard Shaft (1-1/4" - 5/16" Key)
XX = 1-1/4" Tapered Output Shaft w/Keyway
Pump Mount
+AA = Special Pump for England
AF = SAE B 2 or 4-Bolt Flange, SAE BB Shaft (1" - 15T)
AK = SAE B 2-Bolt Flange, SAE B Shaft (7/8" - 13T)
AZ = SAE B 4-Bolt Flange, SAE C Shaft (1-1/4" - 14T)
SQ = SAE B 4-Bolt Flange, SAE B Shaft (7/8" - 13T)
+FF = SAE B Pump Flange, SAE B Shaft (7/8" - 1/4" Key)
GA = Greaseable SAE B 2-Bolt Rotatable Flange,
SAE B Shaft (7/8" - 13T)
GB = Greaseable SAE B 4-Bolt Rotatable Flange,
SAE B Shaft (7/8" - 13T)
+GE = Greaseable SAE A 2 or 4-Bolt Flange,
SAE A Shaft (5/8" - 9T)
GF = Greaseable SAE B 2 or 4-Bolt Flange,
SAE BB Shaft (1" - 15T)
+GH = Greaseable SAE B 2-Bolt Rotatable Flange,
SAE BB Shaft (1" - 15T)
+GdJ = Greaseable SAE B 4-Bolt Rotatable Flange,
SAE BB Shaft (1" - 15T)
GK = Greaseable SAE B 2 or 4-Bolt Flange,
SAE B Shaft (7/8" - 13T)
+GP = Greaseable Special SAE A Pilot & 2-Bolt Flange,
SAE B Shaft
5GQ = Greaseable SAE B 2 or 4-Bolt Flange,
SAE B Shaft (7/8" - 13T)
GR = Greaseable Chelsea Special (Cloverleaf),
SAE B Shaft (7/8" - 13T)
+GY = Greaseable ISO 7653 Pump Mount DIN 5462 Shaft
+GZ = Greaseable SAE B 2 or 4-Bolt Flange,
SAE C Shaft (1-1/4" - 14T)
+L* = Self Lube
+RH = Rotatable SAE B 2-Bolt Flange,
SAE BB Shaft (1" - 15T)
RA = Rotatable SAE B 2-Bolt Flange,
SAE B Shaft (7/8" - 13T)
RB = Rotatable SAE B 4-Bolt Flange,
SAE B Shaft (7/8" - 13T)
RC = Rotatable SAE A 2-Bolt Flange,
SAE A Shaft (5/8" - 9T)
RD = Rotatable SAE A 2-Bolt Flange,
SAE B Shaft (7/8” - 13T)
RE = Rotatable SAE B 4-Bolt Flange,
SAE BB Shaft (1" - 15T)
RF = Rotatable SAE B 2-Bolt Flange,
SAE BB Shaft (1" - 15T)
RK = Rotatable SAE B 2 or 4-Bolt Flange,
SAE B Shaft (7/8" - 13T)
RY = Rotatable ISO 7653 Pump Mount DIN 5462 Shaft
XE = SAE A 2 or 4-Bolt Flange, SAE A Shaft (5/8" - 9T)
+XG = Non Standard SAE Class A 2-Bolt Flange,
Non Standard Shaft (3/4" - 3/16" Key)
+XJ = Non Standard SAE A 2-Bolt Flange,
Non Standard Shaft (3/4" - 3/16" Key)
XK = SAE B 2 or 4-Bolt Flange, SAE B Shaft (7/8" - 13T)
+XL = Non Standard SAE Class A 2-Bolt Flange,
Non Standard SAE B Shaft
+XO = Special SAE A Pilot & 2-Bolt Flange,
Non Standard Shaft (3/4" - 3/16" Key)
+XP = Special SAE A Pilot & 2-Bolt Flange,
SAE Class B Shaft
59XQ = SAE B 2 or 4-Bolt Flange, SAE B Shaft (7/8" - 13T)
XR = Chelsea Special (Cloverleaf), SAE B Shaft (7/8" - 13T)
XY = 1SO 7653 Pump Mount DIN 5462 Shaft

Assembly Arrangement
3,4,5,6

Chelsea

Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA



Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US
Exploded View

Parts List
442 Series

Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA




Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US
Bill of Materials

Parts List
442 Series

Item Part Number Description Qty.
1 1-P-557X Housing, Standard Mount (X, G, K & *E) (Includes em 23) ........cccccveviiriiieeiiee e 1
1-P-558X Housing, Deep Mount (Z, L & Q) (Includes Item 23) 1

8 See page 9 (O 101U = RS R 1

9 3-P-202 Output Shaft, Standard (XD) (1.250" Rd .313" KW) .....eeiiiiiieeeie e 1
3-P-978 Output Shaft, (XD for B Ratio ONIY).......ooiiiiieiieiiee ettt 1
3-P-1011 OULPUL SNATE, (XB) ..vieieieetieeiie ettt ettt ettt te e beebeeseeeteesseessessseessesnsesseesseesseesseesseenseens 1

N.S. See page 15 Output Shaft (All OtNEIS) ...eeieieiceieeciee e e e e b e e sre e e ssteeeseeesnaeesnneeannes 1

11 See pages 6-8 INPUL GBAT. ...ttt ettt et e ekt e e st e e e bb e e eab e e et e e ebneenaneena 1

12 See page 9 RALO GRAT ...ttt ettt et 1

13 9-P-88 Standard Idler Shaft (X LUDE OPLION) ........ooiiiieiiieieiie ettt sreesseesreenreens 1
9-P-89 Pressure Idler Shaft (P Self Lube OPtioN) ......cocveeiiieiiiie e eee et 1

17 14-P-73-1 Idler Gear Spacer (.149"-.151")
14-P-73-2 Idler Gear Spacer (.152"-.154")
14-P-73-3 Idler Gear Spacer (.155"-.157")

20 31-P-102 Bearing Thrust Washer (.754" x .440" x .030")

22 22-P-127-1 Bearing Cap Gasket (.010"). . .uieiiie et esiee e ee et ee e ee e s te e s e e snaeesreeenreeenneeennneaeas
22-P-127-2 Bearing Cap GaskKet ((020").......ue ittt
22-P-127-3 Bearing Cap Gasket ((015"). . i ittt .R.

24 28-P-216 Oil Seal (2.004" x 1.25" x .374") (*XB & XD OUIPUL) ..c.eeeeieiieiieie et 1
28-P-219 Qil Seal (All Other Ouputs) 1

27 28-P-191 O-ring (549" X .103").cueiiieiieeeiieeee 1

28 68-P-51-1 AANESIVE LADE ...ttt ettt ettt ettt et e et e eneeeaeeeneeeneeeneeaneeareen 1

31 328273X Bearing Cap Assembly, Open End (XB & XD OULPUL).......c.eeieiriiiiiiiieieeieeieeie e 1

32 328274X Bearing Cap Assembly, Close End (All Outputs except L & G) ...ceeevvveviieiiieeiiee e 1

N.S. See pages 48-60 Bearing Cap Assembly, Open and Close (Other OULPULS) ........ccccueeriieiiiriiiieiiee e 1

34 378391 Lockring (All other shifter types EXCEPt M) .....coouuiiiiiiiiieie e 2

37 378447-6 1/4" Socket Hex Head Cap Screw (.312"-18 x 1.000") (Closed Cap Side).........c.ccerevercrernennn. 4
378447-6 1/4" Socket Hex Head Cap Screw (.312"-18 x 1.000") (XB & XD Output)......cccvvveecereerieeernnanns 4

45 379672 O-ring w/Socket Face Plug (NWD PIUQ) .....cc.ooiiiiiiiii s 1

46 379522 LOCKITNG . e e 1

50 500007-29 Woodruff Key (.312") (XD OULPUL) .....eeieieitiiiieecii ettt ettt ettt see e sseesseesseesseesneenseens 1
500007-24 Woodruff Key (.250") (XB Output) 1

57 550397 Bearing Tapered Cone (1.250" x .812") 1

58 550439 Bearing Tapered Cone (.750" x .859")...... 2

59 550532 Bearing Tapered Cone (1.181" x .812") 1

N.S. 4-P-178 Drive Shaft Spacer (Constant Mesh Shifter) (Type M ONly) .......ccooieiiiiiiiiinieneceeeeeeeee 1
N.S. 4-P-177 Spacer (1.255" x .005" x .738") (Constant Mesh Shifter) (Type M Only) ......cccceeviveicveiieeeneen. 1
N.S. 550890 Needle Roller Bearing (A, B & C Ratios ONlY).....ccooiiiiiiiiiieiiieeiieesiee e 1
N.S. 14-P-75 Input Bearing Spacer (A, B & C Ratios ONlY) ......ooiiiiiiiiiiieiie e 1
N.S. 561006 Tapered Bearing Cone (A, B & C Ratios ONIY).......cooiiiiiiiiiieiicieceeee e 1

68 35-P-8 Shifter Cover Spacer (A, B & C Ratio Only) Use (2) 35-P-8 Gaskets..........cccccoeuveeerieenne 1

5-A-188 Shifter Cover Gasket (All Other Ratios)........cocuiiiiiiiieiiiieesiee e 1
N.S. — Not Shown A.R. — As Required Continued on Next Page

* No longer a current option per Chelsea Suggested List Price.

Chelsea

3 Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA




Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US
Bill of Materials

Parts List
442 Series

Item Part Number Description Qty.
SHIFTER COVER ASSEMBLIES
70 See page 12 Air Shifter................. 1or
N.S. See page 13 Lever Shifter 1
N.S. 34-P-39 Cover Plate, Shifter - CoNStant MESH ...........oooiiiiieeeeeeeee e 1
72 378430-9 Hex Head Cap Screw (.312"-18 x .875") (Wire, Electric & Air Shift)........cccceovviveiiiiineiieeee 4
378430-10 Hex Head Cap Screw (.312"-18 x 1.000") (Wire Shift A, B & C Ratio) .........ccceeveeeriererinirnnenne 4
378430-6 Hex Head Cap Screw (.312"-18 x .625") (Constant Mesh)...........ccccoociiiiiiiiiiiniiiceeeeee 4
N.S. 379814 Warning Label (A & C RAL0O) ......uiveiiieiiiii ittt 1
N.S. 379989 Warning Label (B RaAtO) .....ceeiieiiieeiiiee ettt et e e e e e e 1
N.S. 379640 Booted Connector (V Shifter ONlY) .......ooiiiiiiiiiii e 1
N.S. 378414 Pressure Protection Valve (V Shifter Only) .........coociiiiiiie e 1
See pages 68-84 for Bill of Materials for the below loose parts.
GASKET KITS
328948-6X Gasket and Installation INStrUCHONS. ........ccuiiiiiiiii e 1
328356-67X Gasket and Seal Kit
STUD KITS
328170-76X StaNdard STUA Kit ... et 1
328170-77X Deep MOoUNt STUA Kit .....oeieiieieeie ettt et e et e st e eneeeneesneeeaeeeneens 1
7170-72X MELHC STU Kt ...uvieieeii ettt et e et e e st e eseesneeeseesneesseeeseesnseeseesneens 1
INSTALLATION KIT
328751-1X Installation Kit (C, H, W, X, Y) ettt 1
AIR SHIFT INSTALLATION KITS
328388-47X 12-volt Electric Over Air Installation Kit (P Shifter)
328388-48X 24-volt Electric Over Air Installation Kit (Q Shifter)
328388-65X Air Shift Installation Kit (S Shifter)
328388-72X Air Shift Installation Kit (T Shifter)
328388-98X Air Shift Installation Kit (A Shifter)
329874X 12-volt Elec/Air Kit - Eaton Procision™ (D Shifter)
HYDRAULIC INSTALLATION KITS
329874-1X Hydraulic Shift Kit - Eaton Procision™ (E Shifter)
SHIFTER KITS
329106-39X Shifter Kit (Air Shift) (3 & 6 ASSY)
329106-43X Shifter Kit (Air Shift) (12-volt Elec/Air)
329106-45X Shifter Kit (Air Shift) (24-volt Elec/Air)

329106-105X
329106-106X
329106-107X
329106-108X
329106-109X
329106-110X
329106-111X

(

(

Shifter Kit (Wire Control) (3 & 6 ASSY) (Q, W, X Ratio W)
Shifter Kit (Wire Control) (4 & 5 ASSY) (Q, W, X Ratio W)
Shifter Kit (Wire Control) (3 & 6 ASSY) (Q, W, X Ratio X)
Shifter Kit (Wire Control) (4 & 5 ASSY) (Q, W, X Ratio X)
Shifter Kit (Wire Control) ( ) (
Shifter Kit (Wire Control) ( ) (
Shifter Kit (Wire Control) ( ) (

3 &6 ASSY) (F, L, R, S, U Ratio W)
4 & 5 ASSY) (F L, R, S, U Ratio W)
3 & 6 ASSY) (F, L, R, S, U Ratio X)

N.S. — Not Shown

Continued on Next Page

—Darker [

4 Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA




Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US Parts List

Bill of Materials 442 Series
ltem Part Number Description Qty
See pages 68-84 for Bill of Materials for the below loose parts.
SHIFTER KITS (Continued)
329106-112X Shifter Kit (Wire Control) (4 & 5 ASSY) (F, L, R, S, U Ratio XW)
329106-143X Shifter Kit (Wire Control) (3 & 6 ASSY) (A, B, C Ratio W)
329106-144X Shifter Kit (Wire Control) (4 & 5 ASSY) (A, B, C Ratio W)
329106-145X Shifter Kit (Wire Control) (3 & 6 ASSY) (A, B, C Ratio X)
329106-146X Shifter Kit (Wire Control) (4 & 5 ASSY) (A, B, C Ratio X)
329106-153X Shifter Kit (Air Shift) (V Option)
328346-10X WIire CONEIOl CabIE ...ttt et e e 1
328380X Wire Control Parts Bag (W Shifter).........oooiiiiiiie e 1
329245X Wire Control Bracket Kit ..........ooiiioiieii et 1
329896X Electrical Wiring Kit (**LP & **LQ ONIY). ..ottt 1
SERVICE KITS
328356-15X Shifter Cover Seal Kit (Wire Control)
328356-26X Shifter Cover Seal Kit
328356-69X Shifter Cover Seal Kit (Wire Control) (A, B, & C Ratio)
328356-71X Shifter Cover Seal Kit (Air Shift)
328594-13X Bearing and Spacer Kit (Non-Pressure Lube)
328594-14X Bearing and Spacer Kit (Pressure Lube)
328594-15X Bearing and Spacer Kit (Non-Pressure Lube) (A, B, & C Ratio)
328594-16X Bearing and Spacer Kit (Pressure Lube) (A, B, & C Ratio)
329202X Indicator Switch Connector Service Kit
HOSE ASSEMBLIES
328075X Pressure Lube HOSE (HVP ONIY).....oiiiiiiiieiieeeee e 1
329876X Pressure Lube Kit (**LP & **LQ ONIY) ..oviiiiiiiieiieieeeee ettt 1
SERVICE CONVERSION KITS
328390-117X Air Shift Field Conversion Kit (Lever or Wire to Air)
328390-119X Air Shift Field Conversion Kit (Lever or Wire to 12-volt Air)
328390-120X Air Shift Field Conversion Kit (Lever or Wire to 24-volt Air)
+328390-138X Electric Shift Field Conversion Kit (Wire to 12-volt) (3 & 6 ASSY)
+328390-139X Electric Shift Field Conversion Kit (Wire to 12-volt) (3 & 4 ASSY)
+328390-140X Electric Shift Field Conversion Kit (Lever 12-volt)
329143X Field Conversion Kit (Shifter Shaft)
329260X Conversion Kit (440 to 442 Series)
329261X Conversion Kit (440 Deep Mount to 442 Deep Mount)
OUTPUT CONVERSION KITS
See pages 76-84 Output Conversion Kits Bill of Materials
* No longer a current option per Chelsea Suggested List Price.
5 Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Chelsea Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA




Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US

Parts List

Gear Ratio Options 442 Series
Gear Chart
22,
GEAR INPUT NO.TEETH HELIX NO.TEETH
DESIGNATOR GEAR A (11) ANGLE B
+442**AB 5-P-1001 19 SPUR
*442**AC 5-P-1002 19 SPUR
+442**AG 5-P-1003 22 SPUR
442**AH 5-P-1004 22 SPUR
+442* AL 5-P-1005 22 SPUR
*442**AP 5-P-1006 21 Left Hand
+442*AQ 5-P-1007 21 Left Hand
442**AR 5-P-1008 21 Left Hand
+ 442" AW 5-P-1009 22 Left Hand
*442**AX 5-P-1010 22 Left Hand
+442**BA 5-P-1011 23 Left Hand
*442**BC 5-P-1012 18 Left Hand
+442**BE 5-P-1013 27 SPUR
442**BG 5-P-1015 23 Left Hand
+442**BH 5-P-1016 25 Right Hand
*442**BJ 5-P-1017 25 Left Hand
+442**BK 5-P-1018 23 Left Hand
*442**BL 5-P-1019 22 Right Hand
+442**BM 5-P-1020 22 Left Hand
*442**BN 5-P-1021 22 Left Hand
+442**BP 5-P-1022 26 Right Hand
442**BQ 5-P-1023 25 Left Hand
+442**BR 5-P-1024 26 Right Hand
*442**BS 5-P-1025 26 Left Hand
+442**BU 5-P-1026 33 SPUR
*442**BY 5-P-1027 26 Right Hand
+442**BZ 5-P-1028 26 Left Hand
+442**CB 5-P-1029 25 Left Hand
+442**CD 5-P-1031 27 Left Hand
+442**CM 5-P-1035 22 SPUR
*442**CR 5-P-1036 17 Left Hand
Continued on Next Page
* No longer a current option per Chelsea Suggested List Price.
6 Parker Hannifin Corporation

Chelsea

Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA



Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US

Parts List

Gear Ratio Options 442 Series
Gear Chart (Continued)
GEAR INPUT NO.TEETH HELIX NO.TEETH
DESIGNATOR GEAR A (11) ANGLE B
442**DA 5-P-1037 23 SPUR
+442**DB 5-P-1038 39 SPUR
+442**DC 5-P-1039 19 SPUR
+442**DD 5-P-1040 20 SPUR
+442**DH 5-P-1041 21 Left Hand
+442**DJ 5-P-1042 28 Left Hand
+442**DK 5-P-1043 26 Left Hand
+442**DM 5-P-1045 17 Left Hand
+442**DN 5-P-1046 19 Left Hand
+442**DP 5-P-1047 27 Left Hand
+442**DQ 5-P-1048 20 Left Hand
442**DU 5-P-1050 28 Left Hand
+442**DX 5-P-1052 26 Left Hand
*442**DY 5-P-1053 16 Left Hand
* 442" EA 5-P-1054 26 Left Hand
+442°*EC 5-P-1055 36 Left Hand
+442**ED 5-P-1056 34 Left Hand
*442**EL 5-P-1075 30 Right Hand
*442*EP 5-P-1057 35 Right Hand
*442°°EQ 5-P-1058 30 Left Hand
442**ES 5-P-1059 22 Left Hand
442**EV 5-P-1060 40 SPUR
442"EW 5-P-1061 20 Left Hand
+442**FB 5-P-1063 25 Left Hand
+442**FC 5-P-1064 26 Left Hand
+ 442" FE 5-P-1065 29 Left Hand
*442**FF 5-P-1066 32 Left Hand
* 442" FK 5-P-1067 21 Left Hand
* 442" FL 5-P-1068 25 Left Hand
* 442 FM 5-P-1069 28 SPUR
442**FN 5-P-1070 26 Left Hand
* 442" FP 5-P-1071 23 Left Hand
+442**FQ 5-P-1072 21 Left Hand
* 442 FW 5-P-1098 28 Left Hand
+442**GQ 5-P-1150 26 Left Hand
442**GS 5-P-1152 29 Left Hand
442**GR 5-P-1157 23 SPUR
442**GZ 5-P-1185 22 Right Hand
442**HH 5-P-1193 28 Right Hand
442**HL 5-P-1196 22 Right Hand
442**HQ 5-P-1200 29 Right Hand
*442°*HW 5-P-1235 35 SPUR
*442**HX 5-P-1236 32 SPUR
442**HY 5-P-1237 26 Left Hand
*442**JA 5-P-1243 27 Left Hand
*442**JD 5-P-1248 20 Left Hand
442**JE 5-P-1249 20 Right Hand
442*JG 5-P-1256 28 Left Hand
442**JH 5-P-1257 29 Left Hand
442**JK 5-P-1261 24 Left Hand
+442**JM 5-P-1263 22 Left Hand
*442**JP 5-P-1268 33 Left Hand
+442**JS 5-P-1310 20 Left Hand
*442°JT 5-P-1313 19 Left Hand
442**JU 5-P-1316 25 Left Hand
442**JW 5-P-1319 23 Left Hand
* No longer a current option per Chelsea Suggested List Price. Continued on Next Page
7 Parker Hannifin Corporation

Chelsea

Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA



Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US Parts List
Gear Ratio Options 442 Series

Gear Chart (Continued)

GEAR INPUT NO. TEETH HELIX NO.TEETH
DESIGNATOR GEAR A(11) ANGLE B

*442**KC 5-P-1341 41 Left Hand
442**KH 5-P-1343 32 Left Hand
+442**KJ 5-P-1405 33 Left Hand
*442**KL 5-P-1407 29 Left Hand
+442**KN 5-P-1383 27 Left Hand
*442°*KX 5-P-1411 26 Left Hand
442**LP 5-P-1459 15 Right Hand
442**L.Q 5-P-1460 29 Left Hand
*442**LV 5-P-1526 24 Left Hand
442**T Assembled Without Input Gear
+442*AAB 5-P-1279 19 SPUR 14
442*AAH 5-P-1280 22 SPUR 14
*442*AAP 5-P-1282 21 Left Hand 14
442*AAR 5-P-1283 21 Left Hand 14
442*ADA 5-P-1284 23 SPUR 14
442*AES 5-P-1285 22 Left Hand 14
*442*AJA 5-P-1366 27 Left Hand 14
442*BHV 5-P-1358 24 SPUR 14
442*BAH 5-P-1418 22 SPUR 14
*442*CAB 5-P-1286 19 SPUR 17
442*CAH 5-P-1287 22 SPUR 17
+442*CJA 5-P-1368 27 Left Hand 17
*442*CAP 5-P-1289 21 Left Hand 17
442*CAR 5-P-1290 21 Left Hand 17
442*CDA 5-P-1291 23 SPUR 17
*442*CES 5-P-1292 22 Left Hand 17
*442*FAB 5-P-1076 19 SPUR 21
442*FAH 5-P-1077 22 SPUR 21
*442*FAP 5-P-1079 21 Left Hand 21
442*FAR 5-P-1080 21 Left Hand 21
*442*FBC 5-P-1081 18 Left Hand 21
442*FBG 5-P-1082 23 Left Hand 21
*442*FBM 5-P-1083 22 Left Hand 21
442*FBQ 5-P-1084 25 Left Hand 21
442*FDA 5-P-1085 23 SPUR 21
*442*FDJ 5-P-1086 28 Left Hand 21
*442*FDN 5-P-1087 19 Left Hand 21
442*FDU 5-P-1088 28 Left Hand 21
*442*FEC 5-P-1089 36 Left Hand 21
*442*FED 5-P-1090 34 Left Hand 21
*442*FEP 5-P-1091 85 Right Hand 21
442*FES 5-P-1092 22 Left Hand 21
*442*FET 5-P-1093 19 Left Hand 21
442*FEV 5-P-1094 40 SPUR 21
442*FEW 5-P-1095 20 Left Hand 21
*442*FFE 5-P-1096 29 Left Hand 21
442*FFN 5-P-1097 26 Left Hand 21
*442*FGQ 5-P-1149 26 Left Hand 21
442*FGS 5-P-1151 29 Left Hand 21
442*FHV 5-P-1300 24 SPUR 21
*442*FJS 5-P-1311 20 Left Hand 21
*442°FJT 5-P-1314 19 Left Hand 21
442*FJU 5-P-1317 25 Left Hand 21
442*FJW 5-P-1320 23 Left Hand 21
*442*FJA 5-P-1340 27 Left Hand 21
442*HAH 5-P-1364 22 SPUR 23
442*HDA 5-P-1365 23 SPUR 23
*442*HJA 5-P-1342 27 Left Hand 23
+ No longer a current option per Chelsea Suggested List Price. Continued on Next Page
8 Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
m Chelsea Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA




Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US Parts List
Gear Ratio Options 442 Series

Input Ratio Gear Chart

GEAR INPUT RATIO NO.TEETH
DESIGNATOR GEAR B (12)
442 5-P-964 25
442*Q 5-P-965 19
442*R 5-P-1214 22
442*S 5-P-966 24
442*U 5-P-967 26
442*W 5-P-968 26
442*X 5-P-969 38
Output Gear Chart
GEAR OUTPUT NO.TEETH
DESIGNATOR GEAR c(8)
442*A 2-P-791 39
442*B 2-P-833 39
442*C 2-P-792 37
442*F 2-P-726 37
442*H 2-P-802 35
442*L 2-P-727 34
442*Q 2-P-559 24
442*R 2-P-559 24
442*S 2-P-637 22
442*U 2-P-560 20
442*W 2-P-561 17
442*X 2-P-728 21
Geared Adapter Gears
Model Part Helix Adapter Input Part Helix
Number Number Angle No.Teeth Gear Number Angle No. Teeth
442**GX 5-P-1183 Right Hand 21 AP 5-P-1006 Left Hand 21
442**GY 5-P-1184 Right Hand 21 AR 5-P-1008 Left Hand 21
442**GZ 5-P-1185 Right Hand 22 AW 5-P-1009 Left Hand 22
442**HA 5-P-1186 Left Hand 22 AX 5-P-1010 Right Hand 22
442**HB 5-P-1187 Right Hand 23 BG 5-P-1015 Left Hand 23
442**HC 5-P-1188 Right Hand 22 BM 5-P-1020 Left Hand 22
442**HD 5-P-1189 Right Hand 25 CB 5-P-1029 Left Hand 25
442**HE 5-P-1190 Right Hand 27 CD 5-P-1031 Left Hand 27
442**HF 5-P-1191 Right Hand 17 DM 5-P-1045 Left Hand 17
442**HG 5-P-1192 Right Hand 19 DN 5-P-1046 Left Hand 19
442**HH 5-P-1193 Right Hand 28 DU 5-P-1050 Left Hand 28
442**HJ 5-P-1194 Right Hand 36 EC 5-P-1055 Left Hand 36
442**HK BrlP=1171815 Right Hand 34 ED 5-P-1056 Left Hand 34
442**HL 5-P-1196 Right Hand 22 ES 5-P-1059 Left Hand 22
442**HM BelP=T1718)7 Right Hand 20 EW 5-P-1061 Left Hand 20
442**HP 5-P-1199 Right Hand 26 FC 5-P-1064 Left Hand 26
442**HQ 5-P-1200 Right Hand 29 FE 5-P-1065 Left Hand 29
442**HR 5-P-1201 Right Hand 26 FN 5-P-1070 Left Hand 26
442**JB 5-P-1244 Right Hand 26 HY 5-P-1237 Left Hand 26
442**JC 5-P-1247 Right Hand 27 DJA 5-P-1243 Left Hand 27
442**JE 5-P-1249 Right Hand 20 JD 5-P-1248 Left Hand 20
442**JL 5-P-1262 Right Hand 24 JK 5-P-1261 Left Hand 24
442**JN 5-P-1264 Right Hand 22 JM 5-P-1263 Left Hand 22
442**JQ 5-P-1269 Right Hand 33 JP 5-P-1268 Left Hand 33
442**JY 5-P-1312 Right Hand 20 JS 5-P-1310 Left Hand 20
442**KA 5-P-1318 Right Hand 25 JU 5-P-1316 Left Hand 25
442**KB 5-P-1321 Right Hand 23 JW 5-P-1319 Left Hand 23
442**KK 5-P-1406 Right Hand 33 KJ 5-P-1405 Left Hand 33
442**KM 5-P-1408 Right Hand 29 KL 5-P-1407 Left Hand 29
442**KP 5-P-1384 Right Hand 27 KN 5-P-1383 Left Hand 27
442**KY 5-P-1412 Right Hand 26 KX 5-P-1411 Left Hand 26

Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA

[x)
=
@
&
@
o
©



Parts List
442 Series

Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US
Lube Options

Self Lube Parts

NOTE: Pump must rotate in direction of arrow

NOTE: Install Street Elbow into idler shaft before installing idler shaft

Pump assembly as shown is for Q, W and X Ratios.
Rotate as needed for A, C, F, H, L, R, S and U Ratios.

R

R
o

2

b

<

%
(X2
%%
Aﬂ:

RS

XX]
R

KX X
ool

o
7
AIAEAARIINIDNNN

7
W

Item Part Number Description Qty.
37 378447-6 Socket Head Cap Screw (.312"-18 X 1.000")....cieiiiiiieieeeieiieeeee et eeireee e e 4
9 3-P-857 Output Shaft (*LD OUIPUL) ...eeeeiiieiie et 1or
3-P-858 Output Shaft (*LA, “LB, *LC, *LE, *LF OUIPUL) .....cocveiiiiiiieiii e 1
51 329091X Lube Pump & Bearing Cap ASSEMDIY .......coiiuiiiiiiiie e 1
52 329092X Pressure Lube HOSE ASSEMDIY ......cc.eiiiiiiieiie e e 1
54 500841-1 St EIDOW, Q00 ... raeaeaeas 1
55 500897-3 SHIPPING PIUG -ttt et 1
See pages 68-84 for Kit Bill of Materials

* No longer a current option per Chelsea Suggested List Price.

10
Chelsea

Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA




Parts List
442 Series

Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US
Lube Options

Pressure Lube for Allison 1000, 2000/2400 Series
442 Series

O )
AR
SIS
& i =
@ J
5 &y 442 Series

il
\\ 7
b \\ /
1 4

pNS—
379896 (442*FHVP)
379594 (442*BHVP)
Pipe Adapter ?

500841-1

90° Elbow Pipe

328075X Hose Assembly

(SK-382 Rev B)

See chart below

Pressure Lube Hose Connection

Chart |
Dimensional Information
TEE 378840 378880 378970 378897
FITTING
D .750-16 UNF 2A .875-14 UNF 2A 1.062-12 UNF 2A 1.312-12 UN 2A
E .250-18 NPTF .250-18 NPTF .250-18 NPTF .250-18 NPTF
E .750-16 NPTF .875-14 UNF 2NB 1.062-12 UNF 2B 1.312-12 UN 2B

Allison 1000, 2000/2400 Series Converter Housing Options

Converter
Housing z SAE Description 1000 2000 2400 Chelsea
Group Number umber Fitting

34-561 #3 Integral Cooler Ports STD. — — 378840
34-562 #2 Manifold Pad OPT. STD. STD. 378970
34-563 #3 Manifold Pad OPT. STD. STD. 378970
34-565 #3 Integral Cooler Ports STD. — — 378840
34-566 #2 Manifold Pad OPT. STD. STD. 378970
34-567 #2 Manifold Pad OPT. STD. STD. 378970
34-572 #3 Integral Cooler Ports STD. — — 378840
34-573 #3 Integral Cooler Ports STD. — — 378840

The specific T fitting for each Automatic Transmission is called out at the bottom of each transmission’s application sheet. If a T fitting is not
called out, then a standard pipe tee will adapt.

—Darker [

Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA




Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US Parts List
Shift Options 442 Series

Air Shifter Cover Assembly

ltem Part Number Description Qty.
329361X Air Shifter Cover Assembly (A Shift) (includes item 1-11) ... 1or
70 329361-1X Air Shifter Cover Assembly (E Shift) (includes item 1-10 & 12)........ccooiiiiiiiiieieeeeeeee 1or
329361-2X Air Shifter Cover Assembly (D Shift) (includes item 1-10 & 13).....ccciiiiiiiiiiiieiie e 1
1 11-P-75 SHIftEr SNATE......eeeee e 1
2 28-P-41 O-ring (.734" x .141") 1
3 28-P-42 (@ R g Ta ol G 0L a0 70 USRI 2
4 32-P-180 S 4111 (=T o RO PUPTRP 1
5 34-P-130 Shifter Cover 1
6 37-P-21 ShIftEr SPIING .. et 1
7 378315 (07011 =T g ] U o F TSROSO P R PUROPROP 2
8 378316 1) (=Yg g I oo (g o o F TSP PT RO PPPRUPP P 2
9 378447-4 1/4" Socket Hex Head Cap Screw (w/lockpatch) (.312"-18 X .750") ...ccecueeeieeerieeiieieiieecienn 1
10 500897-5 SHIPPING PIUG ..t 1
11 380515 Indicator Switch (329361X) ....c.coevvverieeaiienens
12 500897-10 Shipping Plug (329361-1X) .....cccooviiirieaene
13 379990 Indicator Switch (329361-2X)
AIR SHIFT CONVERSION KITS
328390-117X Lever OF Cable t0 Al ........ciiiiiici s 1
328390-119X Lever or Cable to Electric/Air, 12-VOIt ... 1
328390-120X Lever or Cable to EIeCtric/Air, 24-VOIt ..........c..uuuiiieiiieeeeee e 1

See pages 68-84 for Kit Bill of Materials

12 Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Chelsea Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA




Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US
Shift Options

Parts List
442 Series

Lever Control Shifter Cover Assembly e

ltem Part Number Description Qty.
Ratios Q,W & X
329119-1X Lever Shifter Cover Assembly (ASSY 3 & 6) (includes item 1-11) .....oooviiieiiiiieeeee e 1or
329119-2X Lever Shifter Cover Assembly (ASSY 4 & 5) (includes item 1-11) ..o 1or
Ratios F,H,L,R,S & U
329121-1X Lever Shifter Cover Assembly (ASSY 3 & 6) (includes item 1-10 & 12) .....cccveeviieiiiieiieecienn 1or
329121-2X Lever Shifter Cover Assembly (ASSY 4 & 5) (includes item 1-10 & 12) ...ceveevvieeeiiiieeeeiieenne 1or
Ratios A & C
329271-1X Lever Shifter Cover Assembly (ASSY 3 & 6) (includes item 1-10 & 13) .....ccociiiiiiiiciiiiiee 1or
329271-2X Lever Shifter Cover Assembly (ASSY 4 & 5) (includes item 1-10 & 13) ....cocvveeviieiiieeiieeciennn 1
1 37-P-19 SPHNG (220" X 1.188") 1.eieieiii e etie ettt et e et e e st e e st e e ete e e sseeesnneeeneeeanneeaneeeereeens 1
2 500409-6 Hex Head Cap Screw (.312"-24 x .625") 1
3 51-P-22 S a1 (T Y =Y PRSPPI 1
4 500356-10 Lock Washer (.575" X .319" X .056") .....eeuiiiiiiiiieiie ettt 1
5 500365-22 Flat Washer (.688" x .344" X .065").......ccreereereaiianieenieenieeneens 1
6 378004 Flat Washer (.641" x 1.00" X .097")..ccccueiiiiieiiieiiieeeeee e 1
7 34-P-74 Shifter Cover.........c.cc....... 1
8 380515 Indicator Switch ............... 1
9 63-P-16 Shifter Poppet.................. 1
10 28-P-191 OTING (549" X .T108") 1ttt ettt ettt e et e et e et e et e et e e be e teesbeenseesaeenteeseesnseenseeneeenseeneeenes 1
11 329118-1X Shifter Plate Assembly (329119-1X) 1or
329118-2X Shifter Plate Assembly (329119-2X) 1or
12 329120-1X Shifter Plate Assembly (329121-1X) 1or
329120-2X Shifter Plate Assembly (329121-2X) 1or
13 329265-1X Shifter Plate Assembly (329271-1X) 1or
329265-2X Shifter Plate Assembly (329271-2X) 1
See pages 68-84 for Kit Bill of Materials

Chelsea

13 Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA




Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US
Shift Options

Parts List
442 Series

Shifter Kits

For PTO’s ordered without the shifter (Shifter Type H), the kits shown below will provide all the

components required to complete the assembly.

Part Number Description Qty.
329106-39X Shifter Kit (Air Shift, A Shift OptioN) .....cooiuiiiiii e 1
329106-43X Shifter Kit (Air Shift, P Shift Option) .......ccuviiiiiie e e e 1
329106-45X Shifter Kit (Air Shift, Q Shift OpPtioN).......ccuuiiiiiiiiiie e 1
329106-105X Shifter Kit (Wire Control 3 & 6, Q, W, X Ratio; W Shift Option) .........ccccceiiiieiniiieiie e 1
329106-106X Shifter Kit (Wire Control 4 & 5, Q, W, X Ratio; W Shift Option) ........cccccviiiiieriieeeeeeeee e 1
329106-107X Shifter Kit (Wire Control 3 & 6, Q, W, X Ratio; X Shift Option)........ccccccveiiieiiiiieeie e 1
329106-108X Shifter Kit (Wire Control 4 & 5, Q, W, X Ratio; X Shift Option).......c.ccccccveveeiiiiiiiiie e 1
329106-109X Shifter Kit (Wire Control 3 & 6, F, L, R, S, U Ratio; W Shift Option) .........cccccceeviiiiniiiiiee e 1
329106-110X Shifter Kit (Wire Control 4 & 5, F, L, R, S, U Ratio; W Shift Option) ..........ccccceevieeniiiiieeeeeen 1
329106-111X Shifter Kit (Wire Control 3 & 6, F, L, R, S, U Ratio; X Shift Option)..........cccceeieiiiiiiiiiee 1
329106-112X Shifter Kit (Wire Control 4 & 5, F, L, R, S, U Ratio; X Shift Option)..........cccceeeiiiiieieiiiiiieeecces 1
329106-135X (070701 = U1 41117 T 3 PSR 1
329106-143X Shifter Kit (Wire Control 3 & 6, A, B & C Ratio; W Shift Option) .........cccceviiieniiieeee e 1
329106-144X Shifter Kit (Wire Control 4 & 5, A, B & C Ratio; W Shift Option) ..........ccccoviiiiiiiiiniieeeee 1
329106-145X Shifter Kit (Wire Control 3 & 6, A, B & C Ratio; X Shift Option) ...........cccovveeiiiiiiiiiieiiiieeee e 1
329106-146X Shifter Kit (Wire Control 4 & 5, A, B & C Ratio; X Shift Option) ........ccccoviiiiiiiieei e 1
329106-153X Shifter Kit (V Shift Option).......ooee ittt 1
329143X Field Conversion Kit (Shifter SNaft)..........cooiiiiiiie e 1

See pages 68-84 for Kit Bill of Materials

14
—Darker [T

Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA




Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US Parts List
Shift Options 442 Series

Constant Mesh Parts (M Designator)

34
8 8
34 62 61 61 62
| |
) C
1 1 i -
=
\ ] (l ]
11
ASSY 4 &6 ASSY 3 &5

ltem Part Number Description

8 See page 9 OULPUL GIBAT ...ttt ettt b et e e bttt e e a e et e e eae e bt et e e b e et e e nenaneea

11 See pages 6-9 [T o101 g C LY SR PRT PSP PPPUPRN

34 378391 Lockring (Shifter TYPE M ) ...ttt

61 4-P-178 [ I T g Ee 1 ] o =T Y USSR

62 4-P-177 Drive SNaft SPACET ....ciiiiiiiiie ettt
N.S. 34-P-39 COVEI Plate, SNItEI.......ueeeeiieeeeeeeeeee et e e e a e e e e e e e
N.S. 35-P-8 [Tt G S 2111 C=T G 001V =Y
N.S. 378430-6 1/2" Hex Head Cap Screw (.312"-18 X .625") ... .eiiiiieiiieiiei ettt

N.S. — Not Shown

15 Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Chelsea Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA



Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US Parts List
Assembly Arrangements 442 Series
Assembly Arrangements
- - = 5
amen
5 H e
, |
C
(/H| N iy
ASSY 3 ASSY 4
@ ®
deem
- Cm -
[
N |
ASSY 5 ASSY 6
PTO Housing Dimensions > le—CA
=
i
! 1
M =
= ) — cv
o
/ c
; ©
CH
@ gﬁﬁ l
CE
q / Y
2 I S / A
© I~A_II/ ¥
=== ngy ~F¥ CB
CD
PTO Part
Series Number CA ce cD CE CH cv
1-P-557X (X Mount)| 0.312 (XD)| .789"-.795" (X Mount) |1-401" (FH,L,R,S,U)|3.317" (FH,L,R,S,U)|3.007" (FH,L,R,S,U)| 6.428" (X Mount)
442 1.032" (Q,W,X) 3.087" (Q,W,X) 2.908" (Q,W,X)
1-P-558X (Z Mount)(0.250 (XB) | .569"-.575" (Z Mount) |{ og7" (A,B,C) 3.050" (A,B,C) 2.775" (A,B,C) 6.207" (Z Mount)
16 Parker Hannifin Corporation

—Darker [

Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA



Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US
Model Number Designator

Parts List
447 Series

Basic Model
447
Mounting Option
G = Standard Mount
w/Metric Stud Kits
K = Standard Mount w/o Stud Kit
L = Deep Mount w/o Stud Kit
X = Standard Mount
Z = Deep Mount
Gear Ratio
Q = 19/24
S = 24/22
U = 26/20
W= 26/17
+*R = 22/24
Input Option

447 X S ET

Eaton, Mack, Tremac, Allison, Chelsea,
Mercedes, Rockwell Transmissions

NOTE: For more details, see Application Catalog
(Transmission Model Number required)

Lube Option
P = Pressure Lube
X = No Pressure Lube
Shift Option
TA = Air Shift
C = Special Shift Control & Bracket Kit
H = No Shift Kit
M = Constant Mesh
P = 12-volt Elec/Air Shift
+Q = 24-volt Elec/Air Shift
21§ = Air Shift w/PTO/Dump Pump Combo Valve
w/Kick Out w/Neutral Spring Return
2T = Air Shift w/PTO/Dump Pump Combo Valve
w/o Kick Out w/Neutral Spring Return
21U = Air Shift w/PTO/Dump Pump Combo Valve
w/Kick Out w/o Neutral Spring Return
V = Air Shift w/o Installation Kit
TW = Wire Shift
X = Wire Shift w/o Cable & Knob
+Y = Lever Shift
+Z = 12-volt Elec Shift

" Includes mounting parts

21 |Includes installation kit, console sold separately
59 Same as XK except rotated 90°

™ Flooded Cavity

* No longer a current option per Chelsea Suggested List Price.

Output Option
Driveline Output
XD = Rd Standard Shaft (1-1/4" - 5/16" Key)
XX = 1-1/4" Tapered Output Shaft w/Keyway
Pump Mount
+AA = Special Pump for England
AF = SAE B 2 or 4-Bolt Flange, SAE BB Shaft (1" - 15T)
AK = SAE B 2-Bolt Flange, SAE B Shaft (7/8" - 13T)
AZ = SAE B 4-Bolt Flange, SAE C Shaft (1-1/4" - 14T)
+“FF = SAE B Pump Flange, SAE B Shaft (7/8" - 1/4" Key)
GA = Greaseable SAE B 2-Bolt Rotatable Flange,
SAE B Shaft (7/8" - 13T)
GB = Greaseable SAE B 4-Bolt Rotatable Flange,
SAE B Shaft (7/8" - 13T)
GF = Greaseable SAE B 2 or 4-Bolt Flange,
SAE BB Shaft (1" - 15T)
+GH = Greaseable SAE B 2-Bolt Rotatable Flange,
SAE BB Shaft (1" - 15T)
+GdJ = Greaseable SAE B 4-Bolt Rotatable Flange,
SAE BB Shaft (1" - 15T)
GK = Greaseable SAE B 2 or 4-Bolt Flange,
SAE B Shaft (7/8" - 13T)
+GP = Greaseable Special SAE A Pilot & 2-Bolt Flange,
SAE B Shaft
%9GQ = Greaseable SAE B 2 or 4-Bolt Flange,
SAE B Shaft (7/8" - 13T)
GR = Greaseable Chelsea Special (Cloverleaf),
SAE B Shaft (7/8" - 13T)
+GY = Greaseable ISO 7653 Pump Mount DIN 5462 Shaft
+GZ = Greaseable SAE B 2 or 4-Bolt Flange,
SAE C Shaft (1-1/4" - 14T)
«L* = Self Lube
RA = Rotatable SAE B 2-Bolt Flange,
SAE B Shaft (7/8" - 13T)
RB = Rotatable SAE B 4-Bolt Flange,
SAE B Shaft (7/8" - 13T)
RC = Rotatable SAE A 2-Bolt Flange,
SAE A Shaft (5/8" - 9T)
RD = Rotatable SAE A 2-Bolt Flange,
SAE B Shaft (7/8” - 13T)
RE = Rotatable SAE B 4-Bolt Flange,
SAE BB Shaft (1" - 15T)
RF = Rotatable SAE B 2-Bolt Flange,
SAE BB Shaft (1" - 15T)
RK = Rotatable SAE B 2 or 4-Bolt Flange,
SAE B Shaft (7/8" - 13T)
RY = Rotatable ISO 7653 Pump Mount DIN 5462 Shaft

XE = SAE A 2 or 4-Bolt Flange, SAE A Shaft (5/8" - 9T)
+XG = Non Standard SAE Class A 2-Bolt Flange,
Non Standard Shaft (3/4" - 3/16" Key)
+XJ = Non Standard SAE A 2-Bolt Flange,
Non Standard Shaft (3/4" - 3/16" Key)
XK = SAE B 2 or 4-Bolt Flange, SAE B Shaft (7/8" - 13T)
+XL = Non Standard SAE Class A 2-Bolt Flange,

Non Standard SAE B Shaft
+XO = Special SAE A Pilot & 2-Bolt Flange,
Non Standard Shaft (3/4" - 3/16" Key)
+XP = Special SAE A Pilot & 2-Bolt Flange,
SAE Class B Shaft
59XQ = SAE B 2 or 4-Bolt Flange, SAE B Shaft (7/8" - 13T)
XR = Chelsea Special (Cloverleaf), SAE B Shaft (7/8" - 13T)
XY = I1SO 7653 Pump Mount DIN 5462 Shaft
Assembly Arrangement
3,4,5,6

Chelsea

Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA



Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US Parts List
Exploded View 447 Series

Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA




Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US

Parts List

Bill of Materials 447 Series
Item Part Number Description Qty.
1 1-P-557X Housing, Standard Mount (X, G & K) (Includes fem 23)........cccceiviiiieiiie e 1or
1-P-558X Housing, Deep Mount (Z & L) (InCludes ItemM 23) .......ccceiiiiiiiiiiiii e 1
2 550397 BearNG CONE ... e 1
3 3-P-202 Output Shaft (XD) Standard (1.250" Rd .313" KW) 1or
See pages 48-60 Output Shaft (All Other OUIPULS) .....eieieieeiiieeiie e neas 1
5 9-P-88 ST P= Y 1 A Lo (L= S} £= T g o F= (RN 1or
9-P-89 Shaft, [dler Pressure LUDE (P) ......couii ettt see e nee e nneeenneas 1
6 14-P-73-1 Spacer, ldler Gear (149" - 151") o e neas AR.
14-P-73-2 Spacer, [dler Gear (\152"-.154") ... ittt e e e b e e ree e nreeenneas AR.
14-P-73-3 Spacer, [dler Gear (\155"-.157") ..ot iie ettt e e s e e bee e nee e rneeenneas AR.
7 31-P-102 THhrust Washer, BEaANNG .. ...ceiiieeiie ettt e e s e e e e e e e e e e e asnneeeeenneeeeeennes 1
8 28-P-216 Ol SEAI (XD OULPUL) ...ttt ettt e b e e it e et e e e be e e san e e e be e e neeesnneesnneas 1
See pages 48-60 Oil Seal (All Other OULPUL) .....eiiieie ettt n e 1
9 28-P-191 (O 410 o OO USSR UPRUPRUPRORORITN 1
10 68-P-51-1 AGNESIVE LADEI ...ttt an e sne e ae e 1
11 328273X Bearing Cap Assembly, Open End (XD OULPUL) ....ccueieiiiriiiieieeeiee e 1
See pages 48-60 Bearing Cap Assembly (All Other OUIPULS) ....coouiiriiiiiiie et 1
12 328274X Bearing Cap Assembly, CIOSE ENd............ccoiiiiiiii e 1
13 378391 Lockring (All other shifter types EXCEPt M) .......couiiiiiiiiiiiiisececcee e 2
15 378447-6 1/4" Socket Hex Head Cap Screw (.312"-18 x 1.000") (XD OUPtpUL).....cevverieeiieeiieieeieeeee 4
See pages 48-60 Socket Hex Head Cap Screw (All Other OULPULS) ....ccveeviriiiiiiiiiieeee st 4
18 379672 Plug, O-ring w/Socket Face (NWD PlIUQG) ......ccuiiiiiiiiiiieiiesiee et 1
19 500007-29 Woodruff K&y (XD OULPUL) .....eeitieieieitieitieciiesiee sttt ettt e aesneesseesneesseesseesseesseesneenseens 1
21 550439 BeANNG CONE ...ttt e et n e nnne e 2
22 550532 BEAING CONE ..ttt h et n 1
28 35-P-8 (T T ] g1 (=T 701V = 1
30 378430-9 1/2" Hex Head Cap Screw (.312"-18 x .875") (Electric, Air & Wire).......ccccvveevceeeeeiiineeeeeenenn 4
378430-8 1/2" Hex Head Cap Screw (.312"-18 x .625") (Constant Mesh) .........cccccoveviiiee i 4
SHIFTER COVER ASSEMBLIES
33 See page 25 LEVEE SNIFLEI ...t 1or
See page 24 AL SIFEEE ..ttt 1
34 22-P-127-1 Bearing Cap Gasket (.010")
22-P-127-2 Bearing Cap Gasket (.020")
22-P-127-3 Bearing Cap Gasket (.015")
35 See pages 21-22 (O 011101 =T | TP TOPRUPRR 1
36 See pages 21-22 INPUL & RALIO GBAT ...ttt et e e st e bt e e sae e e et e e anee e e 1
N.S. 378414 Pressure Protection Valve (V Shifter Option) 1
N.S. 379640 Booted Connector (V Shifter ONlY) .......cooeiiiiiiie e 1
N.S. — Not Shown A.R. - As Required Continued on Next Page

—Darker [

19

Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA




Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US

Parts List

Bill of Materials 447 Series
Item Part Number Description Qty.

See pages 68-84 for Bill of Materials for the below loose parts.
GASKET KIT

328948-6X Gasket and Installation INSTIUCHIONS. ..........iiiiiiiiiiii e 1
STUD KITS

328170-76X Stud Kit (X MOUNTING TYPE) ..ttt ettt ettt e st et eesae e teeseebeenseeaeenseeneeeneeans 1

328170-77X Stud Kit (Z MOUNEING TYPE) ..ttt ee ettt e st et esbeesteesseenteeseebeenseeneeenseeneeeneeans 1

7170-72X Mounting Kit (G Metric MOUNtING TYPE) ...eevieiiiiiiiieei ettt 1
INSTALLATION KIT

328751-1X Installation Kit (C, H, W, X, ) ettt ettt ettt st e e e et e eneeeneenas 1
AIR SHIFT INSTALLATION KITS

328388-47X Air Shift Installation Kit (P SHhifter) .......ccueiiii e 1

328388-48X Air Shift Installation Kit (Q SHifter) ........ccuviiiiiii e 1

328388-65X Air Shift Installation Kit (S Shifter) ........ccccueiiiiiiie e 1

328388-98X Air Shift Installation Kit (A ShIfter) ........ccoueiiiiiiie e 1
SHIFTER KITS

329106-71X Shifter Kit (Air Shift, A Shift Option)........cooieiiiiiie e 1

329106-75X Shifter Kit (Air Shift, P Shift Option)........ccoiiiiiiiiii e 1

329106-77X Shifter Kit (Air Shift, Q Shift Option) ........coeeiiiiiii e 1

329106-113X Shifter Kit (Wire Control 3 & 6, Q & W Ratio; W Shift Option) .........cccceviiiiiiiiiiieeiieen 1

329106-114X Shifter Kit (Wire Control 3 & 6, Q & W Ratio; W Shift Option) .........ccccceviiiiiiiiiiieciieen 1

329106-117X Shifter Kit (Wire Control 3 & 6, Q & W Ratio; X Shift Option) .........cccccveviiiiiiiiiieeiieen 1

329106-118X Shifter Kit (Wire Control 4 & 5, Q & W Ratio; X Shift Option) .........cccccveiiiiiiiiiiieeiieen 1

329106-151X Shifter Kit (V Shift OpioNn) ... e e 1

328346-10X Cable, Wire Control (W SHiIflEr) .....coieieiiie ettt et sneeesne e e nneeeenee 1

328380X Parts Bag, Wire Control (W Shifter)........cccuiiiiieiiie et 1
SERVICE KITS

328356-13X GASKEE & SEAI Kit.....ee ettt e et e et e e b e e naeeeeneeeenee 1

328356-15X Shifter Cover Seal Kit (Wire CONtrol) ........c.ooouiiiiiiiiieiiiee e 1

328356-17X Shifter Cover Seal Kit (Air SHft) ......ccoiiiiiii e 1

328356-26X Shifter Cover Seal Kit (LEVET 10 Air).......oiiiiiiieeie ettt 1

328594-13X Bearing and Spacer Kit (NON-Pressure LUDE) ...........ccceiiiiiiriiiieiieiieeeee et 1
PUMP KIT

328711X Pump Mounting Kit (XR OUIPUL) .......oiiiieiie et 1
SERVICE CONVERSION KITS

329096-1X Field Conversion Kit (Self Lube Replace 3-P-202) ..........cccciiiiiiiiiiiiiieiieeeieeeee e 1

329097-1X Field Conversion Kit (Self Lube Replace 3-P-282) ..........cccciiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeee e 1

See pages 76-84

OUTPUT CONVERSION KITS
Output Conversion Kits Bill of Materials

—Darker [

20 Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA




Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US Parts List

Gear Ratio Options 447 Series
Gear Chart
C |
= 7 =
1 S=——
;%
2L TS}
ﬂ: - | o~
A
|
o |
GEAR INPUT | NO.TEETH* HELIX [R50 OUTPUT | NO.TEETH
DESIGNATOR GEAR A (14) ANGLE B (14) GEAR C(2
447*QET 5-P-865 19 Left Helix 19 2-P-697 24
447*QES 5-P-869 22 Left Helix 19 2-P-697 24
+447*QFX 5-P-979 24 Left Helix 19 2-P-697 24
+447*QGP 5-P-1145 23 Spur 19 2-P-697 24
+447*QCD 5-P-1178 27 Left Helix 19 2-P-697 24
+447*QEV 5-P-1205 40 Spur 19 2-P-697 24
447*SET 5-P-866 19 Left Helix 24 2-P-698 22
447*SES 5-P-870 22 Left Helix 24 2-P-698 22
+447*SFF 5-P-891 32 Left Helix 24 2-P-698 22
+447*SEQ 5-P-892 30 Left Helix 24 2-P-698 22
+447*SGP 5-P-1146 23 Spur 24 2-P-698 22
+447*SCD 5-P-1179 27 Left Helix 24 2-P-698 22
+447*SEV 5-P-1206 40 Spur 24 2-P-698 22
+447*SJX 5-P-1270 40 Spur 24 2-P-698 22
+447*RET 5-P-1215 19 Left Helix 22 2-P-697 24
+447*RES 5-P-1216 22 Left Helix 22 2-P-697 24
+447*RGP 5-P-1217 23 Spur 22 2-P-697 24
+447*RCD 5-P-1218 27 Left Helix 22 2-P-697 24
+447*REV 5-P-1219 40 Spur 22 2-P-697 24
447*UET 5-P-867 19 Left Helix 26 2-P-699 20
447*UES 5-P-871 22 Left Helix 26 2-P-699 20
+447*UFE 5-P-889 29 Left Helix 26 2-P-699 20
+447*UGP 5-P-1147 23 Spur 26 2-P-699 20
+447*UCD 5-P-1180 27 Left Helix 26 2-P-699 20
+447*UEV 5-P-1207 40 Spur 26 2-P-699 20
+447*UJX 5-P-1271 40 Spur 26 2-P-699 20

* Input gear meshes with the transmission
** Ratio gear meshes with the PTO Output Gear

NOTE: For the 447 Series, install the Input Gear Spacers on the Idler Shaft between the Input Gear and PTO housing.

* No longer a current option per Chelsea Suggested List Price. Continued on Next Page
21 Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Chelsea Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA




Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US

Parts List

Gear Ratio Options 447 Series
Gear Chart
GEAR INPUT | NO.TEETH* HELIX (om0 OUTPUT | NO.TEETH
DESIGNATOR GEAR A (14) ANGLE B (14) GEAR C()
+447*WET 5-P-868 19 Left Helix 26 2-P-700 17
447*WES 5-P-872 22 Left Helix 26 2-P-700 17
+447*WEV 5-P-1208 40 Spur 26 2-P-700 17
+447*WFE 5-P-890 29 Left Helix 26 2-P-700 17
+447*WGD 5-P-988 19 Right Helix 26 2-P-700 17
+447"WGP 5-P-1148 23 Spur 26 2-P-700 17
+ 447" WJIX 5-P-1272 40 Spur 26 2-P-700 17
+447GWFH 5-P-900 20 Right Helix 26 2-P-700 17
+447GWFG 5-P-901 18 Right Helix 26 2-P-700 17
4471T | Assembled Without Input Gear

* Input gear meshes with the transmission

** Ratio gear meshes with the PTO Output Gear

NOTE: For the 447 Series, install the Input Gear Spacers on the Idler Shaft between the Input Gear and PTO housing.

* No longer a current option per Chelsea Suggested List Price.

Chelsea

22

Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA




Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US

Lube Options

Parts List
447 Series

Self Lube Parts

NOTE: Pump must rotate in direction of arrow

Pump assembly as shown is for Q, W and X Ratios.
Rotate as needed for A, C, F, H, L, R, S and U Ratios.

NOTE: Install Street Elbow into idler shaft before installing idler shaft

7
W

e
RN

o
H,
AMMINS

Item Part Number Description Quantity
447 |447A |447B | 447C
37 378447-6 Socket Head Cap Screw (.312"-18 x 1.000").....cccccoeverieerernnenn. 4 4 4
9 3-P-857 Output Shaft (*LD OUIPUL) ..eeeeeiiiiiiee e 1or

3-P-858 Output Shaft (*LA, “LB, *LC, *LE, *LF Output) ........ccceervrrnee 1
51 329091X Lube Pump & Bearing Cap Assembly ........c.cccceerceeiiiiiieenennn 1
52 329092X Pressure Lube Hose ASSembly ........ccccoocieeiiiiiiiiiiciiee e 1
54 500841-1 Street EIDOW, 90 ......uiiiiiii e 1
55 500897-3 ShIpPING PIUG .o 1

See pages 68-84 for Kit Bill of Materials
* No longer a current option per Chelsea Suggested List Price.
23 Parker Hannifin Corporation

—Darker [

Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA




Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US

Shift Options

Parts List
447 Series

Air Shifter Cover Assembly

ltem Part Number Description Qty.

70 329363X Air Shifter Cover Assembly (includes item 1-11) ....cooiiiiiie e 1or
329363-1X Air Shifter Cover Assembly (E Shift) (includes item 1-10 & 12).....cociiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeieee 1
1 11-P-75 SHIftEr SNATE.......eee ettt ettt e e ens 1
2 28-P-41 (@ g oo G 7 A G i K USRS 1
3 28-P-42 (@ g oo G 0L D a0 70 TSRS 2
4 32-P-180 S 411 LT ol o USROS 1
5 34-P-130 SIFEEI COVET ...ttt e ab e it e et et e be e e san e e ebeeeaabeesnbeeanee 1
6 37-P-21 ShIftEr SPIING ... e e 1
7 378315 COVEI PIUG ...t 2
8 378316 INternal LOCKITNG ....cuiiii e e s 2
9 378447-4 1/4" Socket Hex Head Cap Screw (w/lockpatch) (.312"-18 X .750") ...cevcveeeiieeenieeiiieeiieeiieane 1
10 500897-5 SHIPPING PIUG .. 1

11 380515 Indicator SWItCHh (B29BB3X) ......ueeiiieiitiieriiie ettt e b e e e sn e nnas 1or
12 379038 Indicator SWItCh (B29363-1X) ....cciiiiiiiieiiee ettt b e e e 1

See pages 68-84 for Kit Bill of Materials

—Darker [

24 Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA




Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US
Shift Options

Parts List
447 Series

Lever Control Shifter Cover Assembly

ltem Part Number Description Qty.
Ratios Q & W
329151-1X Lever Shifter Cover Assembly (ASSY 3 & 6) (includes item 1-11) ....oooviiiiieiiciee e, 1or
329151-2X Lever Shifter Cover Assembly (ASSY 4 & 5) (includes item 1-11) ....oooviiiiieiiiiie e 1or
Ratios S & U

329152-1X Lever Shifter Cover Assembly (ASSY 3 & 6) (includes item 1-10 & 12) .....ccccvveviieeviiniiieeieen. 1or
329152-2X Lever Shifter Cover Assembly (ASSY 4 & 5) (includes item 1-10 & 12) .....ccoveeviieviieiiieecenne 1
1 37-P-19 SPHNG (220" X 1.188") ..teeiieieeie ettt ettt et e et e st e sbeeeteesaeeste e st enbeeteeaeenreeneanrean 1
2 500409-6 Hex Head Cap SCrew (.312"-24 X .825") ......ocoiiiiiiiieiieiieete ettt 1
3 51-P-22 ST a1 (T o =Y PSSR 1
4 500356-10 Lock Washer (575" X .319" X .056") ....ueeiuieiueeriieiiiesieeiie et este e ste et ste e aeeaeeneeeaeenseeneeeneeens 1
5 500365-22 Flat Washer (.688" X .344" X .0685").......ccueerueeeieiieeieeieeieeeeeeeeeeseesneeeseesneeaneesseesneesseesneesseennes 1
6 378004 Flat Washer (.641" X 1.00" X .097")...cuieiieieeiieeie ettt esneesseesseesseesseeeneesseennes 1
7 34-P-74 S 011 (T O Y=Y SRR 1
8 379652 T [ Tot=1 (o TS (o] o ISR 1
9 63-P-16 SHIftEr POPPET ...ttt 1
10 28-P-191 OTING (549" X .108") 1 eieieeie ettt ettt ettt e st e st e s teesseesbeesseesseenseesseebeenseeseenseeneanreans 1

11 329118-1X Shifter Plate Assembly (329151-1X) ....oiiiiiiiiii e 1or

329118-2X Shifter Plate ASSembIy (B29151-2X) .. ..eiiiiiiiiie ettt 1or

12 329120-1X Shifter Plate ASSembly (329152-1X) .. .ueiiiiiiiiii et 1or
329120-2X Shifter Plate Assembly (B29152-2X) .....couiiiiiiiiieiie ettt see et ee e ens 1

See pages 68-84 for Kit Bill of Materials

Chelsea

25 Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA




Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US Parts List

Shift Options

447 Series

Shifter Kits

For PTOs ordered without the shifter (Shifter Type H), the kits shown below will provide all the
components required to complete the assembly.

I Quantity
Part Number Description
art Numbe escriptio 447 [447A[447B[4a47C
329106-71X Shifter Kit (Air Shift, A Shift Option) ........cccoceeii i 1 1
329106-75X Shifter Kit (Air Shift, P Shift Option) .........ccocoeiiiiiii s 1
329106-77X Shifter Kit (Air Shift, Q Shift Option)........cccoceeeiiiiie s 1
329106-113X Shifter Kit (Wire Control 3 & 6, Q & W Ratio; W Shift Option)................. 1
329106-114X Shifter Kit (Wire Control 4 & 5, Q & W Ratio; W Shift Option)................. 1
329106-117X Shifter Kit (Wire Control 3 & 6, Q & W Ratio; X Shift Option).................. 1
329106-118X Shifter Kit (Wire Control 4 & 5, Q & W Ratio; X Shift Option).................. 1
329106-151X Shifter Kit (V Shift Option)........cceceeieieieere e 1
329143X Field Conversion Kit (Shifter Shaft)..........cccccoiiiiiieiiiiieeee 1 1
See pages 68-84 for Kit Bill of Materials
Constant Mesh Parts (M Designator)
87
|
: g ,
k] -
N
:
X
N
m__
ASSY 3 &5 ASSY 4 &6
I Quantity
Item | Part Number Description
e art Numbe escriptio 447 [447A]447B[447C
87 4-P-165 Spacer, Drive Shaft........coccoiiiiiii e 1
N.S. 34-P-39 Cover Plate, Shifter...........coooiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeee e, 1
N.S. 35-P-8 Gasket, Shifter COVE........coovviiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 1 1 1 1
N.S. 378430-8 1/2" Hex Head Cap Screw (.312"-18 X .625") ......cccvevvvrineenn 4

N.S. - Not Shown

26
Chelsea

Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA




Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US

Parts List

Assembly Arrangements 447 Series
= i =L i
! H |
T |
—r 0 r—! ]
=
ASSY 3 ASSY 4
Y )
T s } -E §
n r—l A + —
] [ —1
@ @
ASSY 5 ASSY 6

PTO Housing Dimensions

CA
. Part
PTO Series Number CA CB CD
1.401" (R,S,U) 3.007" (R,S,U) 3.317" (R,S,U)
447 1-P-557X
Standard 55 1.032" (Q,W) 2.908" (Q,W) 3.087" (Q,W)
1.401" (R,S,U) 3.007" (R,S,U) 3.317" (R,S,U)
447 Deep Mount 1-P-558X 1 4 032 (@w) 2.908" (Q,W) 3.087" (QW)
27 Parker Hannifin Corporation

—Darker [

Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA




Notes

28 Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Chelsea Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA



Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US

Parts List

Model Number Designator 489 Series
489 X L AH XK
Basic Model —L_Output Option
489 Driveline Output
+XB = Rd Standard Shaft (1-1/4" - 5/16" Key)
Mounting Option XD = Rd Standard Shaft (1-1/4" - 5/16" Key) (DT12)
+C = CATTH55 XX = 1-1/4" Tapered Output Shaft w/Keyway
D = Daimler D12 Mount *AA PuS’ch’i'g?lFl’ﬁ:np for England
<& — * =
,}E ; EZIgE ;:;Sr'\f/lc::'rk];t XV = 1410 Series Companion Flange (DT12 only)
G = Standard Mount w/Metric AF = SAE B 2 or 4-Bolt Flange, SAE BB Shaft (1" - 15T)
- ) AK = SAE B 2-Bolt Flange, SAE B Shaft (7/8" - 13T)
Stud Kit , AZ = SAE B 4-Bolt Flange, SAE C Shaft (1-1/4" - 14T)
K = Standard Mount w/o Stud Kit +FF = SAE B Pump Flange, SAE B Shaft (7/8" - 1/4" Key)
Q = Eaton Endurant™ GA = Greaseable SAE B 2-Bolt Rotatable Flange,
X = Standard Mount SAE B Shaft (7/8" - 13T)
Z = Deep Mount GB = Greaseable SAE B 4-Bolt Rotatable Flange,
SAE B Shaft (7/8" - 13T)
Gear Ratio +GE = Greaseable SAE A 2 or 4-Bolt Flange,
A = 14/39 (DT12) Q = 19/24 (DT12) SAE A Shaft (5/8" - 9T)
+*B = 14/39 R = 22/24 (DT12) GF = Greaseable SAE B 2 or 4-Bolt Flange,
C = 17/37(DT12) 'S = 24/22 (DT12) SAE BB Shaft (1" - 15T)
F = 21/37(DT12) U = 26/20 (DT12) *GH = g;esgeélgﬁ ?tA(E"B fg;lt Rotatable Flange,
- _ al -
::| - gggi (DT12) ;V - ggg: *GJ = Greaseable SAE B 4-Bolt Rotatable Flange,
SAE BB Shaft (1" - 15T)
Inout Option GK = Greaseable SAE B 2 or 4-Bolt Flange,
I?aton pMack Tremac, Allison, Chelsea SAE B Shatft (7/8" - 13T)
’ ’ ’ o ’ +GP = Greaseable Special SAE A Pilot & 2-Bolt Flange,
Mercedes, Rockwell Transmissions SAE B Shaft
NOTE: For more details, see Application Catalog 59GQ = Greaseable SAE B 2 or 4-Bolt Flange,
(Transmission Model Number required) SAE B Shaft (7/8" - 13T)
GR = Greaseable Chelsea Special (Cloverleaf),
Lube Option SAE B Shaft (7/8" - 13T)
X = No Pressure Lube +QY = Greaseable ISO 7653 Pump Mount DIN 5462 Shaft
P = Pressure Lube +GZ = Greaseable SAE B 2 or 4-Bolt Flange,
SAE C Shaft (1-1/4" - 14T)
Shift Option *L* = Self Lube
1A = Air Shift +*PA = Rotatable SAE B 2-Bolt Flange, SAE B Shaft (7/8" - 13T)
C = Special Shift Control & Bracket Kit * ;i = Eotatag:e 225 g Z'EO:t E:ange, 225 EBSEhfaf(t (/1 " - 15TI'))
_ ™ 405, ; ; = Rotatable 2-Bolt Flange, aft (7/8" - 13
3 - ﬁit%%iﬁgfi?;;ggy 12-volt Elec/Air Shift RB = Rotatable SAE B 4-Bolt Flange, SAE B Shaft (7/8" - 13T)
M = Constant Mesh (DT12) RC = Rotatable SAE A 2-Bolt Flange, SAE A Shaft (5/8" - 9T)
1P = 12-volt Elec/Air Shift RD = Rotatable SAE A 2-Bolt Flange, SAE B Shaft (7/8” - 13T)
- T2 RE = Rotatable SAE B 4-Bolt Flange, SAE BB Shaft (1" - 15T)
,,Q = 24-volt Elec/Air Shift RF = Rotatable SAE B 2-Bolt Flange, SAE BB Shaft (1" - 15T)
$ = Air Shift w/PTO/Dump Pump Combo Valve +RH = Rotatable SAE B 2-Bolt Flange, SAE BB Shaft (1" - 15T)
w/Kick Out w/Neutral Spring Return RJ = Rotatable SAE B 2 or 4-Bolt Flange,
2T = Air Shift w/PTO/Dump Pump Combo Valve SAE BB Shaft (1" - 15T)
w/o Kick Out w/Neutral Spring Return RK = Rotatable SAE B 2 or 4-Bolt Flange,
21U = Air Shift w/PTO/Dump Pump Combo Valve SAE B Shaft (7/8" - 13T) (DT12)
w/Kick Out w/o Neutral Spring Return RY = Rotatable ISO 7653 Pump Mount DIN 5462 Shaft
V = Air Shift w/o Installation Kit SQ = SAE B 4-Bolt Flange, SAE B Shaft (7/8" - 13T)
1W = Wire Shift XE = SAE A 2 or 4-Bolt Flange, SAE A Shaft (5/8" - 9T)
X = Wire Shift w/o Cable & Knob +XG = Non Standard SAE Class A 2-Bolt Flange,
+Y = Lever Shift Non Standard Shaft (3/4" - 3/16" Key)
+Z = 12-volt Elec Shift +XJ = Non gtandard gAE Az 2/-Bo|t }:Iange, )
_ : ; ; ; ; Non Standard Shaft (3/4" - 3/16" Key
5= B%‘Z'zﬁ'tg% (E[)n’?j)u?:r:ftt)'zgiﬁ |(r|1)sﬁnze;non Kit For Daimler XK = SAE B 2 or 4-Bolt Flange, SAE B Shaft (7/8" - 13T)
) +XL = Non Standard SAE Class A 2-Bolt Flange,
6 = Shift For Eaton Endurant XD™ Non Standard SAE B Shaft
+XO = Special SAE A Pilot & 2-Bolt Flange,
Assembly Arrangement ) Non Standard Shaft (3/4" - 3/16" Key)
3 = Right side - bulge down Left side - bulge up +XP = Special SAE A Pilot & 2-Bolt Flange, SAE Class B Shaft
4 = Right side - bulge down Left side - bulge up XQ = SAE B 2 or 4-Bolt Flange, SAE B Shaft (7/8" - 13T)
5 = Leftside - bulge down Right side - bulge up XR = Chelsea Special (Cloverleaf), SAE B Shaft (7/8" - 13T)
6 = Left side - bulge down Right side - bulge up (DT12) XY = 1SO 7653 Pump Mount DIN 5462 Shaft (DT12)

1 Includes mounting parts

2! Includes installation kit, console sold separately
5 Same as XK except rotated 90°

™ Flooded Cavity

(DT12) — Available with Daimler DT12.
“ No longer a current option per Chelsea Suggested List Price.

Chelsea

Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA



Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US Parts List
Exploded View 489 Series

g

A, B, C, F & H Ratios

30 Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Chelsea Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA




Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US Parts List

Bill of Materials 489 Series
Item Part Number Description Qty.
1 1-P-552X Housing, Standard & Metric Mount (X & G) .....ooueeiiiieiiiieriee et 1or
1-P-562X Housing, Deep Mount (Z) ........cccccverieieeniinienie e 1or
1-P-633X Housing, Eaton FTS Mount (E) 1or
1-P-659X Housing, * CAT TH55 MOUNE (C) ....ueiiiiiiiiie ettt 1or
1-P-781X Housing, Eaton Endurant™ Mount (Q) ......c.eeoeriiiiiieiieieie e 1or
1-P-799X HoUSING, DAIMIET DT T2 ..t et e e e enee e e 1
7 See page 35 OULPUL GIBAT ...ttt ettt b et e bt et e a e et e et e bttt e neean e e e e nare e 1
9 3-P-202 Output Shaft, (XD) Standard (1.250" Rd .313" KW) .....ooiiiiiiiiiiieieeeee e 1or
3-P-1011 Output Shaft, (XB) Standard (1.250" Rd .313" KW) ......coiiiiiiiiiieieeeee e 1or
See pages 48-60 | Output Shaft, (All Other OQUIPULS) .......coeiiiiiieiiiiie e 1
10 S PAGES 34-35 | INPUL GIBA ... .iiuiiieiiiiii ettt b et h et e e a e e bt ea e bttt a e b et r et e s 1
11 See pages 34-35 INPUE GEAK RATIO ...t ane e 1
12 9-P-88 Standard Idler Shaft (X LUDE OPtioN) ........ciuiieiriiiiiiie et 1or
9-P-89 Pressure Idler Shaft (P Self Lube OPtion) ........ccoiiiiieiiiiiiiiiiieieee e 1
15 22-P-127-1 Bearing Cap Gasket ((010").....uii e eeiee e eriie et estee et e ee e et e e e e s e e s beeenneeessaeesrneeenneaeaneeean AR.
22-P-127-2 Bearing Cap Gasket ((020").......ueicieeiieeeieeeriie e s e steeesteeeseeeste e e sseeesaaesbeeanneeensaeesaeeenneeeanaeean AR.
22-P-127-3 Bearing Cap Gasket ((015"). . i i iieeiiee ettt e e ee et e s e b e e n e sneeenneeeanaeean AR.
17 14-P-73-1 Idler Gear Spacer (.762" X 1.500" X .149"-.151") ..ouiiiiiie et e e AR.
14-P-73-2 Idler Gear Spacer (.762" X 1.500" X .152"-.154") .....couiiiiiiie it AR.
14-P-73-3 Idler Gear Spacer (.762" X 1.500" X .155"-.157") .eeuieeiiie e see e AR.
20 31-P-102 Thrust Washer (.754" x .440" x .303") 1
21 28-P-191 O-FING (549" X . 103") ettt et b et b et b e e bt be bbbt et neereen 1
22 68-P-51-1 AdNESIVE LA ... s 1or
24 28-P-216 Oil Seal (2.004" x 1.250" x .374") (XB & XD OULPUL) .....crueiriiiriieiiiesiiesieesiee et 1or
See pages 48-60 Oil Seal (All Other QUPULS) ....eieieie et e ettt ee e stee s stee e ssee e s e e e ste e e sneaesaeeanseeesseeesnseeeneaennnes 1
31 328273X Bearing Cap & Cup Assembly, 6-Bolt (Output Side, XB & XD OUtput).......ccccueerreeerreeerieenneennn 1or
32 328274X Bearing Cap & Cup Assembly, 6-Bolt (Rear Side).........ccceeveririiiiiieiiie e 1or
See pages 48-60 Bearing Cap Assembly (All Other Outputs) (Output Side).......cceeevieeiiieeiie e 1
34 378391 Lockring (All other shifter types EXCEPt M) ........couiiiiiiiieiieieeeee e 2or
378391 Lockring (Shifter Type M Constant Mesh ONlY) ........cooieiiiiiiiiiiie e 1
37 378447-6 1/4" Socket Hex Head Cap Screw (.312"-18 x 1.000") (Closed Cap Side)........cccccvvrvvrvenunenne 4 or
40 378447-6 1/4" Socket Hex Head Cap Screw (.312"-18 x 1.000") (XB & XD OQutput)......ccccevrvrrvrrvennenen 4 or
See pages 48-60 | Cap SCrews (All OTNEIS) .....ooui it naees 4
45 379672 O-ring w/Socket Face Plug (NWD Plug) 1
46 379522 LOCKIING .. 1
50 500007-29 Woodruff Key (.312") (XD OULPUL) ....veeieeiieiieie ettt 1or
500007-24 Woodruff Key (.250") (XB OULPUL) ....eviieeeiieiiiesiesie ittt 1
57 550397 Tapered Bearing Cone (1.250" X .812") ....i i ittt 1
58 550439 Tapered Bearing Cone (750" X .859") .....ei ittt ettt 2
59 550532 Tapered Bearing Cone (1.181" X .812") ....coviiiiiieeiiiieiieeee 1
N.S. 4-P-178 Drive Shaft Spacer (Constant Mesh Shifter) (Type M Only) 1
N.S. 4-P-177 Spacer (1.255" x .005" x .738") (Constant Mesh Shifter) (Type M ONly) .......cccceiieriieienecnnnnn. 1
N.S. — Not Shown A.R. - As Required Continued on Next Page

* No longer a current option per Chelsea Sug_gested List Price.

31 Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Chelsea Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA




Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US

Parts List

Bill of Materials 489 Series
Item Part Number Description Qty.
64 550890 Needle Roller Bearing (A, B & C Ratios ONlY).......cocuieiiieeiieeiiee et eee e 1
65 14-P-75 Input Bearing Spacer (A, B & C Ratios Only)...........c....... 1
66 561006 Tapered Bearing Cone (A, B & C Ratios Only) 1
68 5-A-188 Shifter Cover Gasket (A & C Ratio Only) (Use (2) 35-P-8 Gaskets)........ccceeceeerieeeenneenne 1or
35-P-8 Shifter Cover Gasket (All Other Ratios & Constant Mesh) ...........cccoevviiiiniieenei e 1
SHIFTER COVER ASSEMBLIES
70 See page 37 NS 111 =Y SO SSSSSR 1or
N.S. See page 38 LV SIfLEI ... 1
72 378430-8 1/2" Hex Head Cap Screw (.312"-18 x .750") (Electric Shift) .........cccoeeriiiiiiiiiiiiec e 4 or
378430-10 1/2" Hex Head Cap Screw (.312"-18 x 1.000") (Wire Shift A & C Ratio) ........cccceerveveerveneenne. 4or
378430-9 1/2" Hex Head Cap Screw (.312"-18 x .875") (Air & Wire Shift) (All Other Ratios)................... 4 or
378430-6 1/2" Hex Head Cap Screw (.312"-18 x .625") (Constant Mesh) ..........ccccvveieenieniiiniecnieneee 4
73 28-P-381 Mounting Seal O-ring (Q Mount Eaton Endurant™) ...t 1
See pages 68-84 for Bill of Materials for the below loose parts.
N.S. 379640 Booted Connector (V Shifter Only) .......cccoceveiriiicienncnne 1
N.S. 378414 Pressure Protection Valve (V Shifter Only) 1
GASKET KITS
328948-8X Gasket and Installation Instructions (All Except Q Mount) ........cccooceiiiiiiniieiicee e 1
328948-48X Gasket and Installation Instructions (Q MOUNT) .........cccoiiiiiiiiiii e 1
328948-53X Gasket and Installation INstructions (D MOUNL).........ceiiiiiiiieiieiieie e 1
380711X Spacer Kit Eaton Endurant XD™ (ME INput ONlY) ..oeeveiiieiieeeecee e 1
STUD KITS
328170-127X (8T I8 1 (O SR RRUPR PSRRI 1
328170-200X Standard and Deep Mount Stud Kit (X & Z) ....eeeiieieiiieiiie e 1
328170-201X MELFIC STUA Kit (G) ...eeeeeiiee ettt et b e et e e st e e sneeeneeean 1
328170-217X Stud Kit (LZ INPUE ONIY) ..ttt e e et e e et e eneeeneeeneeeneene 1
328170-221X Stud Kit (ME input only) 1
328170-219X Stud Kit (D) 1
INSTALLATION KITS
328751-1X Installation Kit (C, H, W, X & Y) c.ueiiieiiieie ettt st esne et e snaenbeesneenneeneas 1
AIR SHIFT INSTALLATION KITS
328388-47X 12-volt Electric Over Air (P Shifter)
328388-48X 24-volt Electric Over Air (Q Shifter)
328388-65X Air-O-Matic Shift (S Shifter)
328388-72X Air Shift (T Shifter)
328388-98X Air Shift Installation Kit (A Shifter)
329874X 12-volt Elec/Air Kit - Eaton Procision™/Endurant HD™ (D Shifter)
329874-2X 12-volt Elec/Air Kit - Daimler DT12 & Eaton Endurant XD™ (5 & 6 Shifter)

N.S. — Not Shown

Continued on Next Page

—Darker [

32 Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA




Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US Parts List

Bill of Materials 489 Series
Item Part Number Description Qty.
See pages 68-84 for Bill of Materials for the below loose parts.
SHIFTER KITS
329106-39X Shifter Kit (Air Shift) (3 & 6 ASSY)
329106-43X Shifter Kit (Air Shift) (12-volt Elec/Air)
329106-45X Shifter Kit (Air Shift) (24-volt Elec/Air)
329106-105X Shifter Kit (Wire Control) (3 & 6 ASSY) (Q, W, X Ratio W)
329106-106X Shifter Kit (Wire Control) (4 & 5 ASSY) (Q, W, X Ratio W)
329106-107X Shifter Kit (Wire Control) (3 & 6 ASSY) (Q, W, X Ratio X)
329106-108X Shifter Kit (Wire Control) (4 & 5 ASSY) (Q, W, X Ratio X)
329106-109X Shifter Kit (Wire Control) (3 & 6 ASSY) (F, L, R, S, U Ratio W)
329106-110X Shifter Kit (Wire Control) (4 & 5 ASSY) (F, L, R, S, U Ratio W)
329106-111X Shifter Kit (Wire Control) (3 & 6 ASSY) (F, L, R, S, U Ratio X)
329106-112X Shifter Kit (Wire Control) (4 & 5 ASSY) (F, L, R, S, U RatioXW)
329106-143X Shifter Kit (Wire Control) (3 & 6 ASSY) (A, B, C Ratio W)
329106-144X Shifter Kit (Wire Control) (4 & 5 ASSY) (A, B, C Ratio W)
329106-145X Shifter Kit (Wire Control) (3 & 6 ASSY) (A, B, C Ratio X)
329106-146X Shifter Kit (Wire Control) (4 & 5 ASSY) (A, B, C Ratio X)
329106-153X Shifter Kit (Air Shift) (3 & 6 ASSY) (V Option)
329106-158XB Shifter Kit (Air Shift) (Eaton Endurant™, Eaton Procision™)
329106-162X Daimler DT12 Retrofit Shifter Kit (Option 5)
328346-10X WIire CONErOl CabIE ...ttt ettt e bt e e bt e e s nte e e e e e nnaeesnneeennes 1
328380X Wire Control Parts Bag (W Shifter).........coeiiiiiiei e 1
329245X Wire Control Bracket Kit 1
SERVICE KITS
328356-15X Shifter Cover Seal Kit (Wire Control)
328356-17X Shifter Cover Seal Kit (Air Shift)
328356-26X Shifter Cover Seal Kit (Lever Control)
328356-50X Gasket and Seal Kit
328594-13X Bearing and Spacer Kit (Non-Pressure Lube)
328594-14X Bearing and Spacer Kit (Pressure Lube)
328594-15X Bearing and Spacer Kit (Non-Pressure Lube) (A & C Ratio)
328594-16X Bearing and Spacer Kit (Pressure Lube) (A & C Ratio)
329202X Indicator Switch Connector Service Kit
380711X Spacer Kit Eaton Endurant XD™ (ME Input Only)
SERVICE CONVERSION KITS
328390-117X Air Shift Field Conversion Kit (Lever or Wire to Air)
328390-119X Air Shift Field Conversion Kit (Lever or Wire to 12-volt Air)
328390-120X Air Shift Field Conversion Kit (Lever or Wire to 24-volt Air)
+328390-138X Electric Shift Field Conversion Kit (Wire to 12-volt) (3 & 6 ASSY)
+328390-139X Electric Shift Field Conversion Kit (Wire to 12-volt) (3 & 4 ASSY)
+328390-140X Electric Shift Field Conversion Kit (Lever 12-volt)
329143X Field Conversion Kit (Shifter Shaft)
329262X Conversion Kit (488 to 489 Series)
329263X Conversion Kit (488 Deep Mount to 489 Deep Mount)
OUTPUT CONVERSION KITS
See pages 76-84 Output Conversion Kits Bill of Materials

* No longer a current option per Chelsea Suggested List Price.

33 Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Chelsea Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA




Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US Parts List

Chelsea

Gear Ratio Options 489 Series
Gear Chart ©
I
B Hi, — 4
A
GEAR INPUT NO.TEETH HELIX NO.TEETH
DESIGNATOR GEAR A (10) ANGLE B
+489**AB 5-P-1001 19 Spur
489**AH 5-P-1004 22 Spur
489**AR 5-P-1008 21 Left Hand
489**BG 5-P-1015 23 Left Hand
+489**CR 5-P-1036 17 Left Hand
489**DA 5-P-1037 23 Spur
+489"*DB 5-P-1038 39 Spur
489**DU 5-P-1050 28 Left Hand
489**EV 5-P-1060 40 Spur
+489"*HW 5-P-1235 35 Spur
+489""HX 5-P-1236 32 Spur
489**L.Z 5-P-1571 28 Right Hand
+489E*LD 5-P-1434 38 Spur
+489E*LE 5-P-1431 37 Spur
489*"MA 5-P-1596 20 Left Hand
489**MB 5-P-1599 20 Left Hand
489**MC 5-P-1601 21 Spur
+489"*ME 5-P-1703 26 Spur
+489**IT Assembled Without Input Gear
+489"AAB 5-P-1279 19 Spur 14
489"AAH 5-P-1280 22 Spur 14
489*AAR 5-P-1283 21 Left Hand 14
489*ADA 5-P-1284 23 Spur 14
489*AMA 5-P-1605 20 Left Hand 14
489*AMC 5-P1613 21 Left Hand 14
489*AME 5-P-1702 26 Spur 14
489"BAH 5-P-1418 22 Spur | 14
+489*CAB 5-P-1286 19 Spur 17
489*CAH 5-P-1287 22 Spur 17
489*CAR 5-P-1290 21 Left Hand 17
489*CDA 5-P-1291 23 Spur 17
489*CLZ 5-P-1587 28 Right Hand 17
489*CMB 5-P-1610 20 Left Hand 17
+489*FAB 5-P-1076 19 Spur 21
489*FAH 5-P-1077 22 Spur 21
489*FAR 5-P-1080 21 Left Hand 21
Continued on Next Page
* No longer a current option per Chelsea Suggested List Price.
34 Parker Hannifin Corporation

Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA



Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US Parts List

Gear Ratio Options 489 Series
GEAR INPUT NO.TEETH HELIX NO.TEETH
DESIGNATOR GEAR A (10) ANGLE B
489*FBG 5-P-1082 23 Left Hand 21
489*FDA 5-P-1085 23 Spur 21
489*FDU 5-P-1088 28 Left Hand 21
489*FEV 5-P-1094 40 Spur 21
489*FLZ 5-P-1588 28 Right Hand 21
489*FMA 5-P-1607 20 Left Hand 21
489*FMC 5-P-1615 21 Left Hand 21
489*FME 5-P-1610 26 Spur 21
489*HAH 5-P-1364 22 Spur 23
489*HDA 5-P-1365 23 Spur 23
489*HLZ 5-P-1589 28 Right Hand 23

Input Ratio Gear Chart

GEAR INPUT RATIO

DESIGNATOR GEAR

489*L 5-P-964

489*Q 5-P-965

489*R 5-P-1214

489*S 5-P-966

489*U 5-P-967

489*W 5-P-968

489*X 5-P-969

Output Gear Chart
GEAR OUTPUT NO.TEETH INTERNAL SPLINE

DESIGNATOR GEAR C DIRECTION

489*A 2-P-791 39 Right Hand - Standard

489*C 2-P-792 37 Right Hand - Standard

489*F 2-P-726 37 Right Hand - Standard

489*H 2-P-802 35 Right Hand - Standard

489*L 2-P-727 34 Right Hand - Standard

489*Q 2-P-559 24 Right Hand - Standard

489*R 2-P-559 24 Right Hand - Standard

489*S 2-P-637 22 Right Hand - Standard

489*U 2-P-560 20 Right Hand - Standard

489*W 2-P-561 17 Right Hand - Standard

489*X 2-P-728 21 Right Hand - Standard
* 489*A 2-P-1001 39 Left Hand - Opposite
* 489*B 2-P-833 39 Left Hand - Opposite
» 489*C 2-P-1000 37 Left Hand - Opposite
* 489*F 2-P-997 37 Left Hand - Opposite
« 489*H 2-P-998 35 Left Hand - Opposite
e 489*L 2-P-999 34 Left Hand - Opposite
« 489*Q 2-P-879 24 Left Hand - Opposite
* 489*R 2-P-879 24 Left Hand - Opposite
* 489*S 2-P-900 22 Left Hand - Opposite
* 489*U 2-P-990 20 Left Hand - Opposite
* 489*W 2-P-991 17 Left Hand - Opposite
e 489*X 2-P-992 21 Left Hand - Opposite

* These gears are used on DT12

35 Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Chelsea Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA




Parts List
489 Series

Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US
Lube Options

Self Lube Parts

NOTE: Pump must rotate in direction of arrow

NOTE: Install Street Elbow into idler shaft before installing idler shaft

Pump assembly as shown is for Q, W and X Ratios.
Rotate as needed for A, C, F, H, L, R, S and U Ratios.

R

R
o

2

b

<

%
(X2
%%
Aﬂ:

RS

XX]
R

KX X
ool

o
7
AIAEAARIINIDNNN

7
W

Item Part Number Description Qty.
37 378447-6 Socket Head Cap Screw (.312"-18 X 1.000")....cieiiiiiieieeeieiieeeee et eeireee e e 4
9 3-P-857 Output Shaft (*LD OUIPUL) ...eeeeiiieiie et 1or
3-P-858 Output Shaft (*LA, “LB, *LC, *LE, *LF OUIPUL) .....cocveiiiiiiieiii e 1
51 329091X Lube Pump & Bearing Cap ASSEMDIY .......coiiuiiiiiiiie e 1
52 329092X Pressure Lube HOSE ASSEMDIY ......cc.eiiiiiiieiie e e 1
54 500841-1 St EIDOW, Q00 ... raeaeaeas 1
55 500897-3 SHIPPING PIUG -ttt et 1
See pages 68-84 for Kit Bill of Materials

* No longer a current option per Chelsea Suggested List Price.

36

—Darker [

Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA




Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US Parts List
Shift Options 489 Series

330087X—Air Shifter Cover Assembly Daimler DT12

(& o | _
Il | — H|
] e 1 *
5.63 |
[143] B
= _
==}
(@ ©—
; = 1.00
[25;4]
"]
< [216.66] >

Torque to 16-20 Ib-ft
(22-27 Nm)

Torque to 10-15 Ib-ft

Torque to 30-37 Ib-ft
(14-20 Nm)

TN

?"“Af'*"t" %08
BB NN\
iR
IK]II’}\)\\\\\)\)\\\!\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\&
PR Y XN

N

XA o §\s§\\\=

2/ K\
oz 1/ SEI5>

(.82) [20.83] Travel (Shown
In Engaged Position)

<BJSection A-A ection B-B
Item Part Number Description Qty.
1 380719 DA Shaft Shifter (1.000") ........coieiiieieeree et
2 28-P-41 O-ING (734" X T4T") ettt
3 28-P-42 O-1ING (1.051" X L070™) .ttt et eb e
4 34-P-130 Shift CoOVEr (AIr SHIft) ..ot
5 37-P-21 SPriNG (610" X 4.000") ..ttt e
6 378315 (70T ] T
7 378316 INEEINAI LOCKIING ...ttt et s
8 380515 Indicator Switch 6-Bolt 8-BOIt N.O. .......ccoiiiiiiie e
9 378447-4 Socket Head Cap Screw (.312"-18 X .750")......ciiieiieeie e
10 500897-5 S g1 0] o110 o = 0 T S
11 32-P-180 S 011 (T o T PSS
12 66-P-24 ST 111 CCT g 1= (] o SRR RTPRRRSRRI
13 380725 [N 3 [T a0 L= o] a1 (=Y PSSP
14 379027 CyliNder Cap-822 832 ......c.ooi ettt ee e re et e e enteeneene e e e ae e e
15 28-P-61 O-1NG (1.359" X .139") ..ttt bbb
16 380726 Mounting Bracket DA Shifter........cccoiiiiiiiie s
17 380722 Shoulder Cap Screw (.312"-18 X 3.000") .......cciieieiieeie et sre e
18 501145-2 HEX NUE (31218 X .266") ...ttt ettt st b et e e

37 Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Chelsea Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA



Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US
Shift Options

Parts List
489 Series

330087-1X-Air Shifter Cover Assembly Eaton Endurant XD™

5.63
[143] A t B

T T
P P |
(N ("
N
]

B= =
T g=—n
& &
L L 1.00"
[25.4]
\ ' 4.28" Torque to 10-15 Ib-ft
_ 8.53" [108.71] _ [14-20 Nm]
- [216.66] g
B Torque to 30-37 Ib-ft Torque to[;:_—j;) ’I\‘bmf;
[41-50 Nm]
6 )(7 )3 (5 4 T @ 14
10
& LéF 2.73"
[69.34]
I =
> 82" [20.83] Travel (Shown In Engaged Position)
— | +
j Section B-B
B Section A-A
ltem Part Number Description Qty.

1 380719 DA Shaft Shifter (1.000") ..ot et 1
2 28-P-41 (O T T 42 7 Ol B el TSSOSO 1
3 28-P-42 O-rNG (1.051" X L070") ..ttt et 2
4 34-P-130 Shift Cover (AIr SRIft) ..o s 1
5 37-P-21 SPriNG (810" X 4.000") ..ueieiiitiiteieie ettt bbbt n e 1
6 378315 COVEI PIUG ..ot et 1
7 378316 INEEINAL LOCKITNG ..ttt nneees 1
8 379990 Indicator Switch 6-Bolt 8-BOIt N.O. .......ccoiiiiiiice e 1
9 378447-4 Socket Head Cap Screw (.312"-18 X .750").....cciiiiiiieisieeeereeees s 1
10 500897-5 SHIPPING PIUG ... e 2
11 32-P-180 SRIFEET FOTK ...ttt 1
12 66-P-24 SHIftEr PISTON ...t 1
13 380725 DA CylINAEI ShIfLEI ...ttt ene s 1
14 379027 (31110 T[] g 07T o OSSPSR PR PRSI 1
15 28-P-61 O-rNG (1.359" X .139") ..ttt et 2
16 380726 Mounting Bracket DA Shifter..........ccuiiiii e 2
17 380722 Shoulder Cap Screw (.312"-18 X 3.000") ....ccceiierieiriirieeriereee e 2
18 501145-2 HEX NUL (31218 X .266") ...ttt 2

NOTE: Use connector harness 330037X to connect to 379990 indicator switch.

—Darker [

38 Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA




Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US
Shift Options

Parts List
489 Series

Air Shifter Cover Assembly

ltem Part Number Description Qty.
70 329361X Air Shifter Cover Assembly (A Shift) (includes item 1-11) .....ccooiieiiie e 1or
329361-2X Air Shifter Cover Assembly (D Shift) (includes item 1-10 & 12).....cocciiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeee e 1
1 11-P-75 SHItEr SNATE. ... et 1
2 28-P-41 O-ring (.734" X 141" oo 1
3 28-P-42 O-ring (1.051" x .070") 2
4 32-P-180 Shifter FOrk......oooviiniiiiiieeeee, 1
5 34-P-130 Shifter Cover......cooviniiiiiieeeeee, 1
6 37-P-21 ShIftEI SPIING ettt re e 1
7 378315 (0701 T a8 o TSP PO PPPPPPRUPPRPPRN 2
8 378316 1) (=T g gt I oo (g o F OSSPSR PRPPPPPN 2
9 378447-4 1/4" Socket Hex Head Cap Screw (w/lockpatch) (.312"-18 X .750") ...ccuveeeeeiiieeeeiieeeeeeeeeeenns 1
10 500897-5 SHIPPING PIUG -ttt et e s e e ane e e nn e enre e 1
11 380515 T To[Toz= 1 (o g ) (od AT (€ 72 1 T 1 USRS 1or
12 379990 Indicator SWItCh (B29B61-2X) ...ueeiieiiiiieeeeiiie e eiee e e e e e e e e e snee e e e e s eeessnneeeeennneneeens 1
AIR SHIFT CONVERSION KITS
328390-117X [ o TR O o L= (o T N PR PR 1
328390-119X Lever or Cable to EleCtric/Air, 12-VOIt ... 1
328390-120X Lever or Cable to EIeCtriC/AIr, 24-VOIt ...t a e e e 1
See pages 68-84 for Kit Bill of Materials

NOTE: Use connector harness 330037X to connect to 379990 indicator switch.

—Darler [E*

39 Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA




Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US Parts List
Shift Options 489 Series

Lever Control Shifter Cover Assembly e

ltem Part Number Description Qty.
Ratios Q,W & X
329119-1X Lever Shifter Cover Assembly (ASSY 3 & 6) (includes item 1-11) ....ooooviiiieiiiiieeeeee e 1or
329119-2X Lever Shifter Cover Assembly (ASSY 4 & 5) (includes item 1-11) ..o 1or
Ratios F,H,L,R,S & U
329121-1X Lever Shifter Cover Assembly (ASSY 3 & 6) (includes item 1-10 & 12) .....ccccvevvieiiiiieiieecenn 1or
329121-2X Lever Shifter Cover Assembly (ASSY 4 & 5) (includes item 1-10 & 12) ...coveevciieeeiiiieeeeieeenne 1or
Ratios A & C
329271-1X Lever Shifter Cover Assembly (ASSY 3 & 6) (includes item 1-10 & 13) .....ccocieviiiiiciiiiiee 1or
329271-2X Lever Shifter Cover Assembly (ASSY 4 & 5) (includes item 1-10 & 13) ....cocveeiiieiiieeiieeciennn 1
1 37-P-19 SPHNG (220" X 1.188") .eeeeeiii et etie ettt ettt e et e e st e e st e e ate e e sseeesnneeaneeeanaeeanreeereeens 1
2 500409-6 Hex Head Cap Screw (.312"-24 x .625") 1
3 51-P-22 S a1 (T Y =Y PRSPPSO
4 500356-10 Lock Washer (.575" x .319" x .056")
5 500365-22 Flat Washer (.688" x .344" x .065").......
6 378004 Flat Washer (.641" x 1.00" x .097").......
7 34-P-74 Shifter CoVer......oovvviiiniiiieicecee
8 380515 Indicator SWItch .......coovvviiiiiiiiciiieee
9 63-P-16 Shifter Poppet.......cccoviieiiiiiieee
10 28-P-191 O-1ING (549" X .108") ettt ettt ettt e st e e sat e e st e e e te e e be e e saeeabeeeanteeanreeeteeen
11 329118-1X Shifter Plate Assembly (329119-1X)
329118-2X Shifter Plate Assembly (329119-2X)
12 329120-1X Shifter Plate Assembly (329121-1X) ....
329120-2X Shifter Plate Assembly (329121-2X)
13 329265-1X Shifter Plate Assembly (329271-1X) .. .ueiiiiieiiee ettt 1or
329265-2X Shifter Plate Assembly (32927 1-2X) .....ccouiiiiiiieiieeete et 1
See pages 68-84 for Kit Bill of Materials
40 Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
m Chelsea Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA




Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US
Shift Options

Parts List
489 Series

Shifter Kits

For PTO’s ordered without the shifter (Shifter Type H), the kits shown below will provide all the
components required to complete the assembly.

Part Number Description Qty.
329106-39X Shifter Kit (Air Shift, A Shift OptioN) .....cooouiii i e e 1
329106-43X Shifter Kit (Air Shift, P Shift Option) .......cceiiiiiiie e 1
329106-45X Shifter Kit (Air Shift, Q Shift OpPtioN).......ccueiiiiiiii e 1
329106-105X Shifter Kit (Wire Control 3 & 6, Q, W, X Ratio; W Shift Option) .........cccccveriiiiniiieeieeeee e 1
329106-106X Shifter Kit (Wire Control 4 & 5, Q, W, X Ratio; W Shift Option) ........cccccviiiiiiiiieeeeeeeee e 1
329106-107X Shifter Kit (Wire Control 3 & 6, Q, W, X Ratio; X Shift Option)........ccccccveiiieiiiiieeie e 1
329106-108X Shifter Kit (Wire Control 4 & 5, Q, W, X Ratio; X Shift Option).......c.ccccccveveeiiiiiiiiie e 1
329106-109X Shifter Kit (Wire Control 3 & 6, F, L, R, S, U Ratio; W Shift Option) ..........ccccceeviieiniiiiieeieenn 1
329106-110X Shifter Kit (Wire Control 4 & 5, F, L, R, S, U Ratio; W Shift Option) ..........ccccceevieeniiiiieeeeeen 1
329106-111X Shifter Kit (Wire Control 3 & 6, F, L, R, S, U Ratio; X Shift Option)..........cccceeveiiiiiiiiiieee 1
329106-112X Shifter Kit (Wire Control 4 & 5, F, L, R, S, U Ratio; X Shift Option)........cccccceeveiiiiieieiiiiiieeeecs 1
329106-135X (070701 = U1 41111 T L USSR 1
329106-143X Shifter Kit (Wire Control 3 & 6, A, B & C Ratio; W Shift Option) .........cccceviireriieeeeeeeee e 1
329106-144X Shifter Kit (Wire Control 4 & 5, A, B & C Ratio; W Shift Option) ..........ccccoviiiiiiiiiniieeeee 1
329106-145X Shifter Kit (Wire Control 3 & 6, A, B & C Ratio; X Shift Option) ...........cccovieeiiiiiiiiiieeeiieeeeee s 1
329106-146X Shifter Kit (Wire Control 4 & 5, A, B & C Ratio; X Shift Option) ........ccccoviiiiiiiieei e 1
329106-153X Shifter Kit (V Shift Option)......cooeoieeee et 1
329143X Field Conversion Kit (Shifter SNaft)..........cooiiiiiiii e 1
See pages 68-84 for Kit Bill of Materials
41 Parker Hannifin Corporation

—Darler [E*

Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA




Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US
Shift Options

Parts List
489 Series

Constant Mesh Parts (M Designator)

222

4 JE T, -
10
ASSY 4 &6 ASSY 3 &5

ltem Part Number Description Qty.

7 See page 35 (O 1011010} Q=T | USSR PP OPPTPRRURURPION 1

10 See pages 34-35 INPUE GBAT ...ttt et e e e e e e 1

34 378391 Lockring (Shifter TYPE M ) ...ttt 1

61 4-P-178 Drive Shaft Spacer (1.255" X 1.505" X .216")....cueeiiieiiiieiiiesieeesieeeseeeseeeesieeesaeeeseeeeeeeenneee e 1

62 4-P-177 Drive Shaft Spacer (1.255" X 2.005" X .758").....uuteruiiriiieiiiesiee ettt 1
N.S. 34-P-39 ShIfter COVEI PIALE ..ottt ettt e e e ene e e beeebeean 1
N.S. 35-P-8 Shifter COVEI GASKET .....c.eeiieieiiii ittt ettt a e bttt sae et 1
N.S. 378430-6 1/2" Hex Head Cap Screw (.312"-18 X .625") .....uiiiieiiiiieiiieiiee et 4

N.S. — Not Shown
42 Parker Hannifin Corporation

—Darker [

Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA




Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US
Shift Options

Parts List
489 Series

Daimler DT12 Standard Duty Adapters

Item Part Number Description Qty.
1 42-P-250 Input Designator (329932X MA) ......eiiieeie e 1
42-P-252 Input Designator (329954X MB) .......ccuiiiiiiiiiiiieee e 1
42-P-250 Input Designator (329955X MC) .......uiiiiiiiiiiiiiieee et 1
2 9-P-130 Adapter Shaft DTT2... ..ottt e te et e e e eneeeaee e 1
3 43-P-170 Adapter Gear (B29932X MA) ..ottt 1
43-P-171 Adapter Gear (329954X MB) .....c.oiiiiiiiiiiie e 1
43-P-172 Adapter Gear (329955X M) ..ottt 1
4 14-P-92 Bearing Spacer (1.193" X 1.525" X .248") ......cccviieieereei et 1
5 55-P-44-1 Shim (1.196" X 1.525" X .00T") ....ecuiitirieieiesteeertee et AR.
55-P-44-2 Shim (1.196" X 1.525" X .003").....cueiuirieirierieieiesieeeie ettt ene s AR.
55-P-44-3 Shim (1.196"x 1.525" x .006") Shim (1.196" x 1.525" X .009") .....cceccvreiiririeirereienns AR.
55-P-44-4 Shim (1.196" X 1.525" X .0T2") ....eeiitiieciriieeeeereeee ettt AR.
55-P-44-5 Shim (1.196" X 1.525" X .0T5") ...ttt AR.
55-P-44-6
6 562001.CHD Tapered Bearing Roller Assembly (1.181" x 2.835" X 1.132") ....coeviiiiiiiiiiieiieee 2
7 380675.CHD FIAaNGe NUE DT 2.ttt e 1
8 379231 PiIPE PIUG ((125"-27) ..ottt 1
9 500597-18 ROII Pin ((188" X 1.500") ...ttt 1
10 69-P-37 (071U (o] o =T U U RO U OO OURUURTUPPRRORITN: 1
A.R. = As Required

—Darker [

43

Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA




Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US Parts List
Assembly Arrangements 489 Series

Assembly Arrangements

ASSY 3 ASSY 4
@ T @
L1 N
= =8
ASSY 5 ASSY 6

PTO Housing Dimensions

. Part
PTO Series Number CA CH

1-P-552X 1.072" 6.708"

489 Standard
(X & D Option)

489 Deep Mount | 5 5oy | 0o30" | 6.566"

(Z Option)
489 CAT TH55 . )
Mount (C Option) U 1.029" | 6.566
489 Deep Mount , .
(E Option) 1-P-633X .709 6.345
489 Deep Mount ) )
(Q Option) 1-P-781X 863" | 6.452

44 Parker Hannifin Corporation

Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA




Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US
Assembly Arrangements

Parts List
489 Series

PTO Daimler DT12™ Adapter

Keyed Feature in PTO/

Adapter to
Ensure Correct
Compatibility

6.88"

1745 —————>

ASSY 6

| — 329932X = 489D*MA
329954X = 489D*MB
329955X = 489D*MC

_T_

4.257" [108.13] = 489D*MA

[ |

4.662" [118.41] = 489D*MB
4.257" [108.13] = 489D*MC

A

\4

!

5.74" [145.9] = 489D*MA
6.59" [167.3] = 489D*MB
5.76" [146.4] = 489D*MC

2.785" [70.74] = 489D*MA
3.190" [81.03] = 489D*MB
2.785" [70.74] = 489D*MC

v

489 Series PTO

—Darker [

Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA



Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US

Parts List

Output Options 442/447/489 Series
Output Conversion Kits
Flange
Suffix Flange Type Shaft Type Conversion Kit 442 | 447 | 489
XX | SAE Tapered Shaft 1-1/4" w/5/16" Key XD to XX 328591-122X X X X
XE | SAE A 2 or 4-Bolt 5/8" - 9T Spline XD to XE 328591-27X X X X
" . XD to AK 328591-28X
AK | SAE B 2-Bolt 7/8" - 13T Spline XD to AK (B Ratio Only) 329436-7X X X X
\ . XD to SQ 328591-149X
SQ| SAE B 4-Bolt 7/8" - 13T Spline XD to SQ (B Ratio Only) ~ 329436-9X X X
" . XD to XK 328591-16X
XK'| SAE B 2 or 4-Bolt 7/8" - 13T Spline XD to XK (B Ratio Only) 329436-3X X X X
. . XD to XQ 328591-17X
H XQ| SAE B2 or4-Bolt 7/8" - 13T Spline XD to XQ (B Ratio Only)  329436-6X X X X
AF | SAE B 2 or 4-Bolt 1" - 15T Spline XD to AF 328591-30X X X X
AZ | Non-Standard 1-1/4" - 14T Spline XD to AZ 328591-70X X X X
*FF | SAEB 7/8" - 13T Spline XD to FF 328591-29X X X X
. . \ . XP to GP 328591-86X
GP | SAE A Pilot 2-Bolt ® 7/8" - 13T Spline XD to GP 328591-90X X X X
*GE | SAE A 2 or 4-Bolt 5/8" - 9T Spline X X
XD to GA 328591-72X
GA | Rotatable SAE B 2-Bolt | @ 7/8" - 13T Spline XR to GA 328591-73X X X X
RA to GA 328591-106X
. . . XD to GH 328591-116X
GH| Rotatable SAE BB 2-Boltj ® 1" - 15T Spline RF to GH 328591-114X X X X
XD to GB 328591-74X
GB| Rotatable SAE B 4-Bolt | @ 7/8" - 13T Spline XR to GB 328591-75X X X X
RB to GB 328591-107X
. . . XD to GJ 328591-138X
GJ | Rotatable SAE B 4-Bolt | @ 1" - 15T Spline RE to GJ 328591-114X X X X
. . XD to GK 328591-89X
GK| SAE B2 or 4-Bolt ® 7/8" - 13T Spline XK to GK 328591-86X X X X
Rotatable SAE B ; .
GL| 5 or 4-Bolt ® 7/8" - 13T Spline XD to GL 328591-163X X X X
\ . XD to GQ 328591-91X
B GQ| SAE B 2 or4-Bolt ® 7/8" - 13T Spline XQto GQ 328591-86X X X X
. , XD to GF 328591-71X
GF | SAE BB 2 or 4-Bolt ® 1" - 15T Spline AF to GF 328591-108X X X X
GR| SHELSFASPECIAL | g 718 13T Spliine XD to GR 328591-76X x | x| x
. . : XD to GZ 328591-93X
GZ | Non-Standard 4-Bolt ® 1-1/4" - 14T Spline AZ to GZ 308591-88X X X X
N DIN 5462 Pump XD to GY 328591-92X
GY| Mounting DIN 5462 XY to GY 328591-89X A O
*RH | Rotatable SAE A 2-Bolt XD to RH 328591-151X X X
RC| Rotatable SAE A 2-Bolt 5/8" - 9T Spline XD to RC 328591-112X X X X
, . XD to RD 328591-113X
RD | Rotatable SAE A 2-Bolt 7/8" - 13T Spline XD to RD (B Ratio Only)  329436-8X X X X

NOTE: Check Current Price Sheet for Availability of Output Options

Continued on Next Page

XR to XK Conversion Flange 21-P-525
® Shaft with Grease Fitting
m Similar to ASSY XK Flange Rotated 90°

-

No longer a current option per Chelsea Suggested List Price.

46 Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division

Chelsea Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA




Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US

Parts List

Output Options 442/447/489 Series
Output Conversion Kits (Continued)
Flange
Suffix Flange Type Shaft Type Conversion Kit 442 | 447 | 489
XD to RA 328591-55X
RA | Rotatable SAE B 2-Bolt 7/8" - 13T Spline XRto RA 328591-53X X X X
XD to RA (B Ratio Only)  329436-1X
XD to RB 328591-56X
RB | Rotatable SAE B 4-Bolt 7/8" - 13T Spline XR to RB 328591-54X X X X
XR to RB (B Ratio Only)  329436-2X
RF | Rotatable SAE B 2-Bolt 1" - 15T Spline XD to RF 328591-78X X X X
Rotatable SAE B 2 )églstf()) e (et seine 928591-160X
RK 4_%3:‘ € or 7/8" - 13T Spline %D 1o BK (Drv Soli x | x | x
0 RK (Dry Spline 328591-159X
Only)
RE | Rotatable SAE B 4-Bolt 1" - 15T Spline XD to RE 328591-134X X X X
RJ Rotatable SAE B 2 or 1" - 15T Spline XD to RJ (Wet Spline 308591-162X X
4-Bolt Only)
RY | Rotatable DIN 5462 DIN 5462 XD to RY 328591-131X X X X
*PA | Rotatable SAE B 2-Bolt 7/8" - 13T Spline XD to PA 328591-143X X
*PF | Rotatable SAE B 2-Bolt 1"- 15T Spline XD to PF 328591-142X X
XR S_gEhSEA SR 7/8" - 13T Spline XD to XR 328591-52X X X X
xy | pihl 462 Pump DIN 5462 XD to XY 328591-121X x | x | x
ounting
sxy | 135071410 Companion XD to XV 328591-130X X
Flange
*XJ | SAE A 2-Bolt 3/4" - w/3/16 key XD to XJ 328591-11X X X X
*XL | SAE A 2-Bolt 7/8" - 13T Spline XD to XL (Except B Ratio) 328591-18X X X X
*XG | SAE A 2-Bolt 3/4" - w/3/16 key XD to XG 328591-10X X X X
*XP | SAE A Pilot 2-Bolt 7/8" - 13T Spline XD to XP (Except B Ratio) 328591-23X X X X
*XO | SAE A Pilot 2-Bolt 3/4" - 3/16 key XD to XO 328591-26X X X X
*AA Special Pump for « « «
England
NOTE: Check Current Price Sheet for Availability of Output Options
XR to XK Conversion Flange 21-P-525
® Shaft with Grease Fitting
m Similar to ASSY XK Flange Rotated 90°
* No longer a current option per Chelsea Suggested List Price.
47 Parker Hannifin Corporation

Chelsea

Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA




Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US
Output Options

Parts List

442/447/489 Series

Bill of Materials - Driveline Output

-[gég]Key —> [— *XB Output Option (442, 489 Only)
Rd Standard Shaft (1" - 1/4" Key)
; f 1.108" Part Number Description Qty.
= [28.14]
R0 = | 3-p-1011 OUtPUL SHaft ..o 1
© x 2 A | 22-P-127-1 Gasket (010", AR.
< . f" I | 22P127-2 | Gasket (.020").......oooocerriien AR.
5;?? 5 e | 22:P127:3 | Gasket (015" AR.
S @ £ (2540 | 28-P-216 Ol S€Alevrrreeeeee oo 1
@ 06‘ 328273X Bearing Cap ASSY ......ccccocvvvnens 1
Torque to 378447-6 1/4" Socket Hex Head Cap Screw
Ea3422;§1 oAt - (:312"-18 X 1.000").......cvrrrereree. 4
500007-24 Woodruff Key (.250") ......ccccvcveeneee. 1
XD Output Option
313" Key — ] |[€—— Rd Standard Shaft (1-1/4" - 5/16" Key)
[7.95] Part Number Description Qty.
H f 1.388" 3-P-202 Output Shaft .......coceeiiiiiiine 1or
B ® \ [35.26] | 3-P-978 Output Shaft (B Ratio, DT12 only)| 1
) o) == —4— | 22-P-127-1 Gasket (010" AR.
& = fi— 22-p-127-2 Gasket (.020") ... AR.
B x v T Y| 221273 | Gasket (015")..cccccerrcrircre AR.
C?' &@ § 5 [‘3;2?;31" 28-P-216 Oil Seal (2.004" x 1.250" x .374") | 1
© 2 328273X Bearing Cap ASSY .....ccccevvrvenenne 1
9% 378447-6 1/4" Socket Hex Head Cap Screw
Torqueto (:312"18 X 1.000")...covrcevrrrcnnes 4
[32.54-37.96 Nm] 500007-29 Woodruff Key (.312") ....ooovevrienen. 1
4.271" NOTE: Companion Flange XX Output Option
3-1-604 Furnished by
Customer Tapered Output Shaft
/ Part Number Description Qty.
3-P-766 Output Shaft .... 1
28-P-216 Oil Seal.....ccoveiiiiiieeee 1
328273X Bearing Cap ASSY ......ccccocivvnenns 1
378447-6 1/2" Socket Hex Head Cap Screw
(.312"-18 X 1.000").....vecvreeerernn. 4
N 379111 Square Key ......cocoveveieenieiieciiene 1
Sraue to 501181 Hex Locknut (1.000"-20)................ 1
75-85 Ib-ft

A.R = As Required

[102-115 Nm]

+ No longer a current option per Chelsea Suggested List Price.
fConversion Kits do not include all parts shown above. See pages 76-84 for Conversion Kit BOMs.

1328591-122X

Conversion Kit (XD to XX)

Continued on Next Page

Chelsea

48

Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA




Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US Parts List
Output Options 442/447/489 Series

Bill of Materials - Driveline Output

[————— 5.006" —]
| 4.128" _[127.15]
4X 441" [11.20] - [104.85] *XV Output Option (489 Only)
439" [11.15] : 84" | 1350/1410 Companion Flange
17.37
e Part Number Description Qty.
3-P-202 Output Shaft .......cccevvriiiiiiie 1or
—3— | 3-P-978 Output Shaft (B Ratio, DT12 only)| 1
28-P-216 Ol Seal....ccvieiiiiiiririeeeeeis 1
T - 21-P-418 Bearing Cap ASSY .....ccccvvcevrenen. 1
[115.90] | 378447-6 1/4" Socket Hex Head Cap Screw
. 2
N (:312"-18 X 1.000")....0eveureerenne 4
500007-29 Woodruff Key .......cocveviiiiiiinnennn. 1
Torque to 24-28 Ib-ft 1328591-130X | Conversion Kit (XD to XV)

[32.54-37.96 Nm]

+ No longer a current option per Chelsea Suggested List Price.
fConversion Kits do not include all parts shown above. See pages 76-84 for Conversion Kit BOMs.

49 Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Chelsea Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA




Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US Parts List
Output Options 442/447/489 Series

Bill of Materials — Pump Mount Output

gﬁ[ggel;?ﬂ G* Output Option
[32.54-37.96 Nm] Greaseable Flange
Part Number Description Qty.
GA, GB, GL, GR
3-P-923X Shaft Assemblies...........cccccueeneee. Tor
3-P-921X GF Shaft Assemblies.................... 1or
3-P-933X GQ, GK, GP Shaft Assembilies..... 1or
_ o] i 3-P-938X GY Shaft Assemblies................. 1or
3-P-939X GZ Shaft Assemblies................... 1or
3-P-941X GH, GJ Shaft Assemblies............. 1or
lj 3-P-981X GE Shaft Assemblies.................... 1
28-P-268 Oil Seal....ccooeiiiiieiieeeeee 1
328273X Bearing Cap ASSY ......ccccevvrivennne 1
378447-6 1/4" Socket Hex Head Cap Screw
(.312"-18 x 1.000")....eeeeveeeieenee. 4
:}82: 9X M10-1/2"-6H 3.447"
[4.95] R 1
[4.90] [12.98]
0 834" *AA Output Option
[71.98] © Special Pump for England
I A % i 7 Part Number Description Qty.
<§? = > \\2 v 2:8%: 3-P-862 Output Shaft ........ccovviii 1
%&f}{x 2 %\( }g',@ﬁ oo 219 | 28-P-216 P 1
T ‘982" v 329102X Bearing Cap ASSY ......ccccooenienne 1
= gt 24 0] 378447-8 1/4" Socket Hex Head Cap Screw
% ( 7 .. (.312"-18 X 1.500")......covrrrereree. 4
Torque to | l l LI 4_[18-01]
24-28 lo-ft —> e 827
[32.54-37.96 Nm] [g?% 1
[20.45]
4X 5.00" 1"-15T Internal Spline }4— [%%,239] —> - -
1271 AF Output Option (GF Greasable Option)
2% 5.750" SAE B 2 or 4-Bolt Flange, SAE BB Shaft (1" - 15T)
[146.05] Part Number Description Qty.
T 3-P-854 Output Shaft ......ccoeerereeieiiene 1
=7/ s 28-P-219 Oil Seal.......... ORI
Hg] :gg% 329088X Bearing Cap ASSY ......cccovriinnne 1
¢ 329658X Cover Kit (Wet Spline Only).......... 1
378447-10 1/4" Socket Hex Head Cap Screw
R (:312"-18 X 2.000")......oveveeeeenn 4
< {1o%] t328591-30X | Conversion Kit (XD to AF)
6X 1/2"-13 UNC-2B — > lesis 1328591-71X | Conversion Kit (XD to GF)
;j'_%‘éelg‘_’ﬂ [5'(?.23] < » [13.10] 1328591-108X | Conversion Kit (AF to GF)
[32.54-37.96 Nm]

+ No longer a current option per Chelsea Suggested List Price.
fConversion Kits do not include all parts shown above. See pages 76-84 for Conversion Kit Continued on Next Page

50 Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Chelsea Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA




Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US

Parts List

Output Options 442/447/489 Series
Bill of Materials — Pump Mount Output (Continued)
3.688"
1T [93.68] AK Output Option (GK Greasable Option)
Internal Spline ?1'1290"5] SAE B 2-Bolt Flange, SAE B Shaft (7/8" - 13T)
Part Number Description Qty.
T 3-P-282 Output Shaft ..o, 1or
3-P-979 Output Shaft (B Ratio, DT12 only)| 1
| 4004 | 28-P-216 Ol S€8l....oovrsveerseees e 1
Hg}:gg% 328989X Bearing Cap ASSY .....ccccvvvrenene. 1
378447-8 1/4" Socket Hex Head Cap Screw
| l (:312"-18 X 1.500") wvvrverrverreeenn. 4
i 1328591-28X | Conversion Kit (XD to AK)
< ﬁggﬂ 1329436-7X | Conversion Kit (XD to AK) (B Ratio)
Torque 4 —»l e 5600 1328591-89X | Conversion Kit (XD to GK)
2428 ot soso-»| [1427] | 1328591-86X | Conversion Kit (XK to GK)
[32.54-37.96 Nm] (52.37]
1-1/4"-14T - [f'z%?g;]

5.000"
[127.00]

Internal Spline

—7,

A 7
77

S,

=2 N\ B

f

4.004"
4.002"
[101.70]
[101.65]

v

=771— i1
=7—1

AZ Output Option (GZ Greasable Option)
SAE B 4-Bolt Flange, SAE C Shaft (1-1/4" - 14T)

Part Number Description Qty.
3-P-844 Output Shaft ..o, 1
28-P-275 Oil Seal....ccuviririiiieieiiiieaene 1
329052X Bearing Cap ASSY ......ccccocvvvnenns 1
378447-11 1/4" Socket Hex Head Cap Screw
(.312"-18 X 2.250")......cvrrrererann. 4

1328591-70X
1328591-93X

Conversion Kit (XD to AZ)

< 406" Conversion Kit (XD to GZ)
Torque to [10:31] t328591-88X | Conversion Kit (AZ to GZ)
24°08 Io-t 2.392" = i?gseus]
[32.54-37.96 Nm] 4X1/2"-13 UNC - 2B [60.76] — > :
.254"
i§5415"] *FF Output Option
EX12H13UNC2B - ! L f6.38] R — SAE B Pump Flange, SAE B Shaft (7/8" - 1/4" Key)
' Part Number Description Qty.
2X 5.75" 7NN 3-P-851 o R T 1
% N
146.05 . NN )
() ! i ] \\‘\\\\\\“@-__‘ T 28-P-219 Ol 86l ..coverereree e 1
Sl R\ >l 320088X Bearing Cap ASSY ..o 1
— A2 |4, 004"
&7 LA \ §\::///////<=l I 4.002° 378447-10 1/4" Socket Hex Head Cap Screw
© j o ﬁ/{\//\////‘oll///////) Hor e8] (31218 X 2.000")...0.cors 4
1.000" X ""'ml' 1328591-29X | Conversion Kit (XD to FF)
25.65 S N
L %25.40% \ \,—
4X 5.00" \ "
Y [127] {101
Torque to l I Ll "
24-28 Ib-ft 516
[32.54-37.96 Nm] ] < 877" < »| [13.11]
.876" 1.984"
[22.28] 50.39]
[22.25]

+ No longer a current option per Chelsea Suggested List Price.
fConversion Kits do not include all parts shown above. See pages 76-84 for Conversion Kit BOMs.

Continued on Next Page

Chelsea

51

Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA



Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US
Output Options

Parts List
442/447/489 Series

Bill of Materials — Pump Mount Output (Continued)

[1.15.8] +PA Output Option (489 Only)
f Torque to 24-28 Ib-ft |
F{Zg.os] [32.54-37.96 Nm] 4_[47-?%%_. Rotatable SAE B 2-Bolt Flange,
| e—2.809" SAE B Shaft (7/8" - 13T)
[71'34]4" Part Number Description Qty.
3-P-283 Output Shaft ......coceeieeiiiiiiee 1
28-P-216 Oil Seal....cccoevvieieiieeieeeee e 1
' 4004" | 329195X Bearing Cap ASSY ......cccceevernnn. 1
107 70)| 21-P-661 PUMP FIaNge ........oovvvvvveecessreee. 1
, (1016511 328170-207X | Cap Screw Bag Kit ..........c..ccc..cc. 1
| 378447-6 1/4" Socket Hex Head Cap Screw
7/8"13T : (.312"-18 x 1.000")......cccveerrennee. 4
Internal Spline 1 500" 1328591-143X| Conversion Kit (XD to PA)
[38.10]
1605 * PF Output Option (489 Only)
5.750" Torque to 24-28 Ib-ft | 4:068' ¥
[146.05] [32.54.37.96 Nm] 10333 Rotatable SAE B 2-Bolt Flange,
NG SAE BB Shaft (1" - 15T)
Part Number Description Qty.
3-P-924 Output Shaft .......cccoveeiiiereees 1
28-P-219 Oil Seal.....cooeiiiiiiiieieee 1
1 3904, | 329264x Bearing Cap ASSY ... 1
%181%2} 21-P-661 Pump Flange ........ccccecevvevevernnnn. 1
378447-6 1/4" Socket Hex Head Cap Screw
S (.312"-18 x 1.000").....eeeveeeiaanee. 7
28-P-271 O-MNG. i 1

1328591-142X

Conversion Kit (XD to PF)

| 5T 1.969"
Internal Spline [50.01]
RA Output Option (GA Greasable Option)
Rotatable SAE B 2-Bolt Flange,
Torque to SAE B Shaft (7/8" - 13T)
11153 UNG - 28 [Q;é%ifg;ff% nm | Part Number Description Qty.
3-P-283 Output Shaft ..o, 1or
3-P-980 Output Shaft (B Ratio, DT12 only)| 1
28-P-216 Oil Seal.....cccovviiiiiieeeee 1
G:gt:*:“-‘ 329195X Bearing Cap ASSY .......cooovvvvve... 1
2 z .‘/,‘;—'- ) 21-P-628 Pump Flange
"‘ﬂ'/// 222 I s (Ship Loose with Uni) ............. 1
: S\///’: 7708, [181-;2] 328170-207X | Cap Screw Bag Kit .......ccceevvrneee 1
Y. [ W18 378447-6 1/4" Socket Hex Head Cap Screw
—+— (.312"-18 X 1.000").......oorvvereren. 4

7/8"-13T Internal Spline

+ No longer a current option per Chelsea Suggested

List Price.

1328591-55X
1328591-53X
1329436-1X

1328591-72X
1328591-73X
1328591-106X

Conversion Kit (XD to RA)
Conversion Kit (XR to RA)
Conversion Kit (XD to RA)
(B Ratio Only)
Conversion Kit (XD to GA)
Conversion Kit (XR to GA)
Conversion Kit (RA to GA)

fConversion Kits do not include all parts shown above. See pages 76-84 for Conversion Kit BOMs.

Continued on Next Page

Chelsea

52

Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA




Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US
Output Options

Parts List
442/447/489 Series

Bill of Materials — Pump Mount Output (Continued)

RB Output Option (GB Greasable Option)
Rotatable SAE B 4-Bolt Flange,

Torque to 4.000" SAE B Shaft (7/8" - 13T)
24-28 Ib-t [101.6] —
3.532 [32.54-37.96 Nm] - _ 2.809" Part Number Description Qty.
- [71.34] 3-P-283 Output Shaft ..........ovveeeeveeereeeneen. 1or
3-P-980 Output Shaft (B Ratio, DT12 only)| 1
T 28-P-216 Oil Seal.....cccovveeiiiieieeee 1
4.004" 329195X Bearing Cap ASSY ......ccccocvvneens 1
B é'g??;o] 21-P-572 Pump Flange 4-Bolt
[101.65] (Ship Loose with Unit) o1
¢ 328170-207X | Cap Screw Bag Kit ..........ccceeueeneee 1
378447-6 1/4" Socket Hex Head Cap Screw
[13'2%0(;] (:312"-18 X 1.000").vvrverreerreeenn. 4
<« 4558 — p 1328591-56X | Conversion Kit (XD to RB)
7/8"-13T Internal Spline [115.80] t328591-54X | Conversion Kit (XR to RB)
4X 1/2"-13 UNC - 2B 1329436-2X | Conversion Kit (XD to RB)
(B Ratio Only)
t328591-74X | Conversion Kit (XD to GB)
t328591-75X | Conversion Kit (XR to GB)
t328591-107X | Conversion Kit (RB to GB)
4X 3/8"-16 UNC - 2B I 3.169" RC Output Option
[32.54-37.96 Nm] [ [80.49] —®
< oLl o806 Rotatable SAE A 2-Bolt Flange,
[71.78] SAE A Shaft (5/8" - 9T)
Part Number Description Qty.
3-P-800 Output Shaft .......ccceeiiiiiiieie 1
== ] 328 | 28-p216 Oil Seal 1
| {gg;gg{ 329322X Bearing Cap ASSY 1
a * 21-P-638 Pump Flange

5/8"-9T
Internal Spline

1.462"
[37.13]

3.694"

[93.83] >

.270"
[6.86]

328170-210X
378447-6

378446-4

(Ship Loose with Unit) ................
Cap Screw Bag Kit .........ccceneee.
1/4" Socket Hex Head Cap Screw

(.312"-18 x 1.000")..ccceiveeerireanne
1/4" Socket Hex Head Cap Screw
(:250"-20 X .750")....c0crrerrerreernnns

1328591-112X

Conversion Kit (XD to RC)

TConversion Kits do not include all parts shown above. See pages 76-84 for Conversion Kit BOMs.

Continued on Next Page

Chelsea

53

Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA




Parts List
442/447/489 Series

Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US
Output Options

Bill of Materials — Pump Mount Output (Continued)

. RD Output Option
orque to .
24-28 Ib-ft - - 38-33% Rotatable SAE A 2-Bolt Flange,
[32.54-37.96 Nm] 286" | > [80.49] )
[71.78] 1< _ SAE B Shaft (7/8" - 13T)
4X 3/8"-16 UNC - 2B < > —
— Part Number Description Qty.
= 3-P-282 Output Shaft ..o, 1or
i * ) 3-P-979 Output Shaft (B Ratio, DT12 only)| 1
Byt 28-P-216 Ol S8l eovveeeoeoeeeeeeoeoeeeoeeeeeee 1
tooae) 329322X Bearing Cap ASSY 1
+ 21-P-638 Pump Flange
(Ship Loose with Unit) ................ 1
> e éi?é] 328170-210X | Cap Screw Bag Kit .........cccco......... 1
L ooar 378447-6 1/4" Socket Hex Head Cap Screw
3604" [51.41] (.312"-18 X 1.000").......c0ccverreeren. 4
_ [93.83] 378446-4 1/4" Socket Hex Head Cap Screw
7/8"-13T Internal Spline
(:250"-20 X .750").e.eevreereeeerenn. 6
t328591-113X| Conversion Kit (XD to RD)
t329436-8X | Conversion Kit (XD to RD)
(B Ratio Only)
Torque to 4.068" RE O - T
24-28 Ib-1t 281g" [103.33] utput Option (GJ Greasable Option)
[32.54-37.96 Nm]  [71.60] Rotatable SAE B 4-Bolt Flange,
1"-15T Internal Spline
SAE BB Shaft (1" - 15T)
N Part Number Description Qty.
T 3-P-924 Output Shaft ..o, 1
4.004" 28-P-219 Oil Seal....cccvvieriieeseeeseeee 1
fiot 701 329264X Bearing Cap ASSY ......oovovovccrer. 1
(101.65] 21-P-654 Pump Flange ........ccccoooieiiiennne 1
¢ 378447-6 1/4" Socket Hex Head Cap Screw
(.312"-18 X 1.000").......cvveereren. 7
1.9697 28-P-271 O-rin 1
50.01] [« TP PSP
4.569" 1328591-134X| Conversion Kit (XD to RE)
[116.05] t328591-138X| Conversion Kit (XD to GJ)
[89.71] 1328591-114X| Conversion Kit (RE to GJ)
4X 1/2"-13 UNC - 2B
4.068" . -
<— [103.32] —»] RF Output Option (GH Greasable Option)
4X1/2"-13 UNC - 2B 2.815" | 4.004" Rotatable SAE B 2 & 4-Bolt Flange,
4.002"
(71.60] —im [101.70] SAE BB Shaft (1" - 15T)
101.65
575 [ : Part Number Description Qty.
[146.05] i 3-P-924 Output Shaft ........cccovevvrereieirnnn 1
28-P-219 Oil Seal.....cccoviieiiiieeeeeee 1
4 329264X Bearing Cap ASSY ......ccccevvvvennne 1
21-P-626 Pump Flange ........cccccoooeiiiiiiins 1
378447-6 1/4" Socket Hex Head Cap Screw
-y (:312"-18 X 1.000"). .. vveorrrreenees 7
28-P-271 (@ 110 [ O 1
1 060" 1328591-78X | Conversion Kit (XD to RF)
1"-15T 2X 14° [50.01] 1328591-116X| Conversion Kit (XD to GH)
Internal Spline 4.569" t328591-114X| Conversion Kit (RF to GH)
[116.05]

fConversion Kits do not include all parts shown above. See pages 76-84 for Conversion Kit BOMs. Continued on Next Page

54 Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division

Chelsea Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA




Parts List
442/447/489 Series

Bill of Materials — Pump Mount Output (Continued)

*RH Output Option (442, 489 Only)
g - 117 A 2098 oot Rotatable SAE B 2-Bolt FI
4.188" Internal Spline [80.5] [32.5.38.0 Nm] otatable -Bolt Flange,
[106.38] o SAE BB Shaft (1" - 15T)
2-7%25" Torque to
(71.8] 81210\l P2Ft Number Description Qty.
. 3-P-1010 Output Shaft ..o, 1
N am : 28-P-216 Oil Seal 1
| i 329322X Bearing Cap ASSY (21-P-640)..... 1
| 21-P-638 Pump Flange ........c.cccoiiiiiinnnn. 1
N ggg? 378447-6 1/4" Socket Hex Head Cap Screw
{gggg{ (.312"-18 x 1.000")....cccveeerirenne 4
’ 378446-4 Socket Hex Head Cap Screw ...... 6
Y t328591-151X| Conversion Kit (XD to RH)
|
! —»| |a—270"
I [6.86]
|
|_1.924"
[48.87]
< > 3.604"
[93.83]
. RJ Output Option (489 Only)
4,322
1"-15T  Torqueto “ [109.78] ™ e Rotatable SAE B 2 or 4-Bolt Flange,
Internal Spline ~ 24-28 Ib-ft 3.074" i13.11]
2.834" [32.5-38.0 Nm] %75, e SAE BB Shaft (1" - 15T)
11031 | part Number Description Qty.
{!;\‘ ‘—’ﬁr 2 3-P-854 Output Shaft .......coooevviiiiiee, 1
:%j;'\\\‘f\’_%_ 3-P-1255 Output Shaft (B Ratio, DT12 only)| 1
\7" 7220 | 4004 329656X Bearing Cap ASSY (21-P-732)....| 1
A 'E‘{g??;()] 21-P-734 Pump Flange .........cccocceiiieienenns 1
N Z4) | [101.65] 379231 Thread Pipe Plug (.125"-27)......... 1
¢ 378447-7 Socket Hex Head Cap Screw
(.312"-18 x 1.500")..ccccvveeeeireannes 4
| 1 084" 379740-6 Socket Hex Head Cap Screw
5039 13300 (M10-1.500 X .984") ......ooomvvc 6
6X 1/2"-13 UNC - 2B [47.5-542Nm] | 22.p.126 GASKEt ....vevveeeeieeie s 1
69-P-18 Wet Spline Tag..........ccccevvvernnne. 1
1328591-162X | Conversion Kit (XD to RJ)
(Wet Spline Only)

+ No longer a current option per Chelsea Suggested List Price.
fConversion Kits do not include all parts shown above. See pages 76-84 for Conversion Kit BOMs. Continued on Next Page

55 Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Chelsea Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA




Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US Parts List
Output Options 442/447/489 Series

Bill of Materials — Pump Mount Output (Continued)

4_?1.83%'] _ i‘;gg’ " RK Output Option (GL Greasable Option)
3.074" | ! Rotatable SAE B 2 or 4-Bolt Flange,
[71.34] glys=pm SAE B Shaft (3/4" - 13T)
% Part Number Description Qty.
T 3-P-283 Output Shaft ..o, 1
e j:ggg:: 3-P-980 Output Shaft (B Ratio, DT12 only)| 1
F& N\ o179 28-P-216 Oil Seal (Dry Spline Only) ............ 1
329656X Bearing Cap ASSY ......ccceeviveenne 1
¢ 21-P-734 Pump Flange ........ccccooviieiiiennne 1
379231 Thread Pipe Plug (.125"-27).......... 1
1.870" 22-P-126 Gasket ... 1
[50-39] —<+—> 69-P-18 Wet Spline Tag.........ooovvecerovvveeennn. 1
329057-2X Pressure Lube Hose...........cc...... 1
7/8"-13T Torque to .

Internal Spline 6X 1/2"-13 UNC - 2B [2342?1 [g;ffge - 329658X Cover Kit (Wet Spline Only).......... 1

379740-6 1/4" Socket Hex Head Cap Screw
(M10-1.500 X .984") .....c..covevern. 6

378447-7 1/4" Socket Hex Head Cap Screw
(.312"-18 X 1.500").....ocvrrreeeren. 4
329681X Installation Kit (Wet Spline) .......... 1

t328591-160X | Conversion Kit (XD to RK)
(Wet Spline Only)
1328591-159X | Conversion Kit (XD to RK)
(Dry Spline Only)
t328591-163X | Conversion Kit (XD to GL)

4790" RY Output Option
B8x32x36 DIN 5462 -gg?:j 2167 > Rotatable ISO 7653 Pump Mounting
Internal Spli :
rematEpine : 2274 _la > DIN 5462 Shaft
57.76
| 776l > ﬁg‘g i Part Number Description Qty.
Y | 3-P-768 OUtPUL Shaft ....ccocccccvrrereee 1
P S 21-P-625 Pump Flange
Y o | 5323 (Ships Loose with Unit)............... 1
L Bo.0al | 329356X Bearing Cap ASSY .........ccooocvvveee 1
N\ ¢ 378447-8 Socket Head Cap Screw
(.312"-18 x 1.500")..cccccveeeeiienne 4
329355-1X Standard Loose Parts Kit.............. 1
Torque to 379740-6 Socket Head Cap Screw
24-28 Ib-ft ) "
(32 54-37.96 Nm] (M10 1..500 X .98.4 ) PSP 3
gg[jgelg?ﬂ el 4X M12-1.75 - 6H THD 329659X Cover Kit (Wet Spline Only).......... 1
[47.5-54.2 Nm] [gg.}g] 22-P-100 Gasket (In Loose Parts)................ 1
(82101 1328591-131X| Conversion Kit (XD to RY)
fConversion Kits do not include all parts shown above. See pages 76-84 for Conversion Kit BOMs. Continued on Next Page
56 Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Chelsea Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA




Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US Parts List
Output Options 442/447/489 Series

Bill of Materials — Pump Mount Output (Continued)

7/8"-13T Spline

SQ Output Option (442, 489 Only)

5.00"
[127] SAE B 4-Bolt Flange,
i SAE B Shaft (7/8" - 13T)
Part Number Description Qty.
P 3-P-282 Output Shaft ..o, 1or
B Hg}.ga 3-P-979 Output Shaft (B Ratio, DT12 only)| 1
| ' 28-P-216 Oil S€al ..o 1
i v 329449X Bearing Cap ASSY .....cccceeeeienen. 1
i ) W 378447-8 1/4" Socket Hex Head Cap Screw
—»| |.406" (.312"-18 x 1.500") ......ccveureneeee 4
Torque to [10.31] = -
24-28 Ib-ft . 1328591-149X| Conversion Kit (XD to SQ)
[32.54-37.96 Nm] —»>| 562 . . .
o 1 1427 1329436-9X | Conversion Kit (XD to SQ) (B Ratio)

4X 1/2"-13 UNC - 2B [52.37]
4X 5.000"
[127.000] «— 3688 _
5/8"-9T 4.188" [93.68]
Internal Spline [106.38]
XE Output Option (GE Greasable Option)
\ SAE B 2 or 4-Bolt Flange,
;2 . SAE A Shaft (5/8" - 9T)
253"
L %35613"] Part Number Description Qty.
[82.58] 3-P-800 Output Shaft .........coevveereereerennee, 1
§% v 28-P-216 Ol S€al ..o 1
™ 440 328328X Bearing Cap ASSY .....cccccvviieens 1
4X 1213 UNG P [ [8.74] 378447-8 1/4" Socket Hex Head
—»| |e—562" Cap Screw (.312"-18 x 1.500")..| 4
1.500" [14.27] T ¥ T -
2X 3/8"16 UNC 138.10] - 328591-27X | Conversion Kit (XD to XE)
Torque to
24-28 lo-ft
[32.54-37.96 Nm]
194"
Torque to > <_[411899:3,] " "
24-38 Io-ft lagg] XIFTIGUNC <—[f i55§327]_’
[32.54-37.96 Nm] q
A < “XG Output Option
% N\
X 3/8" +-\© N\ N\
b Ng 8"-16 i |%\\\\\\\\\§ Non-Standard SAE A 2-Bolt Flange,
% ‘,_E Non-Standard Shaft (3/4" - 3/16" Key)
A AP,
g"g? v \*/////%i"ﬁ”’i 3253 | Part Number Description Qty.
> ‘ / 3
o&g\ 850" E///////,/}f!!///ﬂlm {23323} 3-P-281 Output Shaft 1
— 840 , 3 28-P-216 Ol S€al...oeoveeeereeereereeeereeen 1
@ [2159] | N ‘
ay .2 [21.34] 7\&\ — Y | 328580X Bearing Cap ASSY ......c..ccccoeveeee 1
a N7 ..
;- siger | 378447-8 1/4" Socket Hex Head Cap Screw
; [ |1 “riosss | 562" (.312"-18 X 1.500").......ooooo......... 4
' [14.271 | 1328591-10X | Conversion Kit (XD to XG)
—»  |e—752"
751" |€—.593"
[19.10] [15.06]
[19.08]
[52.34]

+ No longer a current option per Chelsea Suggested List Price.
fConversion Kits do not include all parts shown above. See pages 76-84 for Conversion Kit BOMs.

Continued on Next Page

57
Chelsea

Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA




Parts List
442/447/489 Series

Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US
Output Options

Bill of Materials - Pump Mount Output (Continued)

194"
189"
e iR
1X 3/8"-16 UNC q . 3X 3/8"-16 UNC ’ *XJ Output Optlon
s Non-Standard SAE A 2-Bolt Flange,
i ©) 850" Non-Standard Shaft (3/4" - 3/16" Key)
O ; ‘[Sﬂg] Part Number Description Qty.
“® ) } [21.34] 3253 | 3-P-284 OUPUt SNAft oo, 1
é{"@% T 1T {gg.gg% 28-P-216 Ol Sl ..o 1
& S| . ' 328580X Bearing Cap ASSY ......cccccoevevenn. 1
4 188" gy | l 378447-8 1/4" Socket Hex Head
106.76] 6 7\— Torque to Cap Screw (.312"-18 x 1.500")..| 4
. [ T fbsasrosnm sez [ 1328591-11X [ Conversion Kit (XD to XJ)
i .
752" 1.406"
> 75 2.906" [35.71]
[19.10] [73.81]
[19.08]
XK Output Option (GK Greasable Option)
4X 5.000" SAE B 2 or 4-Bolt Flange, SAE B Shaft (7/8" - 13T)
[127.00]
X 5.750° Part Number Description Qty.
[106.38] 3-P-282 Output Shaft ......c.ccccveveeeerrecreine, 1or
T 3-P-979 Output Shaft (B Ratio, DT12 only)| 1
28-P-216 Oil Seal.....ccocvvveiiiiiieceie 1
4.004"
41'8?27"0 328333X Bearing Cap ASSY ......ccccocvevnenns 1
& {101 :65% 328824X Bearing Cap ASSY (Wet Spline)..| 1
329658X Cover Kit (XK, AF, AZ)
A (Wet Spline Only) .....cccovevreeenen. 1
| 406" 378447-8 1/4" Socket Hex Head
6X 1/2'-13 < r10.31) Cap Screw (.312"-18 x 1.500").| 4
UNC 2B - gaon - -
f427] t328591-16X | Conversion Kit (XD to XK)
7/813T Internal Spline 1329436-3X Conversion Kit (XD to XK) (B Ratio)
Hggelg?ﬁ 1328591-89X | Conversion Kit (XD to GK)
[32.54-37.96 Nm] 1328591-86X | Conversion Kit (XK to GK)

*XL Output Option
Non-Standard SAE A 2-Bolt Flange,

Non-Standard Shaft (7/8" - 13T)

4.562"
[115.87]

Torque to 24-28 Ib-ft
[32.54-37.96 Nm]

+ No longer a current option per Chelsea Suggested List Price.

\—7/8"-1 3T

Part Number Description Qty.
3-P-283 Output Shaft ... 1or
3-P-980 Output Shaft (B Ratio, DT12 only)| 1
28-P-216 Ol S€al...cceiiriiriiiiieiiiesesene 1
328580X Bearing Cap ASSY ......ccccevvrveenne 1
. 378447-8 1/4" Socket Hex Head Cap Screw

E‘{g)g%s] (-312"-18 X 1.500")...ccovverirrreeanne 4

1328591-18X | Conversion Kit (XD to XL)
(Except B Ratio)

Internal Spline

| <€2:062" 3]

[52.37]

fConversion Kits do not include all parts shown above. See pages 76-84 for Conversion Kit BOMs.

Continued on Next Page

Chelsea

58

Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA




Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US Parts List
Output Options 442/447/489 Series

Bill of Materials — Pump Mount Output (Continued)

194"
189"
[4.93] 5688"
[4.80] 4X 5.00" [93.68] —> -
[127] *XO Output Option
2X 3/8"-16 UNC 2X 4.188" Special SAE A Pilot 2-Bolt Flange,
N [106.36]
© I Non-Standard Shaft (3/4" - 3/16" Key)
g © 850" | Part Number Description Qty.
- |
840" -P-
é’? 1 } ] (5159] 3.253" 3-P-284 Output Shaft ......cccoveeiiieeees 1
9.&0?\, [21.34] - 3.251 28-P-216 Oil Seal.....cooeiiiiieiieieeeee 1
Q [82.63]
@ | [82.58] 328328X Bearing Cap ASSY 1
i | | 378447-8 1/4" Socket Hex Head 4
‘ AX 17213 ! BN ) Cap Screw (.312"-18 x 1.500").
|¢¢’ A | —» «—23% [7328591-26X | Conversion Kit (XD to XO)
s ' 752 ™ e
751" "
2428 Io-f > %910 2062
[32.54-37.96 Nm] [19.08] [52.37]
3.688" *XP Output Option (GP Greasable Option)
5.00" [93.68] | i ilot 2-
[i27] Special SAE A Pilot 2-Bolt Flange,
4.188" 4 SAE B Shaft (7/8" - 13T)
[106.36] ¢/\ —— —
&{\\\\\\\\ - Part Number Description Qty.
,/y/;}’;.l ) 3-P-282 Output Shaft ... 1or
iz 3254, | 3-P-979 Output Shaft (B Ratio, DT12 only)| 1
~ | [82.65 -P- i
{82.60% 28-P-216 Oil Seal....ccceveieiiiieeieeee e 1
328328X Bearing Cap ASSY .......cccccvvieenne 1
X 1213 Y | 3784478 1/4" Socket Hex Head
UNC-28 2 Cap Screw (.312"-18 x 1.500").| 4
\ 562" 1328591-23X | Conversion Kit (XD to XP)
-
Torque to 24-28 Ib-ft 7/813T [14.27] (Except B Ratio)
[32.54-37.96 Nm] Internal Spline " . i
[52.37] t328591-90X | Conversion Kit (XD to GP)
1328591-86X | Conversion Kit (XP to GP)
5X 1/2"-13 UNC-2B 5.688"
THAY [93.68] XQ Output Option (GQ Greasable Option)
SAE B 2 or 4-Bolt Flange, SAE B Shaft (7/8" - 13T)
Part Number Description Qty.
i T 3-P-282 Output Shaft ......c.ooveeeveeeeereerenen 1 or
4.004" 3-P-979 Output Shaft (B Ratio, DT12 only)| 1
"I fioteo | 28-P-216 OIS S 1
| [10165] | 328589% Bearing Cap ASSY ......cccccooueren.. 1
l 378447-8 1/4" Socket Hex Head
205" Cap Screw (.312"-18 x 1.500")| 4
<—[1031] | 1328591-17X | Conversion Kit (XD to XQ)
! ' 7/8"-13T Internal —.562" 1328436-6X | Conversion Kit (XD to XQ) (B Ratio)
1/2'-13 UNC-28 | 2xs75 Spine ; 14271 t308591-91X | Conversion Kit (XD to GQ)
Torqueto  [146.05] 2.062
24-28 Ib-ft 52.37] t328591-86X | Conversion Kit (XQ to GQ)

[32.54-37.96 Nm]

+ No longer a current option per Chelsea Suggested List Price.
TConversion Kits do not include all parts shown above. See pages 76-84 for Conversion Kit BOMs. Continued on Next Page

59 Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Chelsea Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA




Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US

Output Options

Parts List
442/447/489 Series

Bill of Materials — Pump Mount Output (Continued)

e [;‘(-)ﬂf_’gg] — XR Output Option ((.iR Greasable Option)
Msane [+ 29 e b o
— | lql 281"
[7.14] Part Number Description Qty.
N 3-P-283 Output Shaft .....ccccoeeiiieeiieees 1
== 28-P-216 Ol S€al....eueeceeceeeerei e 1
A 329194X Bearing Cap Assembly ................. 1
379673 Hex Shoulder Screw (.312"-24)....| 4
=== J 379063 Flat Washer ........cccccooeiiiiiienninnn. 4
= 328711X Pump Mount Kit..........ooooooooo... 1
oS, 1328591-52X | Conversion Kit (XD to XR)
e [13-2%"] <> {g]:gﬁ t328591-76X | Conversion Kit (XD to GR)
4X 5/16"-24 UNF - 2B
4.697"
esel —» XY Output Option (GY Greasable Option)
ISO 7653 Pump Mounting DIN 5462 Shaft
Y Part Number Description Qty.
] s 3-P-768 Output Shaft .......cc.ooeveeeeereerenan 1
." {28:82} 28-P-275 Oil Seal....cccoeeviieeeieeee e 1
% 329234X Bearing Cap ASSY ......cccccviiienen. 1
§< 378447-6 1/4" Socket Hex Head Cap Screw
3 <_£§gsg] (.312"-18 X 1.000")........rvvenrenn 4
: o g 1328591-121X| Conversion Kit (XD to XY)
. 2.508" [15.09] 1328591-92X | Conversion Kit (XD to GY)
[32.05] 4X M12-1.75 THD [63.70] — > t328591-89X | Conversion Kit (XY to GY)
*L* Output Option
(F;Lérlgp Rotation ;irgléeléoﬂ Self Lube
Part Number Description Qty.
| 3-P-857 Output Shaft (LD Output).............. 1or
% _ | 3psss Output Shaft
‘é\ 24 (LA, LB, LC, LE, LF Output)....... 1
329091X Lube Pump & Bearing Cap ASSY| 1
329092X Pressure Lube Hose ASSY
MM (Ship LOOS€) ...c.oevvveiiiciiiicee 1
R 379534 Installation Instruction Tag ........... 1
) . 500841-1 90° Street Elbow........cccceveeiieeenn 1
To Be Assembled before installing
Ports Plugged for Shipping idler shaft 500897-3 Shipping Plug ......cvoovierice 1
378447-6 1/4" Socket Hex Head Cap Screw
(:312"-18 X 1.000").....oecverrerenn. 4

fConversion Kits do not include all parts shown above. See pages 76-84 for Conversion Kit BOMs.

Chelsea

60

Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA




Parts List
442/447/489 Series

Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US
Installation Sketches

GENERAL

Awww-v_wv "'swialsAs pjojiuew pue 1sneyxs ‘sejbue dieys pioae Buigny uojAu Buieisul usypn :NOILNVD

"aA[eA uonoeyoid sinssaud pue Alddns e usemiaq Buigny asn jou oq “Alddns Jre 0y Ajpoauip 108UU0) nwz_zm<>>4

ASSY 49100 IS J1y UO
YoUMS Jojedlpul

s9de|d 2
190BIg BAlBA S8Jeld ¥
0E16L€ N XeH
9-9/€00S
. \ 10}08UU0D NNg
SSOBId ¥ 2526.€
/Lm;mm>> %007

S_E@_\

1o Aieyeg
asn4 dwy Q/m
Assy Jop|oH asn4
0066.€
seoe|d ¥
Ajquiassy anjep M810S PaNo|S 1617 Jojealpul
X8196¢€ 6-8¥7009 €-d-G.
(7]
2
o
< o
c
s 3
ox m
Oc«
zn
= .
< = <
nag<

AT
4/56880 pajoog @

0196.€

SMmouly Jo
uondailg :310N

v

¢ba%m

\M@-vvommm

u/
J10j08UU0) m_mE\ /m_%_z XoH
¢v06.E 91v8.€
Buign] uojAN

Iy

ISd 02-09 1e suado
JosUU0) M\”_wm\w/m,mozo&en_ ainssaid
ysnd Joiiys
¥066.€
“Bumyiys s1058q

paddols 8q 1SNW 8ALIP OLd 8Yl SUOISSIWSURI) OllewonNe
U)IM S[2IYOA UO PasN SI UONE|[BISUI SIU} USUAA 3 LON

aje|d [03u0D Joj eyedwa] Bunua 02-MS 89S
X86-88E€82E 1M uone|[elsu|

c <
k] %
=

c
o4
M..$5
=29
Yok
CS
c5?
£352
= -
S 2
e =
539
<02
o=
ao0o

1
©




Amu AOY —.mmuv_mv Ol U0 HOd S IV 0L ‘suononJisul Bulim pue uoledo] 10} JainjoeNUBW SISSBYD J0BIU0D 310N
o “anjen uonoajoid ainssaid pue Aiddns
i | Jre usamiaq Buigny asn jou oq “Alddns Jie 0} Ajoauip 100UU0) HNINHVYM
Youms 1dN Z2-Sel’ m mnv
A J101edIpu| 0666.€ ...M cD
R Bumi4 108uu0) ysnd 5 .m S
JBYUS $066.€ 258
L [euiwial Bury g# 88w
N pale|nsu| Xz 12-¥526.E c m m
=L [eujwJs) Buy E3
Ll HeieLos Buip _n%_am_ ,_% punoi9 enes A 108UU0D Usnd 8} €85
U 01 108uu0g 0) Buign] anse|d 198uu0) ;310N Sa g
G plous|oS Old  JepjoH asn4 m S @
OLeNMBNIG O} BIM PeY 10103UU0D MBI9S 9-/G00G XZ Sa,
M \ 1526L€ 522
yibus 03 InY 1aysep £-2G€00S X¢ aO0O0
alIM oelg .02 HOA-g| plous|oS |-E0€6.€
oo 0 2706.€ |/
(7] |0JU0D X 10108UU0D) 2106/ | ~
Q 0Old e\ . I _ —
5 e Ny B + o
) Moa|3 §706.2E AR # — | —-
punoig dl
w 0} J08UU0) | 1oMoelg 85¢6.€
< = (X1-££862€ | Joylealg
h o~ youms Alquiassy-qng pay ur papnjouy) 9016.€
5 M L 18204 ssauleH BuLim JOPIOH 8sn4
n < 1 fwwmn_owm xr.mnwomm) 0066.€
+ z HM— md/_eomccoo nng |
C < Jeuwia) Bury perensuj |
o< pey poteInsul /1 P N
\ 4 Bl umolg enig
allp aNUM - —
BlI\ UsBID) 10198UU0Y) WINg H
Kep-¢ 01 sam oelg
| SMouY Jo uonoaliq ;310N
BIYM |usBIY |ussI9| 8IYM _
[ [] _ +
oBIg [SHuM [usein [usein| sum| |
Alquassy-gns
n SseUIeH buLii Buiany onseld 9-v406.€ Tz%_:m
* o X€-€/862€ 10108UU0) Iy
2 lnn.v H YOLOINNOD AQ0R "~ | [ womannos o | cv06Le
T wpd Tn 9T S wN ST vl
NId
W m o E N (7)) a|ddiN xeH
Pl 2o cE2 D ot e (1eg 8'-1 ) orBLe
(O « (8] H = = NYNL3Y 1SINDIY OLd - $T NId ISd 0L 1e w:mao
! o e NYNLIY IDVONT OLd - S NId aAl_A UOND910I4 2INSSal
v O O — »n (/)] 39V.110A 39VON3 OLd - Z NId WO1L [/ uolo8j0ld d
S|l 5 €S ax p1v8LE
© o © - O
T = c = (@) <L ©
£8|l c3&v Y
vy -—
m m ..Aua. cc? u (1on-g1) Xv.862¢ M dy/ou08|13
o= WWowuw<s (HOA-Z L) X96862E UM SsauteH Bulim




Parts List

Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US

GENERAL

442/447/489 Series

Installation Sketches

(N A9Y 8E£2-)S)

10}08UUOD) ASSV 18100
i pa100g WuS Ay uo
ohogse ¥ UoumS loteappuy
0] 108UU0D
10}08UUO0D)
Hng ¢5c6.e

o

(3100
(y1on

Kianeg @
10}08UU0)
/G26.€

2€-d-69 Nd 19q¢e7]

89908€ Nd 14oelg
ASSY [9qeT pue joxoelg
X89908¢€

-¥2) ¥2-G-d-G.
-21) 21-Gv-d-G.L

(¢} »
- L)
o .m
2 g &
o<
=
Q=<
O«
- T
= 9N
hb4
(P ITIRS o

10}08UU0)) apeds
alewa4 paye|nu|
.20 X ,S¢
2.908¢

"INu agny 8y} wouy panowal jou si Buigny uojhu se Buo| se ajgesnal si nu aqn| 310N
‘Bumiys ei1qyeq paddols aq 1snw Jeal aALIP O1d ©Y} SUOISSIWSUEI] DJBWIOINE YIM SB|OIUSA UO pasn Si UONE|[elsul SIY} UsYyp :LNV.LHOdII
'swielsAs pjojiuew pue isneyxe ‘ss|bue dieys pioae Buigny uojAu Buijeisul usypn :NOILNVD
‘anen uoioalold ainssaid pue Ajddns Jre usamiaq Buigny asn jou oq ‘Ajddns Jie 0} Ajjoauip 108UU0D "Gz_zm<>>4

Ajquiessy 1an0D WIYS iy OL

Buigny onseld
9-¥¥06.E
o8 / "(ASSV 18100 HIyg 1Y) Joeuuoo ysnd
dAY OLM ays 03 Buigny onseyd 108uuo0) 810N
ASSY Jep|oH
8sn4 0066.€

10j08UU0T 2706.€E

10J08UU0D Jing /
UM usain) S/
SIM OMY I /

€59¢6.8

N\ J

_Qooccoo|\

¢h06.€

Buigny onseld 9-v¥06.€

(leg 8v-19)

ISd 0Z 1e suedo

9A[B/\ U01}08}0Id 8INssaid
Y1¥8.8

}OA-$7¢ PIOU8|0S 2-£0€6.LE

MBIOS 9-/5H00S X2
JloA-Z ) plousjog F.Sm&mlx 4OUSEM L-L58003 XNM \
e\

+-=b

)

Jayrealg ioxoeig mmmmnml\

9016.€

Leomcmcoo \V@VEL EvaceLe SMOUIY JO UOIoaIIQ ‘3 LON
uly

£

F#

]

HOA-C - X.¥-88E€8CE

\A‘
a|ddiN xeH
91¥8.8

HOA-%¢ - X8%-88€82E

v

Aiddng
Iy

S| uone|eIsu|

Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division

™
©

Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA




Parts List

Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US
Installation Sketches

GENERAL

442/447/489 Series

(r A9y 262-)S)

"gqeo S JeALp 8yl 8pIsINo pajjisul uaym Buisnoy jooidisiem e episul pelll} 89 1SNW anjeA |0J1uod JIY ;310N

‘Buiyiys ai1o01eq paddols aq 1snw Jeseh aALIp Old ‘Yl SUOISSILSURI] JlJBWOINE YIIM SB[0IYSA UO Pash Si Uole|[eisul SIyl Usyp :LNV.LHOdINI

10308UU0T ysnd ¥066.€

‘swialsAs plojluew pue isneyxs ‘ss|bue dieys pioae Buigny uojAu Buljieisul usyp :NOILAVYD
"aAjeA uonosjoud ainsseud pue Aiddns uie usamiaq Buigny asn jou oq ‘Aiddns aie o1 Ajjoeuip 108uu0) uoz_zm<>><

Hod 8sley JalIUS  HOd JamoT JayIyS
dwng dwnq op dwng dwnq op

J10j08UU0] Ble|\ ¢v06.E <—— J0106UU0Y) BB\ ZP06LE

(ASSY 18100 JIUS Aty) 108UU0D Usnd L o SMOLIY JO UoRdaIId 310N

au 0} Buign| onseld 10euu0) :3LON RN ,

ASSY Jeno9
HIYS Iy uo ydums
J10jedIpu| 0} }08UU0)

10J08UUOY
uid pajoog
0v96.8
asnd
dINY 01/m allM
ASSY JopioH Yoelg
asn4 0006.€

Buignt. uolAN ,b/1 9-¥106.€

IV
+
|

L —

s\ Buiany. uolAN 9-++06.€

]
aL MOl

\17,7,
L— — %__—-*—_

e | e _ }r ) Av>_&=m

_ iy
I
I
@ | 10108UU0D B[B|\ 27068
I
I

10}98UU0D ® @ @ |||||| ’ a|ddiN XaH 918.¢€

OFF EX IN ISd 0/ Ye suado

g ¢6e6.E o i aAB/\ UOI}OBI0I BINSSald 71 78/E
] |
( !
'y ---
uopud| j
= ofiepeg M pay i
o 0 Aiquiassy 1617 Jojealpuy 7 |
- .m 1OA-Z} Q'3 T POY ¥9961€ a9 10 !
S [} apISINQ isneyx3 \ 7
(7] NS
ot~ 0} poquinid g \1//,.“.‘ =
= o Re 1od 1sneyx3
=7, %
w =
c =
6 <3
=0~ X6/.-88€8¢E
- N e
o9 aed X2.-88€82€
(@ TTRES XG9-88€8¢E SIY uohejeisu] YIys Iy

Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA

<
©




Parts List

Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US
Installation Sketches

GENERAL

442 Series

(a A4 009-)IS)

10J08UU0D
XLE00EE

yibue
011n)
BlIM

xoelg
olewsyog Buuipm .02}
pIOUBIOS Old  JapIOH asn4
0} alip enig 2\ Bl poy
Rejay
(i}
Old
AN
Youms
.H J9Y00H
1Sda
! fommomm
\ A A S
alI\ umolg
Bl 8HYM BlI\\ MO|IBA
Bl UBRID 10108ULOY) g
] Aep-g 01 alip yoelg
g
c
.m w E
- C C
gow g
= =50
a 25+
cOI 9
- =0
O & O
== AN
©C C = <
wowvuw<

Youms
J0edIpu| 0666.€

JeuiwJa) bury
payensul /1

12-¥526.E
punolg

o0)100uu0y  Aieyeg
10108UU0D
1G26.€

Alquassy-gns
ssauleH Buuipy

aAJeA plous|os
(Wor-g1) 1-9896.€

OLd uo Hod
WS dnesphy op

uoISSIWSU.] Woi4
v (dH) 8nssaid ybiH~
J10}08UU0D 01662
6¥508€
Buu-o/m Buml4 .06

O
T

X}-€.862€
R

4d1N 81-05¢
1sneyx3 1od aAep

LdN
P gLl :

IN___CYL

b ]

Jaysem

/-/G€00S X2
o

Alquiassy asoH

Xc-GL06¢€ |/A

ASSY
8s0H

(X 1-62862€ Ul papnjou)

Hm_u_mv_ox 9sn4 0066.€

[euiws] Bury
pajensul , y/}
L¢-¥S26.LE

10}08UU0D JIng

x
unoJy) 0} Josuuo:
P O o 0 palensu|

X}-62162€
t mwl/ MBI
9-25¥00S X2
1oyoelg ]
8926.E Jaydepy usaIog
31dN 81-052 6rv6Le

10d dABA Xe

:
ki

MmojjeA | umoug]| usein)| enum enig

oelg | mojjeA| umoig| usain)| ey

Alquassy-gng
ssauleH BuLipm
XE-£.862¢€

ola sld tila @ 8

J0j08uu0) Apog WL
U0ISI001d UOJET 0} S}osuU0n)

(I0A-ZL) X1-7/862€ UM WUS dNNeIpAH
(I0A-ZL) X96862€ Myl SSouleH BuLim

Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division

Lo
©

Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA




Parts List
489 Series

Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US
Installation Sketches

GENERAL

"suonoNJIsUl Bulim pue UuoeDO| 10} J8INOBINUEBW SISSBYD J0BIU0D 110N
An_ A9Y LE€9-M mv "aAjeA uonoejold ainssaid pue Alddns ure usemaq Buigny esn jou oq “Aiddns Jre 0} Ajosaip 10euUU0) uwz_zm<>>4
| | 15 3
!/ 1 —
_— 1®c>
| | 59«
L L pabebuasiq " W..B )
pabebus =— == WysS iy oL | 58 3
HIYS a1y oL S= == i T
........ i L | £82
" == | 85
m | %55
| Jopdtuog (Aiquisssy 100 HS 11y) 198UUOD | R
" Y066.E ysnd ey o} Buigny, 1582
| OlISE|d }08UU0)) 310N |00
i 10108UU0D) 10108ULU0D |
; ¥066.€ ¥066.E |
' Bnid Bnid "
' 5m2m|/7§ e 1£26.€ "
i [ v o ¢ !
Jays Bunoy [ena !
X1-2800€€ : - |
/ aneA
' L¥DAAHSI 165XV 12d :
X.€008€ _ ! _
10}08UUOD | uibusT 011nD O : | ©
Bl oBIg 021 I LT €
= Le-¥S526.€ Jayyealg '
punoin = [euiwsa) Bury pareinsul /1 layjeaig 9016.€ !
0} }089UU0D m = m 9016.€ m
12-v526LE s @ punoIn 10108UL0D
N [euiwJa) Bury % o 0} 108U — ¥066.€ :
- paleInsul /1 =32 BuIgnL onseld "
_m ybua 011D O c Jojosuuo) ing 9-77066.€ ;
8l Moelg 0k o pajejnsu| '
P _ < O | '
[}] x C \ |
m N o 2bebu3g O1d, 03 }08UU0) e —— !
1 ! 1
= AN NG |
09 ! '
m U0 Old, 01 198Uu0) w m _ SMOLIY JO UOROSII :TLON _
Al O ;
z £ a. ! ]
o © E! — " 3
> g9 |1 @
.m 2 o " " =
a 5 (6] wn H c
- = £ 0. !
= = i
- 0 n =7 :
cs Do g > 5 !
— D ! uignL ouseld ;
wa.sT 6% 974068 !
c o M nw Qo m | 10)99UU0D (HYa 8'7-1%) olr8Le '
.m £ % o m w" v066.€ 1Sd 02 1€ suadQ . ___i"77181eap doni [ed0] IN0A 10810 10
T < — 0 O . SA[e\ UON08)0Id 2inssald ' (Ajereredas palopio) Xz-/862€ UM A1V / 21108[3
wouws ! | ¥1¥8.LE 11epio ‘Alddns Jie a|buis & yum paddinba syonuy 104




(3 A9y LE9-NS)

"anjeA uonoajoid ainssaid pue Addns Jre usamiaq Buigny asn jou oq “Aiddns Jie 0} Apoalip 108UU0D) HNINHVYM 4

] ﬁﬁmc_ 0866L5 pabebuz Yys iy oL paBeBuasiq Yus v oL
A . Wm 15 AM
== S5
o Jint S8%
10]28UU0D = g5 g
Ll X/£0068 [euiwia) Bury A Jojeuuo) (Aiquiassy sen0g d8a
N poIBINSU| /1 Y0668 HIUS ) J08UU0D ysnd U} e ..m n
-~ 0} Buign] onse|d 108uu0 :3LON £ > M,
E 12-¥526.€ c .m e
. Kiepeg-p: mm.. m
G ybue Jojosuuo) J0jo8uu0) Jojosuuo) 5 S &
(2]
0}y punoss 1526L€ 8 ¥066.€ ¥066.8 X5 Q
alm flquiessy-ang nid Bnid T C=
0} J08UU0) 1€26.€ a0o0
HeIg ssauleH —a [ 162618
W0eh /BuuIm X 1-€2862¢
onewayos Bulip
pousjos OLd J18p|oH 8sn4
[QR m:_ﬂ owe_; pey
(7]
= O (x}-€2862¢
® = fejoy ur papnjouy) SABA
Jo ] e ASSY J9PIOH LpDAAHST 165XV T2d
@ % oLd Hm-mwi 0066.€
= 7y
T \
o < leuiwia) Bury N~
pajeinsu| /| ‘eueslg leyyeaig ©
12-v526.E 9016.8 9016
YOUMS ) 10J0BUUO!
1axooy nd/ wooﬁw
. 1Sda 10}08ULOD }Ing
w“ ¥o0sc08g PUNoIH 0} 3oeuU0y poreinsul Buiany aseld 9-vv06.€
an|g 4
SHUM |USBID | MOJIA - SMOLIY JO UONaIIJ :3LON
\ A 1/4/ m m m
B\ umolg
BJIM SHUM BIIM MOJjA _.I._ _.I._ _.I._
— P
: oe|g| SHUM | UsalD) | MOJ|BA [umoig
(/)] 4
o i H Alquessy-ang
) < o ssouleH Buuim
=21 B XE-£28676 - | __ Kddng
=2l = 0] w
_ Buign anseld 9-
d5| S0 5 1N ONSEId 9V$06L8
< c =
el 26 < pOBBLE
v O .m =0 % aiddiN XoH
QA s=m —
>®| w2EtT WDL (reg 8'p-1'%) oreLe
I = cOg @ Sd 02 e suedo
£® = d n BAB/ UOII08101d 8INSSald
o = a—
28| §EQ a PWBLETT (Jon-gt) Xgv/8628 MM AIv/oLI09|3
[na ] w o< (110A-2 1) X96862E :UY SsseuseH Bulip




Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US

Parts List

Kits Bill of Materials 442/447/489 Series
Part Number Description Qty. |Part Number Description Qty.
| GASKET KITS STUD KITS |
328356-67X Gasket & Seal Kit (442 Series) 328170-76X Standard Stud Kit (442/447 Series) X Mount
22-P-127-1 Bearing Cap Gasket (.010").....c.cceeiieeeeiieanns 4 379423-15 Stud (.375"-16 x .375"-24 x 1.875") ....cccuuee.. 6
22-P-127-2 Bearing Cap Gasket (.020").........cccceerevriuene 4 379744 9/16" Hex Flange Nut (.375"-24)........cccccue.... 6
22-P-127-3 Bearing Cap Gasket (.015").......cccccvvrivrinene 2
28-P-191 O-fing (:549" X .103") ..o 2 |328170-77X Deep Mount Stud Kit (442/447 Series)
28-P-216 Oil Seal (2.004" x 1.250" X .374") .......ccevu..... 1 Z Mount
35-P-8 Shifter Cover Gasket ............cocveovuerueveceennnn. 1 | 379423-12 Stud (.375"-16 x .375"-24 x 1.625")................ 3
35-P-9-1 Mounting Gasket 6-Bolt (.010") ..........co.c....... o | 378774 Tab Lock Washer (.390") ......ccocoveiieiieenenene. 3
35-P-9-2 Mounting Gasket 6-Bolt (.020") .................... 2 | 379744 9/16" Hex Head Flange Nut (.375"-24).......... 3
378391 LOCKIING v rvveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e, 2 | 378431-11 9/16" Hex Head Cap Screw
(:875"16 X 1.125") oo, 3
328948-6X Gasket & Installation Kit (442/447 Series)
35-P-9-1 Mounting Gasket (.010") ........oooveverureeeeenn. 2 |328170-127X Stud Kit (489 Series) C Mount
35-P-9-2 Mounting Gasket (.020") ..........coccverurveerrennn. 2 | 379432-11 5/8" Hex Head Cap Screw
379085-1 PTO Instruction Decal ............cco.corverrrrennenn. 1 (:438"-14 X 1.125") oo, 8
328946X Caution Label Kit ...........coc.ooveererrreriererrinns 1 | 379224 Tab Lock Washer ... 8
379624 Product Warranty Card..........ccccceeiieenineninene 1
Owners Manual  HY25-1135-M1/US ...coooooomerereerseesseseeeseeeeee 1 [328170-200X  Standard & Deep Mount Stud Kit
Safety Guide ~ HY25-1002-M1/US ....cooooveeereeeeeeeseseseseeeeee 1 (489 Series) X & Z Mount
379287-12 5/8" Hex Head Cap Screw
328948-8X Gasket & Installation Kit (489 Series) (:438"-14 X 1.125") o 6
328946X Caution Label Kit ..........c.cooorerrirreeirnieneis 1| 379224 Tab Lock Washer (.438").......c.cccociviininiis 6
35-P-15-1 Gasket, Housing (.010") ......cccoeveveveeereereenn 2 379424-18 Stud (.438"-14 x .438"-20 x 2.000")................ 2
35-P-15-2 Gasket, Housing (.020") ......ccoevvuereercennnn. 2 | 379745 11/16" Hex Head Flange Nut (.438"-20)........ 2
379085-1 PTO Instructions Decal..........ccccceeviiiirenncnnne 1
379624 Product Warranty Card....................e. 1 [328170-201X  Metric Stud Kit (489 Series) G Mount
Owners Manual  HY25-1135-M1/US ......cooveemeeeeieeeeeeeen. 1 | 879429-18 Stud (M12-1.175 x .438"-20 x 2.000") ........... 8
Safety Guide HY25-1002-M1/US ... 1 | 379745 11/16" Hex Head Flange Nut (.438"-20)........ 8
328948-48X Eaton Endurant™ Gasket & Installation Kit) 328170-217X Stud Kit (489 Series) LZ Input Only
(489 Series) 380605 Metric Stud (M10-1.750 x .438"-20) .............. 8
328946X Caution Label Kit ...............oooovooeeeeocccreerrrr 1 | 879745 11/16" Hex Head Flange Nut (:438"-20)........ 8
28-P-381 O-ring Mounting Seal............. ......................... 1 328170-221X Stud Kit (489 Series) 'ME' Input Only
69-P-27 Supplemental Install Instructions................... 1 R
. 379745 Flange Nut (3/8"-16) ......c.covevveereeeereeeeres 8
379085-1 PTO Instructions Decal..........cccceeeeveeeeiineenns 1 380718 Metric Stud (M12-1.750 x 2.200") 8
379624 Product Warranty Card .........ccccevveervrceerinnen. 1 ) o
Owners M.anual HY25-1135-M1/US ..o 1 1328170-219X Stud Kit (489 Series 'D' Mount
Safety Guide HY25-1002-M1/US ..o 1 379754 Flange NUt (3/8"16) cvvvvvvvvveeeeeeeeerssessseesssso 8
328948-53X  Daimler DT12 (489D Series) 2282% '\D"jx: ﬁ:;‘d (M12-1.750 X 3.0007)--vss v 2
328946X Caution Label Kit........cccooeviiiiiiiiiieiiee, L
35-P-129-1 DT12 Mount?ng Gasket.....ccooooeiiiiiiicice 4 |7170-72x Metric Stud Kit (442/447 Series) G' Mount
35-P-129-2 DT12 Mounting Gasket............c.ccoeieiiiiinns 4 | 379428-14 Stud (M10-1.5 x .375"-24 X 1.750") croorooroo.... 6
379624 Warranty Card .........ccccoovevieniniiciniece 1| 379744 9/16" Hex Head Flange Nut (.375"-24)......... 6
Owners Manual  HY25-1135D-M1/US......ccccceiiriiniiiceneeen 1
Safety Guide HY25-1002-M1/US .....oooveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeen 1 Continued on Next Page
69-P-39 Supplemental Instructions ............ccccceeveenen. 1
BOMs in each kit group are listed in order based on part number.
68 Parker Hannifin Corporation

Chelsea

Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA



Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US

Parts List

Kits Bill of Materials 442/447/489 Series
Part Number Description Qty. |Part Number Description Qty.
| INSTALLATION KITS AIR SHIFT INSTALLATION KITS |
328751-1X Installation Kit (C, H, W, X,Y) (All) 328388-47X 12-volt Electric Over Air (All) (P Shift)
378978 12-volt Indicator Light .........c.ccooiiiiiiiiinins 1 328388-46X Installation Kit P Shift Option...........cccccceen. 1
379252 Electrical Butt Speed Limiter Connector........ 2 378414 Pressure Protection Valve ............ccccoeeieenns 1
379640 Electrical Booted Connector............ccccceeennee 1 75-P-45-12 Rocker Switch 12-VOlt........coooiiiiiiiiiiees 1
379900 Fuse Holder ..o 1 379044-6 Nylon Tubing (30 ft)....ccccvveviiriiiiiiee e 1
68-P-18 Name Plate........cccooeeiiiiiiiieeeee e 1 379252 Electrical Butt Connector..........ccoccveeeiieeennns 2
379258 Bracket.......oooiiiieiie e 1
379303-1 Solenoid Valve 12-VOolt .......ccooviiieiiiiieee 1
380668X Bracket and Label..........ccocoeeeiiiiiiiiieee 1
379106 Breather Cap (.125"-27) ....ccocvevveiiiiiiceiene 1
75-P-46X Wire Kit ..o 1
379640 Electrical Booted Connector..........c.ccccceeeenn. 1
328388-48X 24-volt Electric Over Air (All) (Q Shift)
379640 Electrical Booted Connector............ccccceeeeenee 1
328388-46X Installation Kit P Shift Option...........cccccccceee. 1
378414 Pressure Protection Valve ............cccccooceeenis 1
75-P-45-24 Rocker Switch 24-volt............ccccoeiiiiienine 1
379044-6 Nylon Tubing (30 ft).....ccoeeriiiiieiieeiee e 1
379252 Electrical Butt Speed Limiter Connector........ 1
379258 Bracket.......ooooiiiiie 1
379303-2 Solenoid Valve 24-volt ............cccooeiiiiiinenenn. 1
380668X Bracket and Label..........cccceeeiiiiiiiiiicieee 1
379106 Breather Cap (.125"-27) ....ccoveeiieiiieiieeienne 1
75-P-46X Wire Kit ..o 1
328388-65X Air-O-Matic Shift (All) (S Shift)
329214X APSCO VaIVE ... 1
378414 Pressure Protection Valve ............cccccooeeenns 1
328388-64X Airshift Kit ...ocoeoieiiieeee e 1
328388-72X Air Shift (442/447 Series) (T Shift)
378414 Pressure Protection Valve ............cccccoeveene 1
329316X Valve ASSembly ......c.cooviiiiiiiiiiieec e, 1
328388-64X Airshift Kit ..o.c.oeiiiii e 1
328388-98X Installation Kit Air Shift (All) (A Shift)
328388-97X AIr Shift .o 1
329090-6X Kit VaIVe ... 1
379044-6 Nylon Tubing (30 ft) (.253" x .179")....ccceueeeee 1
379130 Support Bracket..........ccoveviiiiiiiiiiiiciee 2
379640 Electrical Booted Connector............cccccveennee 1
329874X 12-volt Elec/Air Kit Eaton Procision
Endurant™ (D Shift) (442/489 Series)
378416 HEX NIPPIE ... 1
379042 Male CoNNECHOr ......cccveiieiieiieiieeee e 2
379043 Male EIDOW .......cooviiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeee e 1
500357-7 Lock Washer #10.........ccoveeeiiiiiiiieeiieees 2
500457-6 Slotted Screw #10-32 ......ccccoeiieiiiiiieiieeiee 2
378414 Pressure Protection Valve .............ccccocees 1
379044-6 NYION TUDING ..o 1
379258 Bracket.......ooceiiiiieee e 1
379303-1 12-VOILVaIVE ..o 1
379106 Breather Cap ......ccooveeiieeiiiiieeeeseeeeeee 1
SK-591 Installation Sketch .........ccccoviiiiiiiiiniiie 1
Continued on Next Page
BOMs in each kit group are listed in order based on part number.
69 Parker Hannifin Corporation

Chelsea

Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA



Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US
Kits Bill of Materials

Parts List

442/447/489 Series

Part Number Description Qty. [Part Number Description Qty.
AIRSHIFT INSTALLATION KITS | | SHIFTER KITS
329874-2X Eaton Endurant 5 & 6 Shift 328346-10X Wire Control Cable (All)
(489 Series) 378441-10 TO FLWIre e 1
378416 HEX NIPPI& ... 378502 KNOD . 1
378414 Pressure Protection Valve ............cccccoceee
379106 Breather (.125"-27) ......cccooveereeeseereeenennnenns 328380X Wire Control Parts Bag (W Shifter) (All)
379904 PUSh CONNECION ......c.cveveveeereeeecereeeeee e 378326 Hex Head Bushinh Nut (.250"-20) ................. 1
P2LAX591ESHDDGA47 50-P-17 Wire Control Bracket ..........cccooevvvevinnennee. 1
EleC/AIr ValVe. ..o 50-P-19 Swivel Bracket........cccooveeveviciicieiee e 1
379231 Pipe PIUg (.125"-27) ....ccvvveerrrrreeoreeneeeeons 500396-8 Hex Head Bolt (.250"-20 X .750") ............... 1
SK-631 Installation SKetCh .........ccovevevvcereeeereiereeeneenns 500568-4 Set Screw (.250"-20 X .500") ....vorviiiiniiininn 1
379044-6 NYION TUDING ... 378019 PivOt Pin ...eeeeiiieceeeee e 1
| HYDRAULIC INSTALLATION KITS | 329106-39X Air Shift (3 & 6 ASSY) (442/489 Series)
320874-1X Shift Kit (Eaton Procision™) (442 Series) gsziggg ?/theHregcl)-\lI:;dCap P 1
380549 90° Male EIDOW........ccceecveeeieeiieeieecee e (312'-18 x .875") 4
329075-2X Hose Assembly.........coccveiiiiiiiiniiiiecieceieee R T
35-P-8 Shifter Cover Gasket ..........ccccevveeeiiieeennnen. 1
379449 Male Screen Connector..........ccceeveveeeeiiieenns 308388-98X Installation Kit 1
329129-1X Hose Assembly.......ccccvvvvvvviniceiisiieieieeee,. 1| T T T
379910 Male Connector ............cccoveveeveiceiicicece 329106-43X Electric/Air 12-volt (442 Series)
378888 Plug (250") NPT ...oovnonnmnners 328388-47X 12-volt Electric Over Air...........cccocevrvininienne 1
379686-1 12-volt Hyd Solenoid Vaive ..........ocvveerssssess 329361X SNIHET COVET..orrrrree e eeeeeeeseesesssseeeeeeeeeeees 1
379258 Bracket........c.ocooiiiiiii 378430-9 1/2" Hex Head Cap Screw
500357-7 Lock Washer #10.........ccccoiiiiiiciiicc (31218 X .875")-..e-ooeeeeeeeereeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 4
500457-6 Slotted SCrew #10-82 ...ooooooovvversssveee 35-P-8 Shifter Cover Gasket ..........cccouvevrrreccinnnes 1
SK-600 Installation SKetch ..........cccceeviiiiiiiiiiees
329106-45X Electric/Air 24-volt (442 Series)
328388-48X 24-volt Electric Over Air.......ccccoevieeeeieeeeeen. 1
329361X Shifter COVEr.....cooiiiieiiieeeeeeeee e 1
378430-9 1/2" Hex Head Cap Screw
(81218 X .875")coee e 4
35-P-8 Shifter Cover Gasket .........ccccevvviiiiiieenienenne 1
329106-71X Air Shifter Kit (A Shift Option) (447 Series)
329363X Air Shifter Cover ASSY ......ccccovviiiiiiiiiiieee, 1
378430-9 Hex Head Cap Screw (.312"-18 x .875") ....... 4
35-P-8 Shifter Cover Gasket ..........ccocceeiiiiiiiiinininnn. 1
328388-98X Air Shift Installation Kit...........ccccceevrvevennnnne. 1
329106-75X Air Shifter Kit (P Shift Option)
(442/447 Series)
328388-47X 12-volt Electric Over Air Kit..........ccoeeeviieennes 1
329363X Air Shifter Cover ASSY ......ccccovvviviiiieeieene 1
378430-9 Hex Head Cap Screw (.312"-18 x .875") ....... 4
35-P-8 Shifter Cover Gasket .........ccccovviieeniiieeniennne 1
329106-77X Air Shifter Kit (Q Shift Option)
(442/447 Series)
328388-48X 24-volt Electric Over Air Kit.........ccceveeeieenne. 1
329363X Air Shifter Cover ASSY ......cccciviiiiiiiieiiee. 1
378430-9 Hex Head Cap Screw (.312"-18 x .875") ....... 4
35-P-8 Shifter Cover Gasket ..........ccocoveiiiiiiiiieenienne 1

BOMs in each kit group are listed in order based on part number.

Continued on Next Page

Chelsea

70

Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA



Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US

Parts List

Kits Bill of Materials 442/447/489 Series
Part Number Description Qty. |Part Number Description Qty.
| SHIFTER KITS SHIFTER KITS |
329106-105X Wire Shift Kit (Q, W & X Ratio) (442 Series) 329106-109X Shifter Kit (F, L, R, S & U) (442 Series)
328380X Mounting Parts Kit ... 1 328751-1X Install Kit........oooooiiiii e, 1
329119-1X Cable Control Cover .... e 1 328380X Mounting Parts Kit...........cccooiiiiiiiicn, 1
35-P-8 Shifter Cover Gasket ..........ccocovviiiiiiiiiennene 1 329121-1X Shifter Cover Assembly Wire...........ccccceeeen. 1
378430-9 1/2" Hex Head Cap Screw 35-P-8 Shifter Cover Gasket .........cccoevvvciiniirieennnn. 1
(:312"-18 X .875") e 4 | 378430-9 1/2" Hex Head Cap Screw
378441-10 TO FLWIre e 1 (:312"-18 X .875") e 4
378502 KNOD . 1 378441-10 TO FLWIF€ e 1
328751-1X Light Installation Kit ..o 1 378502 KNOD ..o, 1
329106-106X Wire Shift Kit (Q, W & X Ratio) (442 Series) 329106-110X Shifter Kit (F, L, R, S & U) (442 Series)
328751-1X Light Installation Kit ...........c.cccveveverrrerenrenene. 1 | 328380X Mounting Parts Kit ... 1
328380X Mounting Parts Kit ............ccccoevveverrvereernnn. 1 | 329121-2X Cable Control Cover ... 1
329119-2X Cable CONtrol COVEr .......oeveeeeeeeeeererenn, 1 | 35-P-8 Shifter Cover Gasket ... 1
35-P-8 Shifter Cover Gasket .........cveveveeeereerreen, 1 | 378430-9 1/2" Hex Head Cap Screw
378430-9 1/2" Hex Head Cap Screw (.312"-18 X .875") .eeee e 4
(.312"-18 x .875")... 4 378441-10 TOFLWIFe oo 1
378441-10 10 Ft. Wire wovvvvveeen, 1 378502 KNOD . 1
378502 Knob ...ooon. 1 328751-1X Light Installation Kit ..........ccccoooiiiiiiiieens 1
329106-107X Wire Shift Kit Less 329106-111X Shifter Kit (Wire Control)
(Q, W, & X Ratio) (442 Series) (F,L, R, S, U) (442 Series)
328751-1X INSEAI Kt oo 1 328751-1X Light Installation Kit ..........cccooviiiiiiniins 1
329119-1X Shifter Cover Assembly Wire.... 1 329121-1X Cable Control COVer ..........ccoviiiiieiiieieeeen. 1
35-P-8 Shifter Cover GasKet ...mvemm e, 1 35-P-8 Shifter Cover Gasket ..........cccoviiiiiiiiieennnn. 1
378430-9 1/2" Hex Head Cap Screw 378430-9 1/2" Hex Head Cap Screw
(:312"-18 X .875") v 4 (:312"-18 X .875") e 4
329106-108X Wire Shift Kit Less 329106-112X Shifter Kit, (Wire Control)
(Q,W, & X Ratio) (442 Series) (F, L, R, S, U) (442 Series)
328751-1X INSEAI Kt oo 1 | 328751-1X ISl Kit ..o 1
329119-1X Shifter Cover Assembly Wire...............c.......... 1 | 329121-2X Cable Control COVer ..o, 1
35-P-8 Shifter Cover Gasket ............ocoovveevereerenen. 1 | 35-P-8 Shifter Cover Gasket ..., 1
378430-9 1/2" Hex Head Cap Screw 378430-9 1/2" Hex Head Cap Screw
(:312"-18 X .875") .o 4 (:312"-18 X 875" 4
329106-113X Shifter Kit (Wire Control 3 & 6, Q & W Ratio)
(W Shift Option) (447 Series)
328751-1X Light Installation Kit .... 1
328380X Mounting Parts Kit...........ccccoceeeee 1
329151-1X Wire Control Shifter Cover ASSY .................. 1
35-P-8 Shifter Cover Gasket .........cccocoeiiiiiiiiieenenn. 1
378430-9 Hex Head Cap Screw
(81218 X .875") oo 4
378441-10 Wire Cable (10 ft) ...ccevveiriiiiceece 1
378502 KNOD <. 1
329106-114X Shifter Kit (Wire Control 3 & 6, Q & W Ratio)
(W Shift Option) (447 Series)
328380X Mounting Parts Kit.........cccooeiiiiiiiiieees 1
329151-2X Wire Control Shifter Cover ASSY .......cc........ 1
35-P-8 Shifter Cover Gasket .........cccocveviiiniiiieeninnn. 1
378430-9 Hex Head Cap Screw
(:312"-18 X .875") cueeeeeeeeeeeeeesieee e 4
378441-10 Wire Cable (10 ft) .... 1
378502 KNob ....ccoovvriiine 1
328751-1X Light Installation Kit ..........ccccoooiiiiiiiniiies 1
Continued on Next Page
BOMs in each kit group are listed in order based on part number.
71 Parker Hannifin Corporation

Chelsea

Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA



Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US
Kits Bill of Materials

Parts List

442/447/489 Series

Part Number

Description

Qty. |Part Number

Description

SHIFTER KITS

SHIFTER KITS |

329106-117X Shifter Kit (Wire Control 3 & 6, Q & W Ratio) 329106-146X Shifter Kit (Wire Control) (A, B, & C Ratio)
(X Shift Option) (447 Series) (442/447 Series)
328380X Mounting Parts Kit ............c..cceeee. 1 35-P-8 Shifter Cover Gasket 2
329152-1X Wire Control Shifter Cover ASSY .. 1 329271-2X Cover ASSY ..o o 1
35-P-8 Shifter Cover Gasket ............ccc..... 1 5-A-188 Shift Cover Spacer (6-Bolt) (.100")................. 1
378430-9 Hex Head Cap Screw (.312"-18 x .875")....... 4 | 378430-10 1/2" Hex Head Cap Screw (.312"-18 x .875") 4
378441-10 Wire Cable (10 ft) ...coveveriieeiceeeceece 1 | 328751-1X Install Kit.....oooveeieeeeceec e 1
378502 KNOD .o 1
328751-1X Light Installation Kit ...........ccocereerreeneerrenreens. 1 [|329106-151X  Shifter Kit V Option (447 Series)
378414 Pressure Protection Valve ............ccccoceieenne 1
329106-118X  Shifter Kit (Wire Control 4 & 5, Q & W Ratio) 35-P-8 Shifter Cover Gasket ... 1
(X Shift Option) (447 Series) 379640 Electrical Booted Connector...........c.cccoeeeueeee 1
328751-1X Light Installation Kit ...........c.ccccoveerrrrrrrennenn. 1 | 329363X Air Shifter Cover ASSY ... 1
328380X Mounting Parts Kit ..........cccccoevnne. 1 | 378430-9 Hex Head Cap Screw (.312"-18 x .875") ....... 4
329152-2X Wire Control Shifter Cover ASSY .. 1 Owners Manual  HY25-1135-M1/US ......cccoiiiiiiieeiee s 1
35-P-8 Shifter Cover Gasket ..........cccooiieiiiinnn 1 Continued on Next Page
378430-9 Hex Head Cap Screw (.312"-18 x .875") ....... 4
378441-10 Wire Cable (10 ft) ...coveveiieeicecceece 1
378502 KNOD .o 1
329106-143X Shifter Kit (Wire Control)
(A, B, & C Ratio) (442/447 Series)
378430-10 1/2" Hex Head Cap Screw
(:312"-18 X 1.000").c.ceeueererreerenieereeeereneens 4
378441-10 10 Ft.WIre oo 1
5-A-188 Shift Cover Spacer (6-Bolt) (.100")... o 1
329271-1X COoVEr ASSY ..o 1
328380X Mounting Parts Kit ..o 1
378502 KNOD .o 1
328751-1X Light Installation Kit .............ccooiiiiiiiiins 1
35-P-8 Shifter Cover Gasket .........ccccovveveirveccrnennn. 2
329106-144X Shifter Kit (Wire Control)
(A, B, & C Ratio) (442/447 Series)
378430-10 1/2" Hex Head Cap Screw 4
(.312"-18 x 1.000")
378441-10 10 Ft.WIre oo e 1
5-A-188 Shifter Cover Spacer (6-Bolt) (0.100")........... 1
329271-2X Wire Shifter Cover Assembly..........c.ccccevueee. 1
328380X Mounting Parts Kit ...........ccccooiiiiiiiiis 1
378502 KNOD .o 1
328751-1X Light Installation Kit .............cccoiiiiiiiiiie 1
35-P-8 Shifter Cover Gasket .........ccccovveviiieccrnnnnn. 2
329106-145X Shifter Kit (Wire Control) (A, B, & C Ratio)
(442/447 Series)
378430-10 Hex Head Cap Screw (.312"-18 x 1.000") ..... 4
5-A-188 Shift Cover Spacer (6-Bolt) (.100")................. 1
329271-1X Wire Shifter Cover Assembly..........ccccccenuene. 1
328751-1X Light Installation Kit .............ccooiiiiiiiinins 1
35-P-8 Shifter Cover Gasket .........ccccovvvevirieccreennn. 2
BOMs in each kit group are listed in order based on part number.
72 Parker Hannifin Corporation

Chelsea

Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA



Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US

Parts List

Kits Bill of Materials 442/447/489 Series
Part Number Description Qty. | Part Number Description Qty.
| SERVICE KITS Il SERVICE KITS
329106-153X Shifter Kit V Option (442/447 Series) 328356-17X Gasket & Seal Kit (447 Series)
379640 Electrical Booted Connector............c.cceeeeenee 1 22-P-69 GASKEL ... 1
378414 Pressure Protection Valve .............cccocoeiee 1 28-P-207 Oil Seal (1.379" x .688" X .406") ........cevuvvneee. 1
35-P-8 Shifter Cover Gasket ..........ccocevvreeniieeniee. 1 28-P-41 O-ring (.734" X . 141") e 2
329361X Air Shifter Cover Assembly..........ccccoocvrvenienne 1 35-P-14 GASKEL ... 2
378430-9 Hex Head Cap Screw (.312"-18 x 1.000") ..... 4 | 35-P-8 Shifter Cover Gasket ..........cccceevevveeiieeennnenn. 1
Owners Manual  HY25-1135-M1/US .......cccoiiiiiiiicceee 1 35-P-9-1 Mounting Gasket (6-Bolt) (.010) .........cccceueeee 2
35-P-9-2 Mounting Gasket (6-Bolt) (.020) ...........ccc.e... 2
329106-158XB  Eaton Endurant HD Shifter Kit D Option
(489 Series) 328356-26X Shifter Cover Seal Kit (Lever Control)
378430-9 Hex Cap Screw (.312"-18 x .875").....ccceeeueee. 4 (442/447 Series)
329361-2X Air Shifter Cover Assembly..........c.ccocvrieeenen. 1 22-P-69 GASKE e e 1
35-P-8 Shifter Cover Gasket .............ccooveiiiiiiine 1 | 28-P-207 Oil Seal (1.379" x .688" X .406") ........cceeverenne 2
378391 LOCKIING .t 1 28-P-226 Ol SA ..o 1
32986X WINNG Kit ..o 1 35-P-14 Shifter Cover Gasket ..........cccceeeveveeeeveeeennnn. 1
329874X Electric AirKit.................... 1 | 35-P-8 Shifter Cover Gasket ..........ccvreeeerenrerienn 1
330037X Wiring Harness Connector 1 | 35-P-9-1 Mounting Gasket (6-Bolt) (.010) ...........c........ 2
35-P-9-2 Mounting Gasket (6-Bolt) (.020) ...........cccuee.. 2
329106-162X Daimler DT12 Retrofit Shifter Kit (Option 5)
(489 Series) 328356-50X Shifter Cover Seal Kit (Lever Control)
330087X DA Air Shifter CoVer .........c.cccoeviiiiiiiicnin, 1 (489 Series)
35-P-8 Shifter Cover Gasket ...........ccoovoviieicccnne 1 | 35-P-8 Shifter Cover Gasket ..........cooevvcereenienennn 1
379640 Electrical Boot Connector............c..cc.c.c..... 1 | 35-P-15-1 Gasket, Housing (.010") ..cooeiriiieneceiee 2
378430-10 Hex Cap Screw (.312"-18 1.000").................. 4 | 35-P-15-2 Gasket, Housing (.020") .......ccooverierrienrireenne 2
379042 Male Connector (.250") TubeX ........cccceevuueene 1 28-P-216 Oil Seal (2.004" x 1.250" X .374") ....ceevveuene. 1
379043 Male EIbOW ..o 1 28-P-190 O-ring (.734" X .141") e 1
69-P-39 Supplemental Instructions ..............cccoeeene. 1 | 28-P-191 O-ring (.:549" X .103") c..vcviniiieieieieieeee e 1
378391 LOCKING ... 2
328356-13X Shifter Cover Seal Kit (Wire Control) 22-P-127-1 Bearing Cap Gasket (.010).....cccoccerrirricnnn. 4
(447 Series) 22-P-127-2 Bearing Cap Gasket (.020)........cccorvvrvenrenns 4
28-P-216 Oil Seal (2.004" x 1.250" X .374") .oococovvnrneens 1| 22-p-127-3 Bearing Cap Gasket (.015)..........ccccccucuruninnnee 4
28-P-190 O-ring (.734" X .141") i 1 379672 NWD PIUG e 1
28-P-191 O-ring (.549" X .103") ...t 2
35-P-8 Shifter Cover Gasket ..........cccoovvvveeieieninennn. 2 |328356-69X Shifter Cover Seal Kit
378391 LOCKI NG ..o 2 (Wire Control A, B & C Ratio) (442 Series)
22-P-127-1 Bearing Cap Gasket (.010)......cccccevveernreennne 4 | 22-P-69 GASKE e e 1
22-P-127-2 Bearing Cap Gasket (.020)........c.ccccevvrvernnne. 4 | 28-P-191 O-TiNGetiieieteietee e 1
22-p-127-3 Bearing Cap Gasket (.015)......cccoovvveiinnnnnn. 2 | 28-P-226 Ol S ..o 1
35-P-9-1 Mounting Gasket (6-Bolt) (.010) ..........cceueee. 2 5-A-188 SPACET ..ttt 1
35-P-9-2 Mounting Gasket (6-Bolt) (.020) ...........ccu..... 2 35-P-9-1 Housing Gasket (6-BOlt) ........ccvevevrevenierienenns 2
378774 Tab Lock Washer (.390") .........ccccoviviviniinnne 6 | 35-P-9-2 Housing Gasket (6-BOlt) ........ccveveveevenierienenns 2
379672 PlUG oo 1 35-P-8 Shifter Cover Gasket ..........cccceeeveveeevveeeennenn. 2
328356-15X Shifter Cover Seal Kit (Wire Control) (All) 328356-71X Shifter Cover Seal Kit (Air Shift) (442 Series)
22-P-69 GasKet ... 1 28-P-41 1
28-P-191 O-ring (:549" X .103") e 1 28-P-42 2
28-P-226 Bearing Cap with Molded Dual L................... 1 378316 2
35-P-8 Shifter Cover Gasket .........ccccevvieiniiennicnin. 1 35-P-8 2
35-P-9-1 Mounting Gasket (6-Bolt) (.010").................. 2 | 35-P-9-1 Housing Gasket (6-BOlt) .........oceerrerrerrenreenes 1
35-P-9-2 Mounting Gasket (6-Bolt) (.020%)................... 2 | 35-P-9-2 Housing Gasket (6-BOlt) ........oceerrerierrenreenes 1
Continued on Next Page
BOMs in each kit group are listed in order based on part number.
73 Parker Hannifin Corporation

Chelsea

Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA



Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US

Parts List

Kits Bill of Materials 442/447/489 Series
Part Number Description Qty. |Part Number Description Qty.
| SERVICE KITS WIRING KITS |
328594-13X Bearing and Spacer Kit (Non-Pressure Lube) 329896X Electrical Wiring Kit (442/447 Series)
(All) 329873-1X Subassembly Wiring Kit 1
14-P-73-1 Idler Gear Spacer (.762" x 1.500" x .1500") .. 1 329873-3X Subassembly Wiring Kit... 1
14-P-73-2 Idler Gear Spacer (.762" x 1.500" x .1530") .. 1 N/A. Kit of Assorted Wiring, Connectors,
14-P-73-3 Idler Gear Spacer (.762" x 1.500" x .1560") .. 1 and Terminals ......... v 1
28-P-191 O-ring (.549" X .103") ..oeiiiiiiiicc e 1 8060111028 IDC Tap Connector ..........cccccveeennne R
31-P-102 Bearing Thrust Washer 19038-0006 Female Bullet Connector (4.57 mm).............. 4
(754" X 440" X .030")..ccverreeienieeieneeeniens 1
379672 NWD PIUG oo 1 1329202X Indicator Switch Connector Kit (442/489 Series)
550439 Bearing Cone (.750" X .859")........cccecevuernen. 2 379252 Electrical Butt Speed Limiter Connector........ 1
9-P-88 Idler Shaft (.750") ....ooeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 1 380515 Switch Indicator.........cccoeeeviiee e, 1
68-P-2 NAME Plate ..o 1 379640 Electrical Booted Connector..........c..cccccuveennee 1
328594-14X Bearing and Spacer Kit (Pressure Lube) 330037X Connector Kit Eaton Procision / Endurant
(442/489 Series) 330037X Wiring Harness Connector ...........ccccovveceeens 1
14-P-73-1 Idler Gear Spacer (.149"-151") ....ccoviiiene 1 Continued on Next Page
14-P-73-2 Idler Gear Spacer (.152"-.154") ......cccocevvieene 1
14-P-73-3 Idler Gear Spacer (.155"-.157") ...cccceevevriiene 1
28-P-191 OFiNG. i 1
31-P-102 Bearing Thrust Washer ...........c.ccoceviiineenns 1
379672 NWD PlIUG . 1
500841-1 Street EIbow 90° ..o 1
500897-5 Shipping PlUg ...ccovieieieieieeeeeee e 1
550439 Bearing Cone........cooeeiiieiiiiiieiieseeee e 2
9-P-89 Idler Shaft........ccooiiieiiieccee 1
328594-15X Bearing and Spacer Kit (Non-Pressure Lube
A, B & C Ratio) (442/489 Series)
14-P-73-1 Idler Gear Spacer (.149"-.151") .....cccooivriene 1
14-P-73-2 Idler Gear Spacer (.152"-.154") ........ccceeeueenee 1
14-P-73-3 Idler Gear Spacer (.155"-.157") .....ccccovvrcnene 1
14-P-75 Spacer, Input Bearing..........ccoceecieniirieennnn. 1
28-P-191 O-MiNG. i 1
31-P-102 Bearing Thrust Washer............cc.cccociennn. 1
379672 NWD PlIUG . 1
550890 Needle Bearing..........cccoooeeviviiiiiiiciicn, 1
561006 Bearing .....cccooiieiiii 1
9-P-88 Idler Shaft ..., 1
68-P-2 Name Plate........cccoooeeiiiiiiiiieeeeeecee 1
328594-16X Bearing and Spacer Kit (Pressure Lube
A, B & C Ratio) (442/489 Series)
14-P-73-1 Idler Gear Spacer (.149"-151") .....ccoiviiiene 1
14-P-73-2 Idler Gear Spacer (.152"-.154") .......ccocevrienne 1
14-P-73-3 Idler Gear Spacer (.155"-.157") ....cccevevriienne 1
14-P-75 Input Bearing Spacer..........cccceevveiiieiiiinieene 1
28-P-191 O-ring (.549" X .103") .eeiiiiieieeeeee e 1
31-P-102 Thrust Washer (.754" x .440" x .030") ........... 1
379672 NWD PlIUG .o 1
500841-1 Street EIbow 90°........ccoviviiiinieecec e, 1
500897-5 Shipping PlUg ...cooveeiiieiieieeeeeeee e 1
550890 Needle Bearing Roller Assembly (.750") ....... 1
561006 Bearing Cone........cooeeiiieiiiiiieiceee e 1
9-P-89 Pressure Lube ..........ccocooviiiiiiiiiceeee 1
68-P-2 Name Plate........ccccoiiiiiiiiiiiiecee e 1
380711X Spacer Kit (489 Series) ME Input Only
380711 Endurant XD Spacer (.280").......ccccovrveruennn. 1
28-P-381 O-ring Mounting Seal.........cccccvveviriiicneenn. 1
BOMs in each kit group are listed in order based on part number.
74 Parker Hannifin Corporation

Chelsea

Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA



Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US Parts List

Kits Bill of Materials 442/447/489 Series
Part Number Description Qty. |Part Number Description Qty.
| PUMP KITS || SERVICE CONVERSION KITS |
328711X Pump Kits (447 Series) 328390-117X Air Shift Field Conversion Kit (442/489 Series)
378919 Washer ... 4 35-P-8 Shifter Cover Gasket .........cccocvviciiniiriiennnn. 1
500963-1 Hex Head Nut (.312"-24) .....ccoooiiieiiieeeee 4 329361X Air Shifter Cover Assembly.........ccccceeeeeennnnen. 1
378430-9 Hex Head Cap Screw (.312"-18 x .875") ....... 4
328388-98X Airshift Installation Kit ...........ccocceiiniinnnn. 1
Owners Manual  HY25-1135-M1/US .......cccoooiiiiiiiiceeeee 1

328390-119X Air Shift Field Conversion Kit (442/489 Series)

328388-47X 12-volt Electric Over Air........cccccocvvveeeiieeeenen. 1
329361X Air Shifter Cover Assembly...........cccccceeneenne. 1
35-P-8 Shifter Cover Gasket ...........cccocveeeciiieeeinnenn. 1
378430-9 Hex Head Cap Screw (.312"-18 x .875") ....... 4
Owners Manual HY25-1135-M1/US ......cccceeviiieeeee e, 1

328390-120X Air Shift Field Conversion Kit (442/489 Series)

328388-48X 24-volt Electric Over Air.........ccoocvvveeeeeeeeennns 1
329361X Air Shifter Cover Assembly..........cccccceennenne 1
35-P-8 Shifter Cover Gasket ..........ccceviieeiiieeniinenn. 1
378430-9 Hex Head Cap Screw (.312"-18 x .875") ....... 4
Owners Manual  HY25-1135-M1/US ......ccooiiiiiieeeeeee e 1

+328390-138X  Electric Shift Field Conversion Kit
(442/489 Series) (3 and 6 Assembly)

329165-1X Shift Cover Assembly .........ccocoeeriiiiiiiieeninnn. 1
329166-12X 12-volt Electric Shift.........cccooveviniiiiicn, 1
35-P-14 GaSKEE ... 3
35-P-8 Shifter Gasket COVer .........cccoveiiiiiiieiieeenn 1
378430-8 Hex Head Cap Screw (.312"-18 x .750") ....... 4
379718 Installation Tag........coccoveereeeiniieiee e 1
Owners Manual  HY25-1135-M1/US ..o 1

+328390-139X Electric Shift Field Conversion Kit
(442/489 Series) (4 and 5 Assembly)

329165-2X Shift Cover Assembly ..........cccceevciiniirieenennn. 1
329166-12X 12-volt Electric Shift.........cccooviiiniiiiiin, 1
35-P-14 GaSKET ... 3
35-P-8 Shifter Gasket COVer ........cccovvviviiiiiriienen. 1
378430-8 Hex Head Cap Screw (.312"-18 x .750") ....... 4
379718 Installation Instructions Tag .........cccccceeeennen. 1
Owners Manual  HY25-1135-M1/US .......cccoooiiiiiiicceeeee 1

+328390-140X  Electric Shift Field Conversion Kit (Lever 12-volt)

(442/489 Series)
329166-12X 12-volt Electric Shift..........ccooeeiiiiiiiniiiieene 1
329225-12X 12-volt E-Z Shift Assembly ..........ccccceveeriiene 1
35-P-14 GaSKEE ... 3
35-P-8 Shifter Gasket COVer .........cccoveeiiiiiiieiieeen. 1
378430-4 Hex Head Cap Screw (.312"-18 x .500") ....... 2
378430-8 Hex Head Cap Screw (.312"-18 x .750") ....... 4
379718 Installation Tag........cocoveenieeiiiiciie e 1
Owners Manual  HY25-1135-M1/US ... 1
Continued on Next Page
* No longer a current option per Chelsea Suggested List Price.
BOMs in each kit group are listed in order based on part number.
75 Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
m Chelsea Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA




Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US

Parts List

Kits Bill of Materials 442/447/489 Series
Part Number Description Qty. |Part Number Description Qty.
| SERVICE CONVERSION KITS OUTPUT CONVERSION KITS |
329096-1X Field Conversation Kit (Self Lube Replacement) |328591-10X Conversion Kit (XD to XG)
22-P-127-1 Bearing Cap Gasket (.010)........ccccecvvevrerneene 2 | 28-P-216 Oil Seal (2.004" x 1.250" X .374") ...ccvvvevnnenne. 1
22-P-127-2 Bearing Cap Gasket (.020).........cccccoevveernnene 2 | 3-P-281 Output Shaft .......cceeeiiiiiiiieee 1
22-P-127-3 Bearing Cap Gasket (.015).......cccccecveevnennnene 328580X Pump Flange ........cocoevieiiiiieeee 1
28-P-190 O-ring (.801" X .070") ...eerueiiiieeieeeeeeieee 378391 LOCKIING .o 2
28-P-191 O-ring (.549" X .103") ..eviiiiiiieeeeeeeee 378447-8 1/4" Socket Hex Head Cap Screw
28-P-216 Qil Seal (2.004" x 1.250" x .374") ..ccuvveerennee. (:312"-18 X 1.500") .. 4
3-P-857 Output Shaft .......ccceeviiiiiiieeee 22-P-127-1 Bearing Cap Gasket (.010)........ccccocvvevrenneene 2
329091X Lube Pump & Bearing ........ccccceeveeviienncnnnene 22-P-127-2 Bearing Cap Gasket (.020).........cccccoevveenneene 2
329092X Pressure Lube .........ccccooeeiiiiiiiiiiiieee 22-P-127-3 Bearing Cap Gasket (.030)........ccccecuervrernenne 1
378391 LOCKIING .
378422 DIVE SCIEW .....oeoeeeeceeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e eneeees e 328591-11X Conversion Kit (XD to XJ)
379534 Installation INStrUCtiONS .............cccevecvreeeeree.. 28-P-216 Oil Seal (2.004" x 1.250" X .374") .....cooveevnenns 1
379646 Installation SKECH ....ovveveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeis 3-P-284 OUtpUt Shaft ..o, 1
500841-1 90° EIDOW oo, 328580X Flange ASSY ... 1
68-P-2 NAME Plate...oeeeeeeeeeee e, 378391 Lockring ......................................................... 2
9-P-76 Idler Shaft .........c.veeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 378447-8 1/4" Socket Hex Head Cap Screw
(:312"-18 X 1.500")...cuecueeeererriereeeeenicnienieneas 4
329097-1X Field Conversation Kit (Self Lube Replacement) | 22-P-127-1 Bearing Cap Gasket (.010)........ccccevveereennenne 2
22-P-127-1 Bearing Cap Gasket (.010)......ccccceevveerevnnenne 2 | 22-P-127-2 Bearing Cap Gasket (.020).........ccccceerevrnenne 2
22-P-127-2 Bearing Cap Gasket (.020).........ccccceereernenne 2 | 22-P-127-3 Bearing Cap Gasket (.015)......ccccceeveeveennenne 1
22-P-127-3 Bearing Cap Gasket (.015)......ccccceevveerennienne
28-P-190 O-ring (.801" X .070")....oveeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeeenn 328591-16X Conversion Kit (XD to XK)
28-P-191 O-1iNgG (549" X .103")...eocveeeeeeeeeseeee e 3-P-282 Output Shaft ... 1
28-P-216 Oil Seal (2.004" x 1.250" X .374") ....covvvven. 328333X Pump Flange ..., 1
3-P-858 PUMP SHaft. ..o 378391 LOCKNMNG ...t 2
329091X Lube PUMP & BEArNG .....veoveeeeeeeeeereereeen 378447-8 1/4" Socket Hex Head Cap Screw
329092X Pressure LUDE .........ovuereerrereeeneesnseeneeseeens (:312"-18 X 1.500") v 4
378391 LOCKIING v 379688 LUbRCaNt. ..o 1
378422 DFIVE SCIEW ....eoceeeeceeceeeeee e seeseeseerses s sennen 22-P-127-1 Bearing Cap Gasket (.010).........cccvvnvinnn. 2
379534 Installation INStrUCHONS ............coeeveverrerennenns 22-P-127-2 Bearing Cap Gasket (.020)...........cccouvvuinne. 2
379646 Installation SKetCh ........c.cwermreeeerreereeerneens 22-P-127-3 Bearing Cap Gasket (.015).....cccoooriiriennnn 1
500841-1 90° EIDOW ...t
68-P-2 NEME PIALE - reeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeees e 328591-17X Conversion Kit (XD to XQ)
9-P-76 Idler Shaft ... 28-P-216 Oil Seal (2.004" x 1.250" x .374")................. 1
3-P-282 Output Shaft .....c.coieiiii, 1
329143X Conversion Kit (Shifter Shaft) (All Series) 328589X Bearing Cap Assembly (21-P-169)................ 1
35-P-14 GASKEL oo 378391 LOCKIING <.ttt 2
378430-4 Hex Head Cap Screw (.312"-18 x .500") ....... 2 | 378447-8 1/4" Socket Hex Head Cap Screw
65-P-23 Shifter Shaft Cover (6-Bolt)............cccccooue..c.... (:312"-18 X 1.500")...coiiiiiiiiiciiis 4
379688 Lubricant.........cccocoiiiiiii 1
329260X Conversion Kit, 440 to 442 Series 22-P-127-1 Bearing Cap Gasket (.010)......ccccccevveereenennne 2
1-P-557X Assembly HOUSING.......cooveriiiiiiiiieiic e 22-P-127-2 Bearing Cap Gasket (.020).........cccccueereeeeenne 2
328594-13X Bearing Spacer Kit..........ccoceriiiiiiiiiniiecene 22-P-127-3 Bearing Cap Gasket (.015)......ccccccvveereeieenne 1
329261X Conv. Kit, 440 Deep Mount to 442 Deep Mount |328591-18X Conversion Kit (XD to XL)
1-P-558X Housing W/ROIl Pin.......ccoooiiiiiiiiiieiieeee 28-P-216 Qil Seal (2.004" x 1.250" x .374") c..covveeennnee. 1
328594-13X Bearing Spacer Kit.........ccocoeoiniieniiienicne 3-P-283 Output Shaft ..o 1
328580X Pump Flange ... 1
329262X Conversion Kit, 488 to 489 Series 378391 LOCKING ..o 2
1-P-552 Standard Housing Mount ASSY .........c.......... 378447-8 1/4" Socket Hex Head Cap Screw
328594-13X Bearing Spacer Kit (Non Pressure Lube)...... (:312"-18 X 1.500").....eeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeseeeene 4
379688 Lubricant.........cccoooiiiiiii 1
329263X Conversion Kit, 488 Deep Mount to 22-P-127-1 Bearing Cap Gasket (.010)........ccccecvevrniennne 2
489 Deep Mount 22-P-127-2 Bearing Cap Gasket (.020).........ccccceervvrnene 2
1-P-562 Deep Mount W/ROI ... 22-P-127-3 Bearing Cap Gasket (.030).........cccccrvveverene.. 1
328594-13X Bearing Spacer Kit.........ccooveeiiiiinniiieene
Continued on Next Page
BOMs in each kit group are listed in order based on part number.

Chelsea

76

Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA



Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US
Kits Bill of Materials

Parts List

442/447/489 Series

Part Number Description Qty. |Part Number Description Qty.
| OUTPUT CONVERSION KITS OUTPUT CONVERSION KITS
328591-23X Conversion Kit (XD to XP) 328591-30X Conversion Kit (XD to AF)
28-P-216 QOil Seal (2.004" x 1.250" x .374") ..cccveeennen. 28-P-216 Oil Seal (2.004" x 1.250" x .374") ...cvvvveneenn. 1
3-P-282 Output Shaft .....c.cooiiiiiie, 3-P-854 Output Shaft ..o 1
328328X Bearing Cap Assembly (21-P-161)................ 329088X Bearing Cap Assembly (21-P-522)................ 1
378391 LOCKIING .o 378447-10 1/4" Socket Hex Head Cap Screw
378447-8 1/4" Socket Hex Head Cap Screw (:312"-18 X 2.000")....eeeeeeererieieeeiee e 4
(:312"-18 X 1.500")..cceeueeeeeiieeeiee e 378391 LOCKIING .o 2
379688 Lubricant.........cooeiiiiiii 379688 Lubricant........ccoooiiiiii 1
22-P-127-1 Bearing Cap Gasket (.010).......cccccevevrueeennne 22-P-127-1 Bearing Cap Gasket (.010)........ccccocvervirenncnne 2
22-P-127-2 Bearing Cap Gasket (.020).........cccccvvrueeennne 22-pP-127-2 Bearing Cap Gasket (.020)..........ccccervueennenne 2
22-P-127-3 Bearing Cap Gasket (.015)......ccccccevevrnienennne 22-P-127-3 Bearing Cap Gasket (.015).......ccccocvirieenncnne 1
328591-26X Conversion Kit (XD to XO) 328591-52X Conversion Kit (XD to XR)
28-P-216 Oil Seal (2.004" x 1.250" x .374") ...ccvvcvennne. 28-P-216 Oil Seal (2.004" x 1.250" X .374") ...cvevverurenne. 1
3-P-284 Output Shaft .....c.oooeiiiiii 3-P-283 Output Shaft ......cooieiiiiiie, 1
328328X Bearing Cap Assembly (21-P-161).. 329194X Bearing Cap Assembly (21-P-574)................ 1
378391 LOCKIING -ttt 379673 Hex Shoulder Screw (.312"-24) .........cccceeueee. 4
378447-8 1/4" Socket Hex Head Cap Screw 379063 Flat Washer ..o 4
(:312"-18 X 1.500")..cccveeeereerenieereeeereieees 378919 WaShET ... 4
22-P-127-1 Bearing Cap Gasket (.010)......cccceevevrueenennne 500963-1 Hex Lock Nut (.312"-24) .....cccceiiiiiiiiiieienne 4
22-P-127-2 Bearing Cap Gasket (.020).........cccceerrueeeenne 378391 LOCKIING .t 2
22-P-127-3 Bearing Cap Gasket (.015)......ccccceeveriieennnnne 379688 Lubricant.........cooiiiiieie e 1
22-P-127-1 Bearing Cap Gasket (.010)........ccccoceerveenncnne 2
328591-27X Conversion Kit (XD to XE) 22-P-127-2 Bearing Cap Gasket (.020).........c.cccoevrvuneene. 2
28-P-216 Oil Seal (2.004" x 1.250" X .374") ......ccocvnnes 22-P-127-3 Bearing Cap Gasket (.015)........cccovvvrveeene. 1
3-P-800 Output Shaft .....c.cooviiiiii
328328X Bearing Cap Assembly (21-P-161)................ 328591-53X Conversion Kit (XR to RA)
378447-8 1/4" Socket Hex Head Cap Screw 378447-6 1/4" Socket Hex Head Cap Screw
(:312"-18 X 1.500")....cvoreeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenanns (:312"-18 X 1.000")...oecvceeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeees 7
378391 LOCKIING .. 379638 Mounting Tag 1
379688 Lubricant.........ccociiiiiiiiiiic 21-P-628 Pump Flange ... 1
22-P-127-1 Bearing Cap Gasket (.010)....
22-P-127-2 Bearing Cap Gasket (.020).... 328591-54X Conversion Kit (XR to RB)
22-P-127-3 Bearing Cap Gasket (01 5) 21-P-572 Pump Flange ................................................. 1
379638 Mounting Tag 1
328591-28X Conversion Kit (XD to AK) 378447-6 1/4" Socket Hex Head Cap Screw
28-P-216 Oil Seal (2.004" x 1.250" x .374") ....ccvevvenne (:312"-18 X 1.000")....eeveeeeererieereeieeee e 7
3-P-282 Output Shaft .......ccooeeiiiiiiiie
328989X Bearing Cap Assembly (21-P-472)............... 328591-55X Conversion Kit (XD to RA)
378447-8 1/4" Socket Hex Head Cap Screw 21-P-628 Pump Flange ..o 1
(:312"-18 X 1.500").....0ocveeceeeereererereeerenesnenes 28-P-216 Oil Seal (2.004" x 1.250" x .374") ..cccvvvrvvennn. 1
378391 LOCKIING ... v 3-P-283 Output Shaft ... 1
379688 LUBFICANE ...t 329195X Bearing Cap ASSY 1
22-P-127-1 Bearing Cap Gasket (.010)..........cccovvevrunn.. 378391 LOCKMNG ..o 2
22-P-127-2 Bearing Cap Gasket (.020)...........cccovvvrunn.. 378447-6 1/4" Socket Hex Head Cap Screw
22-P-127-3 Bearing Cap Gasket (.015)..........ccccvvevrenn... (:312"-18 X 1.000")...ccimimnimsisinsisininsiisianns 7
379638 Mounting Tag .....ccverveenreeienec e 1
328591-29X Conversion Kit (XD to AK) 379688 Lubricant.........ccooiiiiii 1
28-P-216 Oil Seal (2.004" x 1.250" x .374") ...cocvvvverennnn. 22-P-127-1 Bearing Cap Gasket (.010)........ccccocvvrveennenne 2
3-P-851 Output Shaft ..o 22-P-127-2 Bearing Cap Gasket (.020).........cccccveveennenne 2
328088X Bearing Cap Assembly (21-P-522)................ 22-P-127-3 Bearing Cap Gasket (.015)........ccccocvrriiennenne 1
378447-10 1/4" Socket Hex Head Cap Screw Continued on Next Page
(:312"-18 X 2.000")....cooveeveceereeeeeeeeeeeeeenens
BOMs in each kit group are listed in order based on part number.
77 Parker Hannifin Corporation

Chelsea

Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA



Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US

Parts List

Kits Bill of Materials 442/447/489 Series
Part Number Description Qty. |Part Number Description Qty.
| OUTPUT CONVERSION KITS OUTPUT CONVERSION KITS |
328591-56X Conversion Kit (XD to RB) 328591-72X Conversion Kit (XD to GA)
21-P-572 Pump Flange ..o 1 378447-6 1/4" Socket Hex Head Cap Screw
28-P-216 Oil Seal (2.004" x 1.250" X .374") ...ccvveenrnne 1 (:312"-18 X 1.000") ..cuvervreririieierreeeeeeeeenes 7
3-P-283 Output Shaft .......cceeiiiiiie 1 329195X Bearing Cap ASSY ... e 1
329195X Bearing Cap ASSY .....cccoiiiiiiiiiieiieeeee 1 379638 Mounting Tag .......coevveerieiiieriieee e 1
378391 LOCKIING . 2 | 328273X Bearing Cap ASSY .....ccoviiiiiiiieeeeeee 1
378447-6 1/4" Socket Hex Head Cap Screw 28-P-268 Ol Sl ... 1
(:8312"-18 X 1.000")...coorveeereeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeann 7 | 3-P-923 OULPUL SNaft ....cooceoeceeeeeeeceee e 1
379638 Mounting Tag .......coevueerieeiieiiieie e 1 379688 Lubricant.........cccoooiiiiiiii 1
379688 Lubricant.........ccoooiiiiiiie 1 500168-2 Lube Fitting.....c.ccocviiiiiiiiiiieece 1
22-P-127-1 Bearing Cap Gasket (.010) 2 | 379819 Grease Fitting Cap .......cccccevvereene. e 1
22-P-127-2 Bearing Cap Gasket (.020) 2 | 28-P-216 Oil Seal (2.004" x 1.250" x .374") e 1
22-P-127-3 Bearing Cap Gasket (.015) 1 378391 LocKriNg ...coieiiiiiiiieiee e w2
21-P-628 Pump Flange ........cocoevieiiiiiiiieeee 1
328591-70X Conversion Kit (XD to AZ) 22-P-127-1 Bearing Cap Gasket (.010).........cccccurvrerernee. 2
379688 Lubricant.........coooovviiiiiiiiiiiieeeees 1 22-P-127-2 Bearing Cap Gasket (020) ____________________________ 2
378447-11 1/4" Socket Hex Head Cap Screw 22-P-127-3 Bearing Cap Gasket (.015).........cccccuvvreverenee. 1
(:312"-18 X 2.250") c.eveeeeeeeeeee e 4
3-P-844 Output Shaft .......ccovriieeee 1 |[328591-73X Conversion Kit (XR to GA)
378391 LocKriNgG ...ooieiciiic 2 | 378391 LOoCKI NG ..o 2
329052X Bearing Cap ASSY .....coooeiiiieereeeeeee 1 379638 Mounting Tag .....coveevereeeeieeeere e 1
28-P-275 Ol Sal..uuiiiiiiiecie e 1 3-P-923 Output Shaft .......ooveiiiie, 1
22-P-127-1 Bearing Cap Gasket (.010)........cccceeverveenncnne 2 | 379688 Lubricant........cccoviiiiiiiie e 1
22-P-127-2 Bearing Cap Gasket (.020).........cccccueereennenne 2 | 500168-2 Lube Fitting.....c.covviiiieiiieieeeee e 1
22-P-127-3 Bearing Cap Gasket (.015)......ccccccevverievnnenne 1 379819 Grease Fitting Cap ......ccoovvvveeneeiiienie e 1
28-P-268 Ol Sl 1
328591-71X Conversion Kit (XD to GF) 21-P-628 PUMP FIANGE <. 1
28-P-219 Ol S€al....ciuiiiiiiiiiieeee e 1 378447-6 1/4" Socket Hex Head Cap Screw
329088X Bearing Cap Assembly (21-P-522)................ 1 (:312"-18 X 1.000") ..eoeeeeeeeeeseeseeeee s 7
378391 LOCKIING . 2 | 22-p-127-1 Bearing Cap Gasket (.010).........cccccvvrvernnnn. 2
378447-10 1/4" Socket Hex Head Cap Screw 22-P-127-2 Bearing Cap Gasket (.020).........ccccovwrrurnen... 2
(:312"-18 X 2.000").....oiiiiiiiiiiciiins 4 | 22-P-127-3 Bearing Cap Gasket (.015).........cccccvvreerennn. 1
28-P-268 Oil Seal......ccccevvvenereenne 1
328273X Bearing Cap Assembly.... 1 1328591-74X Conversion Kit (XD to GB)
379688 Lubricant.........cccoooiiiiiii 1 21-P-572 Pump Flange ........cocooeviiiiiiiiicieee 1
3-P-921 Output Shaft .......ccereiiiriiieee 1 | 378447-6 1/4" Socket Hex Head Cap Screw
500168-2 LUDE FittiNg....vvveeeeeceeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 1 (:312"-18 X 1.000")......oereeeereeeeeeeeeeeee e, 7
379819 Grease Fitting Cap ......cccccevvreerireeicieeee 1 379638 Mounting Tag .......covvveerieiiiiriieiececceee 1
22-P-127-1 Bearing Cap Gasket (.010)........cccevvervrvennnne 2 | 3-P-923 Output Shaft .......cceeiiiiiiie 1
22-P-127-2 Bearing Cap Gasket (.020)........cccecvererveeen. 2 | 379688 Lubricant.........cocoooiiiiiiii 1
22-P-127-3 Bearing Cap Gasket (.015)........cccevvererivennene 1 500168-2 Lube Fitting............... 1
379819 Grease Fitting Cap ... 1
328273X Bearing Cap ASSY ... 1
28-P-268 Oil Seal.....c.cccceveuenen. 1
378391 Lockring ....oovviciieiiiiiice e 2
22-P-127-1 Bearing Cap Gasket (.010).......ccccervererireenne 2
22-P-127-2 Bearing Cap Gasket (.020)..........ccccvererreenne 2
22-P-127-3 Bearing Cap Gasket (.015).......ccccevervriienene 1
28-P-216 Qil Seal (2.004" x 1.250" x .374") c..ccvvevennee. 1
Continued on Next Page
BOMs in each kit group are listed in order based on part number.
78 Parker Hannifin Corporation

Chelsea

Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA



Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US
Kits Bill of Materials

Parts List

442/447/489 Series

Part Number Description Qty. |Part Number Description Qty.
| OUTPUT CONVERSION KITS OUTPUT CONVERSION KITS
328591-75X Conversion Kit (XR to GB) 328591-86X Conversion Kit (XD to GK), (XP to GP),
21-P-572 PUmp Flange ........cocovereieincicieeeeeeee 1 (XQ to GQ)
378447-6 1/4" Socket Hex Head Cap Screw 378447-8 1/4" Socket Hex Head Cap Screw
(:312"-18 X 1.000").c.ceeueemeereeeiesieeieseeiesiens 7 (:312"-18 X 1.000")...cveeeeeveeieenierieeieneeneens 4
379638 MouNting Tag ....ceeveeveeieneeeenee e 1 | 28-P-216 Oil Seal (2.004" x 1.250" X .374") ...ccceveennnne 1
3-P-923 Output Shaft ......ccoeeiiiiiiie e, 1 378391 LOCKIING .o 2
379688 Lubricant........cooooiiiiiiie 1 328273X Bearing Cap ASSY .....ccciiiiiiiiieeeeee 1
500168-2 Lube Fitting......ccooereeneneeseneeeeec e 1 | 28-P-268 Ol S€al....ooiiiiiiiiieeeee 1
379819 Grease Fitting Cap .......cccevvevvieniiciiiieen 1 379819 Grease Fitting Cap ......cccccevcveevieiiiiiiiecieee, 1
328273X Bearing Cap ASSY ...cccooiiiniiiineceeeen 1 500168-2 Lube Fitting.....c.coooviiiiiiiiie e 1
28-P-268 Oil Seal.......cccevuenen. 1 | 3-P-933 Output Shaft .......ccceeiiiiiiiie 1
378391 LocKring .....cveeevveviiiiicicen, 2 | 379688 Lubricant.........cccoooiiiiiii 1
22-P-127-1 Bearing Cap Gasket (.010).... e 2| 22-P-127-1 Bearing Cap Gasket (.010)........ccccecvverneennnne 2
22-P-127-2 Bearing Cap Gasket (.020)..........cccceervvrieene 2 | 22-P-127-2 Bearing Cap Gasket (.020).........ccccceernernnene 2
22-P-127-3 Bearing Cap Gasket (.015).......ccccccverivriinne 1 22-P-127-3 Bearing Cap Gasket (.015).......cccccevvivrivienene 1
328591-76X Conversion Kit (XD to GR) 328591-88X Conversion Kit (AZ to GZ)
3-P-923 Output Shaft ......cooeiiiiiiiien 1 378391 LOCKIING ..t 2
379688 Lubricant........ccoeiiiieiieeee e 1 328273X Bearing Cap ASSY .....oooiiiiiiiiieeeee e 1
500168-2 Lube Fitting......ccoovvreeiineceeeeeeee e 1 | 28-P-268 Ol Seal ..o 1
379819 Grease Fitting Cap .....cccovvveeneeiieenie e 1 378447-8 1/4" Socket Hex Head Cap Screw
328273X Bearing Cap ASSY ..o 1 (:8312"-18 X 1.500")...cccveeeerireeniereeeeeeeeneens 4
28-P-268 Ol Seal....ouvieiiieeeiee e 1 | 379688 Lubricant.......ccocovieiii 1
28-P-216 Oil Seal (2.004" x 1.250" X .374") ....vecvvrrennen. 1 | 3-P-939 Output Shaft ..o 1
328711X Pump Mount ......cccooiiiiiiieeee e 1 379819 Grease Fitting Cap ....cccccvevveriieinieiiee e 1
329194X Bearing Cap ASSY .....cccoiiiiieiieiee e 1 500168-2 Lube Fitting.....ccovviiiiiiieieece e 1
378391 Lockring.....cccoceveeene 2 | 28-P-275 Oil Seal.....ccocoveieiiiciiieiee 1
379063 Flat Washer 4 | 22-P-127-1 Bearing Cap Gasket (.010)... 2
379673 Hex Shoulder Screw (.312"-24) ... 4 | 22-P-127-2 Bearing Cap Gasket (.020)... 2
22-P-127-1 Bearing Cap Gasket ( 2 | 22-P-127-3 Bearing Cap Gasket (.015)......cccccevvvevieeeeenne 1
22-P-127-2 Bearing Cap Gasket ( 2
22-P-127-3 Bearing Cap Gasket (.015).........cccccvveurnnn.. 1 [328591-89X Conversion Kit (XD to GK), (XY to GY)
328273X Bearing Cap ASSY 1
328591-78X Conversion Kit (XD to RF) 379819 Grease Fitting Cap 1
28-P-219 Ol S€al....oiiiiiiiieeeeee e 1 | 500168-2 Lube Fitting.....ccovveiniiiiceceeeeee 1
3-P-924 Output Shaft ......cooeiiiieie e, 1 3-P-933 Output Shaft ..o, 1
329264X Bearing Cap Assembly (21-P-640)................ 1 379688 Lubricant.........cccoooiiiiiii 1
21-P-626 Pump Flange .......cccccoooiiiiiiiieeee 1 28-P-268 Ol S€al....oiiiiiiiiiieeee 1
378447-6 1/4" Socket Hex Head Cap Screw 378391 LOCKIING .ttt 2
(:312"-18 X 1.000")....0eeereeieiriieieeeeeee e 4 | 328333X Bearing Cap ASSY .....cociiiiiiiiieeeeenn 1
28-P-271 O-FING. ittt 1 378447-8 1/4" Socket Hex Head Cap Screw
378391 LOCKIING et 2 (:8312"-18 X 1.500")...cccueeeeereeiesieeeesieneeneenes 4
22-P-127-1 Bearing Cap Gasket (.010).... 2 | 22-P-127-1 Bearing Cap Gasket (.010)... 2
22-P-127-2 Bearing Cap Gasket (.020).... 2 | 22-P-127-2 Bearing Cap Gasket (.020)... 2
22-P-127-3 Bearing Cap Gasket (.015).... 1 22-P-127-3 Bearing Cap Gasket (.015)......cccccceveeriieennne 1
379688 Lubrlcfamt ........................................................ 1 Continued on Next Page
379638 Mounting Tag ...ccveevveviiieiiieeeceee e 1
BOMs in each kit group are listed in order based on part number.
79 Parker Hannifin Corporation

Chelsea

Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA



Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US

Parts List

Kits Bill of Materials 442/447/489 Series
Part Number Description Qty. |Part Number Description Qty.
| OUTPUT CONVERSION KITS OUTPUT CONVERSION KITS |
328591-90X Conversion Kit (XD to GP) 328591-93X Conversion Kit (XD to GZ)
378447-8 1/4" Socket Hex Head Cap Screw 378391 LOCKIING .o 2
(:312"-18 X 1.500")....ceeeereereeireeiee e 4 | 329052X Bearing Cap ASSY .....ccciiiiiiieieeeeee 1
28-P-268 Oil Seal (2.004" x 1.250" X .437") c..cecvveverennne 1 | 328273X Bearing Cap ASSY .....ccciiiiiiiiieeeeeee 1
28-P-216 Oil Seal (2.004" x 1.250" x .374") ....ceevvrnne 1 | 28-P-268 Ol S€al....coiiiiiiiiieeee 1
378391 LOCKIING ...t 2 | 378447-11 1/4" Socket Hex Head Cap Screw
328328X Bearing Cap Assembly ........ccccceiiiiniiiiiene 1 (:312"-18 X 2.250")....ee e 4
328273X Bearing Cap Assembly.........cccccceviiiniiiiiene 1 379688 Lubricant.........cccoooiiiiiiii 1
379819 Grease Fitting Cap .....coccvevvieieeiiiciec e 1 3-P-939 Output Shaft ......c.cooiiii 1
500168-2 Lube Fitting.......cooviriieiiieiiieeeeeeece 1 379819 Grease Fitting Cap ......cccccevcveevieeiieiieiieeee, 1
3-P-933 Output Shaft ... 1 | 500168-2 Lube Fitting............... e 1
379688 Lubricant........cccocviiieniiens 1 28-P-275 Oil Seal.....ccceveneiiiecne e 1
22-P-127-1 Bearing Cap Gasket (.010)..... .. 2 | 22-P-127-1 Bearing Cap Gasket (.010). 2
22-P-127-2 Bearing Cap Gasket (.020).........ccccceerevrcncene 2 | 22-P-127-2 Bearing Cap Gasket (.020).........ccccceernernnene 2
22-P-127-3 Bearing Cap Gasket (.030)........ccccceenevrincene 1 22-P-127-3 Bearing Cap Gasket (.015).......cccccevvivrivienene 1
328591-91X Conversion Kit (XD to GQ) 328591-106X Conversion Kit (RA to GA)
378391 LOCKIING et 2 | 28-P-268 Oil Seal (2.004" x 1.250" X .437") ...ccvvvennne. 1
328589X Bearing Cap ASSY .....cccoiiiiiiiiieieeeeeee 1 | 328273X Bearing Cap Assembly ........cccccoveiiieininenienn. 1
28-P-216 Oil Seal (2.004" x 1.250" x .374") ....cceecvenne 1 | 378391 LOCKIING .o 2
28-P-268 Ol Seal....ciiiiiiiiieiice e 1 | 28-P-216 Oil Seal (2.004" x 1.250" X .374") ....cvevvernne. 1
328273X Bearing Cap ASSY .....cccoiiiiiiiiieieeeeeeee 1 | 3-P-923X Output Shaft ......coiiiiiiiii, 1
378447-8 1/4" Socket Hex Head Cap Screw 378447-6 1/4" Socket Hex Head Cap Screw
(:312"-18 X 1.500")..cc v 4 (:8312"-18 X 1.000")....ccveeeerereeniereeereneeneenns 7
379819 Grease Fitting Cap .....cccovevvverieeiieeiie e 1 | 22-P-127-1 Bearing Cap Gasket (.010)........ccccevveereeeeenne 2
500168-2 Lube Fitting......ccooveeieeiiieiie e 1 | 22-P-127-2 Bearing Cap Gasket (.020).........ccccceereeeeenne 2
3-P-933 Output Shaft ... .. 1 | 22-P-127-3 Bearing Cap Gasket (.030).........cccevveereeeeenne 1
379688 Lubricant........ccccccoiiiiiinns o 1
22-P-127-1 Bearing Cap Gasket (.010)..... .. 2 |328591-107X Conversion Kit (RB to GB)
22-P-127-2 Bearing Cap Gasket (.020)...........cccoveuerenn.. 2 | 379819 Grease Fitting Cap ..., 1
22-P-127-3 Bearing Cap Gasket (.015)..........ccccvveurunn.. 1 | 500168-2 Lube Fitting.......ouesriiiiiiniisiiissiininns 1
3-P-923 Output Shaft ... 1
328591-92X Conversion Kit (XD to GY) 379688 Lubricant.........ccoooviiiiiiii 1
28-P-275 Ol Seal..c..ooiiiiiiiiiiie 1 | 378447-6 1/4" Socket Hex Head Cap Screw
378391 LOCKIING et 2 (:312"-18 X 1.000")...cveemeeveereenienieenieneeneens 7
329234X Bearing Cap ASSY ..o, 1 | 28-P-268 Ol Seal.....cccuciiiiiiiiii 1
378447-6 1/4" Socket Hex Head Cap Screw 28-P-216 Oil Seal (2.004" x 1.250" x .374") ....ccovevnnne 1
(:312"-18 X 1.000")....eeeeeierrieieeeieeiee e 4 | 328273X Bearing Cap ASSY .....ccciiiiiiiiieeeee 1
328273X Bearing Cap ASSY .....cccooiiiiiiiiieieeeeeee 1 378391 LOCKIING .t 2
28-P-268 Ol Seal.....ooiiiiiiiiiiii 1 22-P-127-1 Bearing Cap Gasket (.010)........cccceeueerieeennne 2
500168-2 Lube Fitting......ccoovieiiiiiieiieiiecceeecee 1 22-P-127-2 Bearing Cap Gasket (.020).........cccccoeerrerenene 2
379688 Lubricant........cccoooiiiiiiie 1 22-P-127-3 Bearing Cap Gasket (.015).......cccccevevrvieenene 1
8-P-938 Output Sha.ﬂ """"" ! Continued on Next Page
379819 Grease Fitting Cap .... e 1
22-P-127-1 Bearing Cap Gasket (.010)..... w2
22-P-127-2 Bearing Cap Gasket (.020).........ccccceerevriuene 2
22-P-127-3 Bearing Cap Gasket (.015).......cccccceenivriene 1
BOMs in each kit group are listed in order based on part number.
80 Parker Hannifin Corporation

Chelsea

Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA



Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US

Parts List

Kits Bill of Materials 442/447/489 Series
Part Number Description Qty. |Part Number Description Qty.
| OUTPUT CONVERSION KITS OUTPUT CONVERSION KITS |
328591-108X Conversion Kit (AF to GF) 328591-114X Conversion Kit (XD to GY), (RF to GH), (RE to GJ)
28-P-268 Ol S€al....oiiiieiieeiieeee e 1 378447-6 1/4" Socket Hex Head Cap Screw
28-P-219 Ol S€al...ciiiiiiiiceeeee e 1 (:312"-18 X 1.000").c.eesveemeeeueeiesieeieseeieneens 7
328273X Bearing Cap ASSY ....ccooiviniiiineeeee 1 378391 LOCKIING ..t 2
378391 LOCKIING et 2 | 28-P-219 Ol Sl 1
378447-10 1/4" Socket Head Cap Screw 28-P-268 Ol Seal....cuiiiiiiiiiiiccc e 1
(:312"-18 X 2.000"). e euveveeeeeieeee e 4 | 328273X Bearing Cap ASSY ...cccooveiiriiieeeeeee 1
379819 Grease Fiting Cap ......cccevveeiiviiiciieceen 1 379819 Grease Fitting Cap .....cccoevveeneiiiieiicieeee 1
500168-2 Lube Fitting......ccooereeninierereeee e 1 | 500168-2 Lube Fitting.............. 1
3-P-921 Output Shaft ......ccoeeiiiiiie e, 1 | 3-P-941 Output Shaft 1
379688 Lubricant........cccooeriiiniiiene U | 379688 Lubricant........cccoceriiincenn. 1
22-P-127-1 Bearing Cap Gasket (.010).... 2 | 22-P-127-1 Bearing Cap Gasket (.010).......c.cccccvreenrnnen. 2
22-P-127-2 Bearing Cap Gasket (.020).... . 2 | 22-P-127-2 Bearing Cap Gasket (.020)..........ccccovvernrnnen. 2
22-P-127-3 Bearing Cap Gasket (.015).......cccccceerivrinne 1 22-P-127-3 Bearing Cap Gasket (.015).......ccccccevnevrieene 1
328591-112X Conversion Kit (XD to RC) 328591- 116X Conversion Kit (XD to GH)
28-P-216 Oil Seal (2.004" x 1.250" x .374") ....eevvueeenn. 1 378447-6 1/4" Socket Hex Head Cap Screw
3-P-800 Output Shaft ......cceviiiiiceee, v 1 (:312"-18 X 1.000")...ceeueeeerreereeeereeeereneens 7
329322X Bearing Cap Assembly (21-P-640)................ 1 378391 LOCKIING .. 2
21-P-638 Pump FlIange .....c.cooereeiereeeseee e 1 21-P-626 Pump Flange ..o 1
378447-6 1/4" Socket Hex Head Cap Screw 28-P-219 Oil Seal......ccoiiiiiiiiic 1
(:312"-18 X 1.000")..ceeueeeerieereeeieeieeeereeienns 4 | 28-P-268 Ol Sl 1
378446-4 3/16" Socket Head Cap Screw 328273X Bearing Cap ASSY ......cccccoiiiiiiiiiiie 1
(:250"-20 X .750")...ceteeeieeeiie e 6 | 329264X Bearing Cap Assembly (21-P-640)................ 1
378391 LOCKIING vttt 2 | 379819 Grease Fitting Cap ......cccovvvevinveiericcecreen 1
379638 MouNting Tag -.eecvveereeeeieeriee e 1 500168-2 Lube Fitting......ccoveerieeiiieiieeieee e 1
379688 Lubricant.......ccccceeeveeiieenene e 1 3-P-941 Output Shaft ......cccceviieieee e 1
22-P-127-1 Bearing Cap Gasket (.010).... 2 | 379688 Lubricant........cccoooiiiiii e 1
22-P-127-2 Bearing Cap Gasket (.020).... . 2 | 22-P-127-1 Bearing Cap Gasket (.010).......ccccervrvernenen. 2
22-P-127-3 Bearing Cap Gasket (.015)......ccccccevvevereanenn. 1 | 22-P-127-2 Bearing Cap Gasket (.020)........c.cccovrvernennen. 2
22-P-127-3 Bearing Cap Gasket (.015).......cccccceeiirriinnne 1
328591-113X Conversion Kit (XD to RD) 28-P-271 O 1
21-P-638 Pump Flange ........... 1
329322X Bearing Cap ASSY .. ... 1 |[328591-121X Conversion Kit (XD to XY)
378391 LOCKIING vttt 2 | 28-P-275 Ol S€aAl...cieiieeiieeseeee e 1
378447-6 1/4" Socket Hex Head Cap Screw 3-P-768 Output Shaft ... 1
(:312"-18 X 1.000") ... 4 | 329234X Bearing Cap Assembly (21-P-614)................ 1
379638 Mounting Tag ...ccveevveviiieiiieeeceee e 1 378391 LOCKIING -t 2
379688 Lubricant.......coooii e 1 378447-6 1/4" Socket Hex Head Cap Screw
378446-4 3/16" Socket Head Cap Screw (:312"-18 X 1.000")....eeeeeieeeieereeeiee e 4
(:250"-20 X .750")...ceiieeiieieeieeeeeeee e 6 | 379688 Lubricant........ccccooeveenennenne. 1
28-P-216 Oil Seal (2.004" x 1.250" x .374") ...cvveeueenneen. 1 22-P-127-1 Bearing Cap Gasket (.010)... 2
3-P-282 Pump Flange ........ccccceeciiiiiniiennee e 1 22-P-127-2 Bearing Cap Gasket (.020)... 2
22-P-127-1 Bearing Cap Gasket (.010).... 2 | 22-P-127-3 Bearing Cap Gasket (.015)......ccccccccvierinnnen. 1
22-P-127-2 Bearing Cap Gasket (.020).... e 2
22-P-127-3 Bearing Cap Gasket (.015).........ccccceveunene.. 1 |328591-122X Conversion Kit (XD to XX)
28-P-216 Oil Seal (2.004" x 1.250" x .374") 1
3-P-766 Output Shaft .......ccceviieiiiiiiie 1
379111 SQUArE KEY ...coiueieiiiiiieiieeiee e 1
378447-6 1/4" Socket Hex Head Cap Screw
(:312"-18 X 1.000")...ceeveerereeereeieerieseeresiens 4
380487 Hex Head Cap SCrew .........cccceevveeiieeneeenieene 4
Continued on Next Page
BOMs in each kit group are listed in order based on part number.
81 Parker Hannifin Corporation

Chelsea

Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA



Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US

Parts List

Kits Bill of Materials 442/447/489 Series
Part Number Description Qty. | Part Number Description Qty.
| OUTPUT CONVERSION KITS Il OUTPUT CONVERSION KITS |
328591-130X Conversion Kit (XD to XV) 328591-142X Conversion Kit (XD to PF)
379828 Companion Flange ..........ccccceveveciiniinieenenen. 1| 28-P-219 Oil Seal (2.506" x 1.625" X .375") ...cveverurnne. 1
378454-7 3/16" Socket Head Setscrew 3-P-924 Output Shaft ......c.ccvrieiiiieiiceee 1
(:375-16" X .500")...cccveeirieiiirrieeeeee e 1 | 329264X Bearking Cap Assembly ........cccccoevvivinncnnene 1
378391 LOCKIING .ttt 1
328591-131X Conversion Kit (XD to RY) 378447-6 1/4" Socket Hex Head Cap Screw
378447-8 1/4" Socket Hex Head Cap Screw (:312"-18 X 1.000")......cveeeeeeereeeereeiereeeeene 7
(-312"-18 x 1.500") 4 | 379688 LUDFICANE ... 1
21-P-625 Pump Flange............. o1 379638 Mounting Tag .. 1
3-P-768 Output Shaft ......cooeiiiieiiiien 1 28-P-271 O-fiNG.evvennan 1
378391 LOCKIING -t 1 21-P-661 Pump Flange ..........ccceu..... 1
329356X Bearing Cap ASSY .....cccoiiiiiiiiieeie e 1 20_P-127-1 Bearing Cap Gasket (.010).... 2
329355-1X Standard Loose Parts Kit 1 29.P-127-2 Bearing Cap Gasket (.020).... .2
22-P-127-1 Bearing Cap Gasket (.010).......c.c.oevninininne 2 | 22-P-127-3 Bearing Cap Gasket (.030).......c..ccceevrurvrnne. 1
22-P-127-2 Bearing Cap Gasket (.020).........ccccceereerninnne 2
22-P-127-3 Bearing Cap Gasket (.015).......cccceeeiriieninnne 1 1328591-143X Conversion Kit (XD to PA)
378447-6 1/4" Socket Hex Head Cap Screw
328591-134X Conversion Kit (XD to RE) (:312"18 X 1.000")...ceeeeeeeeeeeeeeeereens 7
28-P-219 Ol Seal...cooviiieieieeeeee e 1 378391 LOCKING w-vevvveeteeeeeeeeeeeeeesee e 2
3-P-924 Output Shaft ..., 1 21-P-661 PUMP FlaNge ....coovveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeene 1
329264X Bearing Cap Assembly (21-P-640)... w1 ] 28-P-216 Oil Seal (2.004" x 1.250" X .374") ...ocvvveeen. 1
21-P-654 Pump Flange ... 1 | 329195X Bearing Cap ASSY ......cooeueveeeeeeeeereeneans 1
378447-6 1/4" Socket Hex Head Cap Screw 3-P-283 OUtPUL Shaft ..o 1
(:312"-18 X 1.000").....coiiiiiicis 7 | 379638 MOUNNG TAG .evrvereeeeceeeeeee e 1
28-P-271 OFNG. et 1 379688 LUBFCAN e, 1
378391 LOCKIING .. 1 22-P-127-1 Bearing Cap Gasket (.010).... 2
379638 Mounting Tag ...ccveeeveeeiieieeeeese e 1 22-P-127-2 Bearing Cap Gasket (.020).... e 2
379688 Lubricant......ccoieie e 1 20.P-127-3 Bearing Cap Gasket (.030).........ccccvevevurnen.. 1
22-P-127-1 Bearing Cap Gasket (.010)........cccccevrvvriinene 2
22-P-127-2 Bearing Cap Gasket (.020)..........cccceerverninene 2 |[328591-149X Conversion Kit (XD to SQ)
22-P-127-3 Bearing Cap Gasket (.015)........cccccevriirnnene 1 28-P-216 Oil Seal (2.004" x 1.250" x .374") .... e 1
3-P-282 Pump Flange ........ccccocoveiiieicninen. e 1
328591-138X Conversion Kit (XD to GJ) 329449X Bearing Cap ASSY ... 1
28-P-271 O-MiNG. i, 1 ] 378391 LOCKING ¢ vvveeteeeeeeseeeseeseeese e 2
328273X Bearing Cap ASSY .....ccooiiiiieiiieie e 1 378447-8 1/4" Socket Hex Head Cap Screw
378447-6 1/4" Socket Hex Head Cap Screw (:312"-18 X 1.500").....cceeereeeerereereeeeereneeene 4
(:312"-18 X 1.000")..ooevoiiicis 7 | 379688 LUBFICANE. ......voveceeeee e 1
378391 LocKring .......occuveneee 2| 22-P-127-1 Bearing Cap Gasket (.010)..........ccocvueueunnnne. 2
329264X Bearing Cap ASSY .... — 1] 22-p-127-2 Bearing Cap Gasket (.020)..........cccocevvurvenne. 2
28-P-219 Ol S€al....eiiiiiiiieit e 1 22.P-127-3 Bearing Cap Gasket (.015).......cccccceevrvrvenne. 1
21-P-654 Pump FIange ........ccoooieiiiiiicceee e 1
28-P-268 Oil Seal...c.eeeeeieeeeeeceeee e 1 |328591-151X Conversion Kit (XD to RH)
379819 Grease Fitting Cap .....ccooveevveeiiiiiieiieeeeenn 1 329322X Bearing Cap ASSY .....cccccoiiiiiiiiiiiieeieee 1
500168-2 Lube Fitting......coeoveeiiiiieiieeeesee e 1 28-P-216 Oil Seal (2.004" x 1.250" X .374") ...ccvevveenenne. 1
3-P-941 Output Shaft ......cocceiiiiiiii e, 1 3-P-1010 Output Shaft 1
379688 Lubricant.......c.ooiiii e 1 378391 Lockring............. e 2
379638 Mounting Tag 1
378447-6 1/4" Socket Hex Head Cap Screw
(:312"-18 X 1.000").....ecveeeeeeeeeeeeereeeeeeeas 4
379688 Lubricant.......coeeeiiieeie e 1
378446-4 3/16" Socket Head Cap Screw
(:250"-20 X .750")....oeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeneeeenen 6
21-P-638 Pump Flange ... 1
22-P-127-1 Bearing Cap Gasket (.010)........ccccecvvrieenncnne 2
22-P-127-2 Bearing Cap Gasket (.020).........cccccevveerncnne 2
22-P-127-3 Bearing Cap Gasket (.015)........ccccecvvvieennenne 1
Continued on Next Page
BOMs in each kit group are listed in order based on part number.
82 Parker Hannifin Corporation

Chelsea

Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA



Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US

Parts List

Kits Bill of Materials 442/447/489 Series
Part Number Description Qty. |Part Number Description Qty.
| OUTPUT CONVERSION KITS OUTPUT CONVERSION KITS |
328591-159X Conversion Kit (XD to RK) (Dry Spline Only) 328591-163X Conversion Kit (XD to GL)
379688 Lubricant.........ccooiiiiii 1 328273X Bearing Cap ASSY .....ccooiiiiiieiiieie e 1
379638 Mounting Tag .....cc.eerveeieeiiieneceecee e 1 329656X Bearing Cap ASSY ......cocoiiiiiieiiieie e 1
378447-7 1/4" Socket Head Cap Screw 28-P-216 Oil Seal (2.004" x 1.250" X .374") ...cvecverurneen. 1
(:312"-18 X 1.250").eeeveeeeieeiieieeieeee e 4 | 28-P-268 Oil Seal (2.004" x 1.000" X .374") ....eecverurnnen. 1
378391 LOCKIING . 2 | 3-P-923 Output Shaft .......ocoeiiiiiiii e, 1
329656X Bearing Cap ASSY .....cooiiiiiieereeee 1 378391 LOCKIING ..t 2
3-P-283 Output Shaft .......ccerieiiiieee, 1 379638 Mounting Tag ....coveereeeeiieiieeiee e 1
28-P-216 Oil Seal (2.004" x 1.250" X .374") ...cveverurenne. 1 379740-6 1/4" Socket Hex Head Cap Screw
21-P-734 Pump Flange .......ccoceriieiiieeeeeeeeee 1 (M10-1.500 X .984") ....ooviriiiiieeiieeeieeens 6
22-P-127-1 Bearing Cap Gasket (.010)... 2 | 379688 Lubricant........cccooiiiiiii 1
22-P-127-2 Bearing Cap Gasket (.020)... 2 | 500168-2 Lube Fitting.......cocooviiiiieiiiicii e 1
22-P-127-3 Bearing Cap Gasket (.015)........ccccocvirieenncnne 1 379819 Grease Fitting Cap .....cccooevvveeniiiiieiieeeeenn 1
379740-6 1/4" Socket Hex Head Cap Screw 378447-7 1/4" Socket Head Cap Screw
(M10-1.5 X .984") ..ceeiiiiieiirieeeee e 6 (:312"-18 X 1.250")cveeeeeeereecieneere e 4
21-P-734 Pump Flange .......ccoooveiiiiieieeee e 1
328591-160X Conversion Kit (XD to RK) (Wet Spline Only) 22-P-127-1 Bearing Cap Gasket (.010)..........ccccvveurene.. 4
329057-4X Pressure Lube HOSe.........ccceeviiieiiiiieiiieee 1 20_P-127-2 Bearing Cap Gasket (.020)...........cccevveeunnee. 4
329681X Installation Kit (Wet Spline) .........ccccevvveeinene 1 20.pP-127-3 Bearing Cap Gasket (.015).........cccccvveueenn.. 4
21-P-734 Pump Flange ... 1
378447-7 1/4" Socket Head Cap Screw 329436-1X Conversion Kit (XD to RA) (B Ratio Only)
(:312"-18 X 1.250").eeeveeeereeeee e 4 | 21-P-628 Pump Flange ........coooveiieiiiicccec e 1
329656X Bearing Cap ASSY ......ccceiiiiiieieeeeee 1 | 28-P-216 Oil Seal (2.004" x 1.250" X .374") ...ceevvvruennen. 1
3-P-283 Output Shaft .....c.ccvreeiiieeeee 1 3-P-980 Output Shaft ..o, 1
22-P-127-1 Bearing Cap Gasket (.010)........cccecvevvrvennne 4 | 329195X Bearing Cap ASSY .....ccccoooiiiiiiicicneee 1
22-P-127-2 Bearing Cap Gasket (.020)..........ccccvevvrvenns 4 | 378391 LOCKIING . 2
22-P-127-3 Bearing Cap Gasket (.015)... 4 | 378447-6 1/4" Socket Hex Head Cap Screw
378391 LOCKNNG .o 2 (.312"-18 x 1.000")... 7
379231 Thread Pipe Plug (.125"-27) ......cccooevvreenenne 1 379638 Mounting Tag .............. 1
379740-6 1/4" Socket Hex Head Cap Screw 379688 Lubricant........ccoooiiiiii e 1
(M10-1.500 X .984") ....oovieiiiieieeeeeeeeene 6 | 22-P-127-1 Bearing Cap Gasket (.010)........ccccceervernincne 2
22-P-126 GASKEL ... 1 22-P-127-2 Bearing Cap Gasket (.020)..........ccccervverninene 2
379638 Mounting Tag .......ccoooviviiiiiiiiciieceeee 1 22-P-127-3 Bearing Cap Gasket (.015).......cccccevriieninene 1
328591-162X Conversion Kit (XD to RJ) (Wet Spline Only) 329436-2X Conversion Kit (XD to RB)
329057-4X Pressure Lube Hose..........cccoceeviiiiiiiiiincs 1 21-P-572 Pump Flange ..o 1
329681X Installation Kit (Wet Spline) ........cccccevvrvennne 1 | 28-P-216 Oil Seal (2.004" x 1.250" X .374") ...cvevverurnen. 1
21-P-734 Pump Flange ..o 1 3-P-980 Output Shaft .......oooiiiiii e, 1
378447-7 1/4" Socket Head Cap Screw 329195X Bearing Cap ASSY .....ccoeiirienieeee e 1
(:312"-18 X 1.250").ceeeeeeeeeieeieieeeeereeen 4 | 378391 LOCKING v 2
329656X Bearing Cap ASSY .....coooviiiiieeeeee 1 378447-6 1/4" Socket Hex Head Cap Screw
3-P-854 Output Shaft .......ccceriiiiiiiee 1 (:312"-18 X 1.000")....eeuvererrerieneerieeee e 7
22-P-127-1 Bearing Cap Gasket (.010)... 4 | 379638 Mounting Tag ......cccoveviiiiiiiicieecee e 1
22-P-127-2 Bearing Cap Gasket (.020)... 4 | 379688 Lubricant.........ccoooiiiiii 1
22-P-127-3 Bearing Cap Gasket (.015)... 4 | 22-P-127-1 Bearing Cap Gasket (.010).......ccccevvrcverunnnn. 2
378391 LOCKIING .o 2 | 22-P-127-2 Bearing Cap Gasket (.020)..........cccceerieeeninnnne 2
379231 Thread Pipe Plug (.125"-27) ....cccovviriiiiiiens 1 22-P-127-3 Bearing Cap Gasket (.015).......ccccoeerieenene 1
379740-6 1/4" Socket Hex Head Cap Screw
(M10-1.500 X .984") ....oocvvrrreeererecrereeeeena. 6 |329436-3X Conversion Kit (XD to XK)
22-P-126 GASKEL ..o 1 | 3-P-979 Output Shaft ... 1
379638 MOUNENG TAG v 1 328333X Bearing Cap ASSY ......cccoiiiiiiiiieeeeee 1
378391 LOCKIING .ot 2
378447-8 1/4" Socket Hex Head Cap Screw
(:312"-18 X 1.500") ..o 4
379688 Lubricant........cccooiiiii 1
22-P-127-1 Bearing Cap Gasket (.010)........ccccoovervirennenne 2
22-pP-127-2 Bearing Cap Gasket (.020)..........cccceervurennenne 2
22-P-127-3 Bearing Cap Gasket (.015).......ccccovvriienncnns 1
Continued on Next Page
BOMs in each kit group are listed in order based on part number.
83 Parker Hannifin Corporation

Chelsea

Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA



Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US

Parts List

Kits Bill of Materials 442/447/489 Series
Part Number Description Qty.
| OUTPUT CONVERSION KITS |
329436-6X Conversion Kit (XD to XQ)
28-P-216 Oil Seal (2.004" x 1.250" x .374") ....ceevveene 1
3-P-979 Output Shaft .......ccceiiiiiee 1
328589X Bearing Cap ASSY ......ccciiiiiiiiicee, 1
378391 LOCKIING ... 2
378447-8 1/4" Socket Hex Head Cap Screw
(:312"-18 X 1.500").c.ce v 4
379688 Lubricant........ccooiiiiiiie 1
22-P-127-1 Bearing Cap Gasket (.010)........cccccueenevrcneene 2
22-P-127-2 Bearing Cap Gasket (.020).........ccccceevevrcnene 2
22-P-127-3 Bearing Cap Gasket (.015).......ccccecuevnivicncene 1
329436-7X Conversion Kit (XD to AK)
28-P-216 Oil Seal (2.004" x 1.250" X .374") ....ccvevvrnne 1
328989X Bearing Cap ASSY ....ccccoiiiiiiieeeeeeee 1
378391 LOCKIING .. 2
378447-8 1/4" Socket Hex Head Cap Screw
(:312"-18 X 1.500")..ccrueeeeereereneereeeeeeniens 4
379688 Lubricant........cccooiiiiii 1
3-P-979 Output Shaft .....ccooiiiiiiii 1
22-P-127-1 Bearing Cap Gasket (.010)........cccccueererrieene 2
22-P-127-2 Bearing Cap Gasket (.020)........ccccceererriueene 2
22-P-127-3 Bearing Cap Gasket (.015)........ccceceenerninene 1
329436-8X Conversion Kit (XD to RD)
21-P-638 Pump Flange ..., 1
329322X Bearing Cap ASSY ..., 1
378391 LOCKIING .. 2
378447-6 1/4" Socket Hex Head Cap Screw 4
(:312"-18 X 1.000").c.eesveeneeeueeeesieeieseeieseenns
379638 Mounting Tag .....ccoeeeviiiciiiicce e 1
379688 Lubricant........ccooviiiiiiie 1
378446-4 3/16" Socket Head Cap Screw
(:250"-20 X .750") .cueeeueeeeeieeieseeeeeee e 6
28-P-216 Oil Seal (2.004" x 1.250" x .374") ....ceevvrenne 1
3-P-979 Output Shaft .....c.ooooiiii 1
22-P-127-1 Bearing Cap Gasket (.010).......ccccecueerevrinene 2
22-P-127-2 Bearing Cap Gasket (.020)..........cccceerevrinene 2
22-P-127-3 Bearing Cap Gasket (.015).......ccccccueenivriiene 1
329436-9X Conversion Kit (XD to SQ)
28-P-216 Oil Seal (2.004" x 1.250" x .374") ....ccvevvrrune. 1
3-P-979 Output Shaft .....c.cooiiiiiiii 1
329449X Bearing Cap ASSY .....ccooiiiiiieiceee e 1
378391 LOCKIING -ttt 2
378447-8 1/4" Socket Hex Head Cap Screw
(:312"-18 X 1.500") e rueeeerreeeeseereeeereniens 4
379688 Lubricant........ccccccoiiiniinns o 1
22-P-127-1 Bearing Cap Gasket (.010) 2
22-P-127-2 Bearing Cap Gasket (.020) 2
22-P-127-3 Bearing Cap Gasket (.015) 1
BOMs in each kit group are listed in order based on part number.
84 Parker Hannifin Corporation

Chelsea

Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA



Parker Hannifin Corporation — Chelsea Division

Offer of Sale

WARNING: This product can expose you to chemicals including Lead and Lead
Compounds, and Di(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate (DEHP) which are known to the
State of California to cause cancer and birth defects or other reproductive harm.
For more information go to www.P65Warnings.ca.gov

1. Definitions. As used herein, the following terms have the
meanings indicated.
means any customer receiving a Quote for
Products.
Buyer’s Property:
means any tools, patterns, plans, drawings,
designs, specifications materials,
equipment, or information furnished by
Buyer, or which are or become Buyer’s
property.
Confidential Information:
means any technical, commercial,
or other proprietary information of Seller,
including, without limitation, pricing,
technical drawings or prints and/or part lists,
which has been or will be disclosed,
delivered, or made available, whether
directly or indirectly, to Buyer.
means any tangible part, system or
component to be supplied by Seller.
Intellectual Property Rights:
means any patents, trademarks, copyrights,
trade dress, trade secrets or similar rights.
means the Goods, Services and/or
Software as described in a Quote.
means the offer or proposal made by Seller
to Buyer for the supply of Products.
means Parker-Hannifin Corporation,
all divisions, subsidiaries and businesses
selling products under these terms.
means patents, trademarks, copyrights, or
other intellectual property rights relating to
the Products, including without limitation,
names, designs, images, drawings, models,
software, templates, information, any
improvements or creations or other
intellectual property developed prior to or
during the relationship contemplated herein.
means any services to be provided by Seller.
means any software related to the Goods,
whether embedded or separately
downloaded.
Special Tooling:
means equipment acquired by Seller or
otherwise owned by Seller necessary to
manufacture Goods, including but not limited
to tools, jigs, and fixtures.
means the terms and conditions of this
Offer of Sale.
2. Terms. All sales of Products by Seller will be governed by,
and are expressly conditioned upon Buyer’s assent to, these
Terms. These Terms are incorporated into any Quote provided
by Seller to Buyer. Buyer’s order for any Products whether
communicated to Seller verbally, in writing, by electronic
data interface or other electronic commerce, shall constitute
acceptance of these Terms. Seller objects to any contrary or
additional terms or conditions of Buyer. Reference in Seller's
order acknowledgement to Buyer’s purchase order or purchase
order number shall in no way constitute an acceptance of any
of Buyer’s terms or conditions of purchase. Any Quote made
by Seller to Buyer shall be considered a firm and definite offer
and shall not be deemed to be otherwise despite any language
on the face of the Quote. Seller reserves all rights to accept or
reject any purported acceptance by Buyer to Seller's Quote if
such purported acceptance attempts to vary the terms of the
Quote. If Seller ships Products after Buyer issues an acceptance
to the Quote, any additional or different terms proposed by
Buyer will not become part of the parties’ business relationship
unless agreed to in a writing that is signed by an authorized
representative of Seller, excluding email correspondence. If the
transaction proceeds without such agreement on the part of

Buyer:

Goods:

Products:
Quote:

Seller:

Seller’s IP:

Services:
Software:

Terms:

Seller, the business relationship will be governed solely by these
Terms and the specific terms in Seller's Quote.
3. Price; Payment. The Products set forth in the Quote are
offered for sale at the prices indicated in the Quote. Unless
otherwise specifically stated in the Quote, prices are valid for
thirty (30) days and do not include any sales, use, or other
taxes or duties. Seller reserves the right to modify prices for
any reason and at any time by giving ten (10) days prior written
notice. Unless otherwise specified by Seller, all prices are F.C.A.
Seller’s facility INCOTERMS 2020). All sales are contingent
upon credit approval and full payment for all purchases is due
thirty (30) days from the date of invoice (or such date as may
be specified in the Quote). Under any circumstances, Buyer
may not withhold or suspend payment of any amounts due and
payable as a deduction, set-off or recoupment of any amount,
claim or dispute with Seller. Unpaid invoices beyond the specified
payment date incur interest at the rate of 1.5% per month or the
maximum allowable rate under applicable law. Seller reserves
the right to require advance payment or provision of securities for
first and subsequent deliveries if there is any doubt, in Seller’'s
sole determination, regarding the Buyer’s creditworthiness or
for other business reasons. If the requested advance payment
or securities are not provided to Seller’s satisfaction, Seller
reserves the right to suspend performance or reject the purchase
order, in whole or in part, without prejudice to Seller’s other
rights or remedies, including the right to full compensation. Seller
may revoke or shorten any payment periods previously granted
in Seller’s sole determination. The rights and remedies herein
reserved to Seller are cumulative and in addition to any other
or further rights and remedies available at law or in equity. No
waiver by Seller of any breach by Buyer of any provision of these
terms will constitute a waiver by Seller of any other breach of
such provision.
4. Shipment; Delivery; Title and Risk of Loss. All delivery
dates are approximate, and Seller is not responsible for damages
or additional costs resulting from any delay. All deliveries are
subject to our ability to procure materials from our suppliers.
Regardless of the manner of shipment, delivery occurs and title
and risk of loss or damage pass to Buyer, upon placement of
the Products with the carrier at Seller’s facility. Unless otherwise
agreed prior to shipment and for domestic delivery locations
only, Seller will select and arrange, at Buyer’s sole expense, the
carrier and means of delivery. When Seller selects and arranges
the carrier and means of delivery, freight and insurance costs for
shipment to the designated delivery location will be prepaid by
Seller and added as a separate line item to the invoice. Buyer
shall be responsible for any additional shipping charges incurred
by Seller due to Buyer’s acts or omissions. Buyer shall not return
or repackage any Products without the prior written authorization
from Seller, and any return shall be at the sole cost and expense
of Buyer.
5. Warranty. The warranty for the Products is as follows:
(i) Seller warrants that all products sold conform to the applicable
Parker Chelsea standard specification for the lesser period of
2 years (24 Months) from date of service or 2-1/2 years (30
Months) from date of build (as marked on the product name
plate; (ii) Services shall be performed in accordance with
generally accepted practices and using the degree of care
and skill that is ordinarily exercised and customary in the field
to which the Services pertain and are warranted for a period
of six (6) months from the date of completion of the Services;
and (iii) Software is only warranted to perform in accordance
with applicable specifications provided by Seller to Buyer for
ninety (90) days from the date of delivery or, when downloaded
by a Buyer or end-user, from the date of the initial download.
All prices are based upon the exclusive limited warranty
stated above, and upon the following disclaimer: EXEMPTION
CLAUSE; DISCLAIMER OF WARRANTY, CONDITIONS,
REPRESENTATIONS: THIS WARRANTY IS THE SOLE AND
ENTIRE WARRANTY, CONDITION, AND REPRESENTATION,
Continued on Next Page

Chelsea

Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA



Parker Hannifin Corporation — Chelsea Division

Offer of Sale Continued

PERTAINING TO PRODUCTS. SELLER DISCLAIMS ALL OTHER
WARRANTIES, CONDITIONS, AND REPRESENTATIONS,
WHETHER STATUTORY, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING
BUT NOT LIMITED TO THOSE RELATING TO DESIGN,
NONINFRINGEMENT, MERCHANTABILITY, AND FITNESS FOR
A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. SELLER DOES NOT WARRANT
THAT THE SOFTWARE IS ERROR-FREE OR FAULT-TOLERANT,
OR THAT BUYER’S USE THEREOF WILL BE SECURE OR
UNINTERRUPTED, UNLESS OTHERWISE AUTHORIZED IN
WRITING BY SELLER, THE SOFTWARE SHALL NOT BE

USED IN CONNECTION WITH HAZARDOUS OR HIGH-RISK
ACTIVITIES OR ENVIRONMENTS. EXCEPT AS EXPRESSLY
STATED HEREIN, ALL PRODUCTS ARE PROVIDED “AS IS”.

6. Claims; Commencement of Actions. Buyer shall promptly
inspect all Products upon receipt. No claims for shortages will be
allowed unless reported to Seller within ten (10) days of delivery.
Buyer shall notify Seller of any alleged breach of warranty within
thirty (30) days after the date the non-conformance is or should
have been discovered by Buyer. Any claim or action against Seller
based upon breach of contract or any other theory, including tort,
negligence, or otherwise must be commenced within twelve (12)
months from the date of the alleged breach or other alleged event,
without regard to the date of discovery.

7. LIMITATION OF LIABILITY. IN THE EVENT OF A BREACH
OF WARRANTY, SELLER WILL, AT ITS OPTION, REPAIR

OR REPLACE THE NON-CONFORMING PRODUCTS, RE-
PERFORM THE SERVICES, OR REFUND THE PURCHASE
PRICE PAID WITHIN A REASONABLE PERIOD OF TIME. IN
NO EVENT IS SELLER LIABLE FOR ANY SPECIAL, INDIRECT,
INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES INCLUDING
ANY LOSS OF REVENUE OR PROFITS, WHETHER BASED IN
CONTRACT, TORT OR OTHER LEGAL THEORY. IN NO EVENT
SHALL SELLER’S LIABILITY UNDER ANY CLAIM MADE

BY BUYER EXCEED THE PURCHASE PRICE PAID FOR THE
PRODUCTS.

8. Confidential Information. Buyer acknowledges and agrees
that Confidential Information has been and will be received in
confidence and will remain the property of Seller. Buyer further
agrees that it will not use Seller's Confidential Information for any
purpose other than for the benefit of Seller and shall return all
such Confidential Information to Seller within thirty (30) days upon
request.

9. Loss to Buyer’s Property. Buyer’'s Property will be considered
obsolete and may be destroyed by Seller after two (2) consecutive
years have elapsed without Buyer ordering the Products
manufactured using Buyer’s Property. Also, Seller shall not be
responsible for any loss or damage to Buyer’'s Property while it is in
Seller's possession or control.

10. Special Tooling. Seller may impose a tooling charge for

any Special Tooling. Special Tooling shall be and remain Seller's
property. In no event will Buyer acquire any interest in the

Special Tooling, even if such Special Tooling has been specially
converted or adapted for manufacture of Goods for Buyer and
notwithstanding any charges paid by Buyer. Unless otherwise
agreed, Seller has the right to alter, discard or otherwise dispose
of any Special Tooling or other property owned by Seller in its sole
determination at any time.

11. Security Interest. To secure payment of all sums due from
Buyer, Seller retains a security interest in all Products delivered to
Buyer and, Buyer’s acceptance of these Terms is deemed to be a
Security Agreement under the Uniform Commercial Code. Buyer
authorizes Seller as its attorney to execute and file on Buyer’s
behalf all documents Seller deems necessary to perfect Seller's
security interest.

12. User Responsibility. Buyer, through its own analysis and
testing, is solely responsible for making the final selection of

the Products and assuring that all performance, endurance,
maintenance, safety and warning requirements of the application
of the Products are met. Buyer must analyze all aspects of the
application and follow applicable industry standards, specifications,
and any technical information provided with the Quote or the

Products, such as Seller’s instructions, guides and specifications.
If Seller provides options of or for Products based upon data
or specifications provided by Buyer, Buyer is responsible for
determining that such data and specifications are suitable and
sufficient for all applications and reasonably foreseeable uses
of the Products. In the event Buyer is not the end-user of the
Products, Buyer will ensure such end-user complies with this
paragraph.
13. Use of Products, Indemnity by Buyer. Buyer shall comply
with all instructions, guides and specifications provided by Seller
with the Quote or the Products. If Buyer uses or resells the
Products in any way prohibited by Seller’s instructions, guides
or specifications, or Buyer otherwise fails to comply with Seller's
instructions, guides and specifications, Buyer acknowledges
that any such use, resale, or non-compliance is at Buyer’s sole
risk. Further, Buyer shall indemnify, defend, and hold Seller
harmless from any losses, claims, liabilities, damages, lawsuits,
judgments and costs (including attorney fees and defense
costs), whether for personal injury, property damage, intellectual
property infringement or any other claim, arising out of or in
connection with: (a) improper selection, design, specification,
application, or any misuse of Products; (b) any act or omission,
negligent or otherwise, of Buyer; (c) Seller’s use of Buyers
Property; (d) damage to the Products from an external cause,
repair or attempted repair by anyone other than Seller, failure to
follow instructions, guides and specifications provided by Seller,
use with goods not provided by Seller, or opening, modifying,
deconstructing, tampering with or repackaging the Products; or
(e) Buyer’s failure to comply with these Terms, including any legal
or administrative proceedings, collection efforts, or other actions
arising from or relating to such failure to comply. Seller shall not
indemnify Buyer under any circumstance except as otherwise
provided in these Terms.
14. Cancellations and Changes. Buyer may not cancel or
modify, including but not limited to movement of delivery dates
for the Products, any order for any reason except with Seller’s
written consent and upon terms that will indemnify, defend
and hold Seller harmless against all direct, incidental and
consequential loss or damage and any additional expense.
Seller, at any time, may change features, specifications, designs
and availability of Products.
15. Assignment. Buyer may not assign its rights or obligations
without the prior written consent of Seller.
16. Force Majeure. Seller is not liable for delay or failure
to perform any of its obligations by reason of any events
or circumstances beyond its reasonable control. Such
circumstances include without limitation: accidents, labor
disputes or stoppages, government acts or orders, acts of nature,
pandemics, epidemics, other widespread iliness, or public health
emergency, cyber related disruptions, cyber-attacks, ransomware
sabotage, delays or failures in delivery from carriers or suppliers,
shortages of materials, sudden increases in the price of raw
material or components, shutdowns or slowdowns affecting the
supply of raw materials or components, or the transportation
thereof, oil shortages or oil price increases, energy crisis, energy
or fuel interruption, war (whether declared or not) or the serious
threat of same, riots, rebellions, acts of terrorism, embargoes,
fire or any reason whether similar to the foregoing or otherwise.
Seller will resume performance as soon as practicable after the
event of force majeure has been removed. All delivery dates
affected by an event of force majeure shall be tolled for the
duration of such event of force majeure and rescheduled for
mutually agreed dates as soon as practicable after the event of
force majeure ceases to exist. The right to allocate capacity is
in the Seller’s sole discretion. An event of force majeure shall
not include financial distress, insolvency, bankruptcy, or other
similar conditions affecting one of the parties, affiliates and/
or subcontractors. An event of force majeure in the meaning of
these Terms means any circumstances beyond Seller’s control
that permanently or temporarily hinders performance, even
Continued on Next Page

Chelsea

86

Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA



Parker Hannifin Corporation — Chelsea Division

Offer of Sale Continued

A

WARNING: This product can expose you to chemicals including Lead and Lead
Compounds, and Di(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate (DEHP) which are known to the
State of California to cause cancer and birth defects or other reproductive harm.
For more information go to www.P65Warnings.ca.gov

where that circumstance was already foreseen. Buyer shall not be
entitled to cancel any orders following its claim of an event of force
majeure.

17. Waiver and Severability. Failure to enforce any provision of
these Terms will not invalidate that provision; nor will any such
failure prejudice either party’s right to enforce that provision in

the future. Invalidation of any provision of these Terms shall not
invalidate any other provision herein and, the remaining provisions
will remain in full force and effect.

18. Duration. Unless otherwise stated in the Quote, any
agreement governed by or arising from these Terms shall: (a) be
for an initial duration of one (1) year; and (b) shall automatically
renew for successive one-year terms unless terminated by

Buyer with at least 180-days written notice to Seller or if Seller
terminates the agreement pursuant to Section 19 of these Terms
19. Termination. Seller may, without liability to Buyer, terminate
any agreement governed by or arising from these Terms for any
reason and at any time by giving Buyer thirty (30) days prior
written notice. Seller may immediately terminate, in writing, if
Buyer: (a) breaches any provision of these Terms, (b) becomes

or is deemed insolvent, (c) appoints or has appointed a trustee,
receiver or custodian for all or any part of Buyer’s property, (d)
files a petition for relief in bankruptcy on its own behalf, or one is
filed against Buyer by a third party, (e) makes an assignment for
the benefit of creditors; or (f) dissolves its business or liquidates all
or a majority of its assets

20. Ownership of Rights. Buyer agrees that (a) Seller (and/or its
affiliates) owns or is the valid licensee of Seller's IP and (b) the
furnishing of information, related documents or other materials by
Seller to Buyer does not grant or transfer any ownership interest
or license in or to Seller’s IP to Buyer, unless expressly agreed in
writing. Without limiting the foregoing, Seller retains ownership of
all Software supplied to Buyer. In no event shall Buyer obtain any
greater right in and to the Software than a right in a license limited
to the use thereof and subject to compliance with any other terms
provided with the Software. Buyer further agrees that it will not,
directly or through intermediaries, reverse engineer, decompile,
or disassemble any Software (including firmware) comprising or
contained within a Product, except and only to the extent that
such activity may be expressly permitted, either by applicable

law or, in the case of open-source software, the applicable open
source license.

21. Indemnity for Infringement of Intellectual Property Rights.
Seller is not liable for infringement of any Intellectual Property
Rights except as provided in this Section. Seller will defend at

its expense and will pay the cost of any settlement or damages
awarded in an action brought against Buyer based on a third-party
claim that one or more of the Products infringes the Intellectual
Property Rights of a third party in the country of delivery of the
Products by Seller to Buyer. Seller’s obligation to defend and
indemnify Buyer is contingent on Buyer notifying Seller within

ten (10) days after Buyer becomes aware of any such claim,

and Seller having sole control over the defense of the claim
including all negotiations for settlement or compromise. If one or
more Products is subject to such a claim, Seller may, at its sole
expense and option, procure for Buyer the right to continue using
the Products, replace or modify the Products to render them
non-infringing, or offer to accept return of the Products and refund
the purchase price less a reasonable allowance for depreciation.
Seller has no obligation or liability for any claim of infringement:

(i) arising from information provided by Buyer (including Seller's
use of Buyer’s Property); or (ii) directed to any Products for

which the designs are specified in whole or part by Buyer; or (iii)
resulting from the modification, combination or use in a system of
any Products. The foregoing provisions of this Section constitute
Seller’s sole and exclusive liability and Buyer’s sole and exclusive
remedy for claims of infringement of Intellectual Property Rights.

22. Governing Law. These Terms, the terms of any Quote, and
the sale and delivery of all Products are deemed to have taken
place in, and shall be governed and construed in accordance
with, the laws of the State of Ohio, as applicable to contracts
executed and wholly performed therein and without regard to
conflicts of laws principles. Buyer irrevocably agrees and consents
to the exclusive jurisdiction and venue of the courts of Cuyahoga
County, Ohio with respect to any dispute, controversy or claim
arising out of or relating to the sale and delivery of the Products.
23. Entire Agreement. These Terms, along with the terms set
forth in the Quote, forms the entire agreement between the Buyer
and Seller and constitutes the final, complete and exclusive
expression of the terms of sale and purchase. In the event of

a conflict between any term set forth in the Quote and these
Terms, the terms set forth in the Quote shall prevail. All prior or
contemporaneous written or oral agreements or negotiations with
respect to the subject matter shall have no effect. No modification
to these Terms will be binding on Seller unless agreed to in a
writing that is signed by an authorized representative of Seller,
excluding email correspondence, ‘clickwrap’ or other purported
electronic assent to different or additional terms. Sections 2-25

of these Terms shall survive termination or cancellation of any
agreement governed by or arising from these Terms.

24. No ‘Wrap’ Agreements/No Authority to Bind. Seller’s
clicking any buttons or any similar action, such as clicking “I
Agree” or “Confirm,” to utilize Buyer’s software or webpage for the
placement of orders, is NOT an agreement to Buyer's Terms and
Conditions. NO EMPLOYEE, AGENT OR REPRESENTATIVE
OF SELLER HAS THE AUTHORITY TO BIND SELLER BY THE
ACT OF CLICKING ANY BUTTON OR SIMILAR ACTION ON
BUYER’S WEBSITE OR PORTAL.

25. Compliance with Laws. Buyer agrees to comply with all
applicable laws, regulations, and industry and professional
standards, including those of the United States of America, and
the country or countries in which Buyer may operate, including
without limitation the U.S. Foreign Corrupt Practices Act (“FCPA”),
the U.S. Anti-Kickback Act (“Anti-Kickback Act”), U.S. and E.U.
export control and sanctions laws (“Export Laws”), the U.S. Food
Drug and Cosmetic Act (“FDCA”), and the rules and regulations
promulgated by the U.S. Food and Drug Administration (“FDA”),
each as currently amended. Buyer agrees to indemnify, defend,
and hold harmless Seller from the consequences of any violation
of such laws, regulations and standards by Buyer, its employees
or agents. Buyer represents that it is familiar with all applicable
provisions of the FCPA, the Anti-Kickback Act, Export Laws, the
FDCA and the FDA and certifies that Buyer will adhere to the
requirements thereof and not take any action that would make
Seller violate such requirements. Buyer represents and agrees
that Buyer will not make any payment or give anything of value,
directly or indirectly, to any governmental official, foreign political
party or official thereof, candidate for foreign political office, or
commercial entity or person, for any improper purpose, including
the purpose of influencing such person to purchase Products or
otherwise benefit the business of Seller. Buyer further represents
and agrees that it will not receive, use, service, transfer or ship
any Products from Seller in a manner or for a purpose that
violates Export Laws or would cause Seller to be in violation

of Export Laws. Buyer agrees to promptly and reliably provide
Seller all requested information or documents, including end-user
statements and other written assurances, concerning Buyer’s
ongoing compliance with Export Law.

09/22

—Darker [

87

Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA



Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division

8225 Hacks Cross Road

Olive Branch, Mississippi 38654 USA
www.parker.com/chelsea




	Division Web Home
	WARNING!
	Front Cover
	Table of Contents
	442 Series
	Model Number Designator
	Exploded View
	Bill of Materials
	Gear Ratio Options
	Lube Options
	Shift Options
	Assembly Arrangements

	447 Series
	Model Number Designator
	Exploded View
	Bill of Materials
	Gear Ratio Options
	Lube Options
	Shift Options
	Assembly Arrangements

	489 Series
	Model Number Designator
	Exploded View
	Bill of Materials
	Gear Ratio Options
	Lube Options
	Shift Options
	Assembly Arrangements

	Output Conversion Kits Chart
	Output Options
	Installation Sketches
	Kit Bill of Materials

	Offer of Sale
	Back Cover



